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1 Safety Regulations

1.1 Correct Use
Respiratory protective filters (gas filters, particle filters, combined filters) are used together with a 
face piece (full face mask, half mask) as filtering devices for respiratory protection if the ambient 
atmosphere contains hazardous material, i.e. hazardous gases and vapours (toxic gases) as well as 
particles (dusts, fumes, mists, sprays). 
The product described in this operating manual complies with Directive 89/686 EC or Regulati-
on (EU) 2016/425, respectively. The prototype test was carried out by: Institut für Arbeitsschutz 
der Deutschen Gesetzlichen Unfallversicherung, IFA, Alte Heerstraße 111, D 53757 St. Augustin, 
Ref-No. 0121.
It is imperative that this operating manual be read and observed when using the device. In particular, 
the safety instructions, as well as the information for the use and operation of the apparatus, must 
be carefully read and observed. Furthermore, the national regulations applicable in the user‘s 
country must be taken into account for a safe use. 
Alternative use, or use outside this specification will be considered as non-compliance. 
The warranties made by MSA with respect to the product are voided if the product is not used and 
serviced in accordance with the instructions in this manual. Choice and use of filtering devices 
are beyond the control of MSA but are the responsibility of the user. Therefore, the liability of MSA 
covers only the consistent quality of this product. 
The above does not alter statements regarding the warranties and conditions of sale and deliveries. 

1.2 Safety Instructions 
Oxygen content and toxic material concentration
Filtering devices do not supply oxygen.
The permitted minimum oxygen concentration of ambient air is governed by national regulations. 
They have different values for minimum levels of oxygen and this must be taken into account for 
safe use (typically in the range 17% to 19.5%). 
Type and concentration of the hazard in the ambient atmosphere must be known to the extent that 
use of a filtering device is permissible. In case of doubt use a supplied air breathing apparatus. 
Caution must be given in oxygen enriched atmospheres (ignition) or possibly explosive atmospheres 
(e.g. through solvents). 
Hazardous gases that are heavier than air may have a higher concentration near the ground. 
Leave contaminated area in case of the following: you smell, taste or are irritated by the contami-
nant; breathing becomes difficult; dizziness or distress. 
Toxic gases without smell recognition 
Filters used for toxic gases which do not have smell recognition on the clean air side require special 
rules of use with reference to the time being used and the use itself. If there is any doubt about the 
composition of the toxic gases, a supplied air breathing apparatus must be used. 
Before use
When using gas filters, ensure that no particle-type toxic substances are present, and, when using 
particle filters, that there are no toxic gases present. If this is not the case, combination filters must 
be used. 
The filters must be sealed and intact. 
Application conditions 
Filtering devices must not be used in confined spaces (containers, canals, pits, etc.).
For some applications, an additional protection for eyes and body should be considered. 
After and before use, check the respirator and if necessary, clean, disinfect and use new filters. Al-
ways use only a complete and undamaged respirator. The user of a filtering device must be qualified 
and trained in its use. The selected filter and proper face piece must be in faultless condition and 
suitable for the intended application. 

Additional Information for Australian and New Zealand Users:
Users should review ASNZS 1715 for guidance regarding selection, use and mainte-
nance of respiratory products. 
Note that the efficiency of the particulate filter deteriorates in the presence of sub-
stances, such as oil mists, commonly encountered in the workplace.

Open flames, metal droplets
The use of filtering devices, during work with open flames and metal droplets (e.g. welding), may 
cause serious risk due to ignition of the filter media, which may generate acute levels of toxic 
substances.

2 Filter selection
Applicable National Regulations must be observed. For guidance the EN 529:2005 (Respiratory 
protective device: Recommendations for selection, use, care and maintenance) is available. 
2.1 Gas and combination filters 
AX filters are classified according EN 14387:2008 with the filter type (code letter AX) and code 
colour brown. The filter type and referenced standard are marked on each AX filter. 
For the gas filters type AX against „Iow boiling compounds“ in Germany there are special regulations 
concerning the limitations of use for gas filters against gases and vapors of organic compounds with 
a boilings point ≤ 65 °C.
Applicable national regulations must be observed.
For the gas filters AX, the filter class to be used depends on the possible maximum concentration of 
the hazardous gas and the required service time. 
Against the low boiling compounds of groups 1 and 2 (see table) gas filters AX according to 
EN 14387:2008 shall be used. The following maximum concentrations and use times apply:

Low boiling 
 compounds group Maximum concentration (ml/m³) Maximum usetime (min)

1 100 40
500 20

2 1000 60
5000 20

According to their separation ability on gas filters, their marking according to the Ordinance on 
Hazardous Substances and their classification according to MAK (maximum concentrations at the 
workplace) and TRK (technical concentration limits) values, low boiling compounds are divided into 
four groups:

Group 1: Low boiling compounds with a limit value (MAK: maximum concentrations at the work-
place. TRK: technical concentration limits) of ≤ 10 ml/m³, resp. with a symbol of danger 
T + or T in connection with spechial risks (R-Phrases) R23 or R26, resp. if classified in 
the German TLV list section III „carcinogens“, A1, A2 and B.

Group 2: Low boiling compounds with a limit value (MAK) of > 10 ml/m³, resp. with a symbol of 
danger Xi or Xn in connection with special risks (R-Phrases) R20 or R37.

Group 3: Low boiling compounds where protection is provided by filters other than AX (e.g. type 
B or K).

Group 4: Low boiling compounds where no or insufficient protection ist provided by gas filters.

Group 1 Group 2 Group 3 Group 4
acetaldehyde
2-aminobutane
2-amino-2-methyl propane
2-bromo-2-chloro-1,1,1.-
trifluoroethane
bromomethane
1,3-butadiene
1-chloro-1,1-difluorethane
chlorofluoromethane
1,1-difluoroethene 
2-chloro-1,3·butadiene
3·chloro-1-propylene
1,1,-dichloroethylene
dichloromethane
diethylamine
dimethylether
1,1I·dimetylethylamine
1,2-epoxypropane
ethanethiol
ethylene oxide
iodomethane
methanol
monochloro-dimetylether
2-propenal (acrolein)
propylene imine
trichloromethane
vinyl chloride

acetone
bromoethane
butane
chloroethane
2-chloroppropane
1,3-cyclopentadiene
dibromodifluoro methane
1,1-dichloroethane
1,2-dichtloroethylene,cis
1,2-dichloroethylene, trans
1,2-dichloro-1,1,2,2-tetraflu-
oroethane
diethylether
dimethoxymethane
dimethylpropane
1,3·epoxpropane
ethyl formate
glyoxal
methyl acetate
methyl butane
methyl formate
methylpropane
n-pentane
propanal

2-aminopropane
carbonyl chloride 
(phosgene)
diazomethane
dimethylamine
1,1-dimenthylhydrazine
ethylamine
ethyldimethylamine
ethylene imine
ethylmercuric chloride
fomaldehyde
carbon disulfide
methanethiol
methylamine
methyl isocyanate
oxal acid dinitrile 
(dicyan, cyanogen)

bromotrifluoro-
methane
chlorodifluoro-
methane
chloromethane
chlorotrifluorometha-
ne dichlorodifluoro-
methane
dichlorofluoro-
methane
1,1-difluoroethylene
ketene
methylacetylene
propane
trichlorofluoro-
methane
1,1,2-trichloro-1,2,2-
trifluoroethane

Use of AX filters against mixtures of low boiling compounds or mixtures of low boiling compounds 
and other organic compounds is not permitted because desorption effects may occur.
AX filters may also be used as A2 filters. In this case, however, they shall not be used against low 
boiling compounds.
These two rules need not be adhered to if the total concentration is below the maximum concen-
tration for the most critical gas component in the mixture listed in the table above (section 2.1) or if 
justifiable other means of reaching the protection level exist.
The use of gas filters A1 and A2 against low boiling compounds is not permitted; this also applies to 
multiple range filters, e.g. A2, B2, E2. K2.

3 Use

3.1 Face pieces
See operating manual for face piece used.
With the MSA face pieces:
Full face masks 3S, 3S Basis Plus, ADVANTAGE 3100, ULTRA ELITE with standard thread according to 
EN 148-1 and half mask Advantage 410 the MSA filters AX filter 90 AX resp. 93 AX/St can be used.

3.2 Service time 
For the service time of AX filters see table 2.1. 
The end of service time of gas filters most of the time can be detected by odour on the clean air 
side. The filter must then be replaced.
The end of service time of particle filters, resp. the particle filter part of combined filters, most of the 
time can be noticed by an increase in breathing resistance. The filter must then be replaced.
Only AX filters in delivery condition (factory-new) are permitted for use. During one working shift 
(8 hours maximum) the repeated use within the maximum usetime is permitted. Any further re-use 
is prohibited.

4 Storage, Maintenance and Disposal

Attention!
For disposal of filters applicable National Regulations must be observed.

Filter Proper Storage
Factory sealed gas or 
combined filters:

 -5 to +50 °C, max. 90 % relative humidity
 Storage life: See information on the filters  

(pictogram „Hourglass“)

Factory sealed and properly stored MSA respiratory filters are maintenance free.

DE MSA

1 Sicherheitsvorschriften

1.1 Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Atemfilter (Gasfilter, Partikelfilter, Kombinationsfilter) werden zusammen mit einem Atemanschluss 
(Vollmaske, Halbmaske) als Filtergeräte für den Atemschutz eingesetzt, wenn in der Umgebungs-
atmosphäre Gefahrstoffe, d. h. gefährliche Gase und Dämpfe (Schadgase) sowie Partikel (Stäube, 
Rauche, Nebel, Spray) enthalten sind.
Das in dieser Gebrauchsanleitung beschriebene Produkt entspricht der Richtlinie 89/686/EG bzw.
der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425. Die Baumusterprüfungen wurden durc hgeführt bei: Institut für 
Arbeitsschutz der Deutschen Gesetzlichen Unfallversicherung (Institute for Occupational Safety and 
Health of the German Social Accident Insurance), IFA, Alte Heerstraße 111, D 53757 St. Augustin, 
Kenn-Nr. 0121. 
Die vorliegende Gebrauchsanleitung ist für die Nutzung des Gerätes zwingend zu lesen und zu 
beachten. Insbesondere die darin enthaltenen Sicherheitshinweise sowie die Angaben zu Einsatz 
und Bedienung der einzelnen Bestandteile müssen aufmerksam gelesen und beachtet werden. 
Zusätzlich sind die im Verwenderland geltenden nationalen Vorschriften zum sicheren Betrieb des 
Gerätes zu berücksichtigen.
Eine andere oder darüber hinausgehende Benutzung gilt als nicht bestimmungsgemäß. 
Die von MSA für dieses Produkt übernommene Garantie verfällt, wenn es nicht entsprechend den 
Angaben von MSA eingesetzt, gepflegt und kontrolliert wird. Auswahl und Einsatz von Filtergeräten 
unterliegen nicht dem Einfluss von MSA, sondern obliegen dem Verwender. Die Haftung von MSA 
bezieht sich daher nur auf die gleich bleibende Qualität des Produktes.
Gewährleistung und Haftung gemäß Verkaufs- und Lieferbedingungen werden hiervon nicht berührt. 

1.2 Sicherheitshinweise zum Gebrauch 
Schadstoffkonzentration und Sauerstoffgehalt
Filtergeräte liefern keinen Sauerstoff.
Die zulässige minimale Sauerstoffkonzentration der Umgebungsatmosphäre unterliegt den nationalen 
Vorschriften. Es bestehen verschiedene Mindestkonzentrationen für Sauerstoff, die für einen sicheren 
Betrieb berücksichtigt werden müssen (normalerweise im Bereich zwischen 17% und 19,5%).
Art und Konzentration des Schadstoffes in der Umgebungsatmosphäre müssen bekannt sein, dass 
der Einsatz eines Filtergerätes zulässig ist. Im Zweifelsfall ist ein umgebungsluft-unabhängiges 
Atemschutzgerät zu verwenden.
Vor den Gefahren mit von Sauerstoff angereicherter Atmosphäre (Entzündung) oder explosionsfä-
higer Atmosphäre (z. B. durch Lösemitteldämpfe) wird gewarnt.
Schadgase, die schwerer als Luft sind, können sich in Bodennähe zu höherer Konzentration 
anreichern. 
Der Einsatzbereich ist zu verlassen bei Symptomen wie Geruchs-, Geschmacks- oder Reizerschei-
nungen, erschwertem Atmen, Erschöpfung oder Schwindel.
Schadgase ohne Geruchswahrnehmung
Filter gegen Schadgase, die keine Geruchswahrnehmung auf der Reinluftseite haben, erfordern 
besondere Einsatzregeln hinsichtlich Einsatzdauer und Gebrauch. Bei Unsicherheit über die Zu-
sammensetzung der Schadgase muss ein umgebungsluftunabhängiges Atemschutzgerät eingesetzt 
werden.
Vor dem Einsatz 
Bei Verwendung von Gasfiltern dürfen keine partikelförmigen Schadstoffe und bei Partikelfiltern dürfen 
keine Schadgase vorhanden sein. Ansonsten müssen Kombinationsfilter verwendet werden.
Neue Filter müssen unbeschädigt und verschlossen sein.
Einsatzbedingungen
Filtergeräte nicht in engen Räumen, wie Behälter, Gruben, Kanäle usw. einsetzen.
Für manche Anwendungen ist auf einen zusätzlichen Schutz für Körper und Augen zu achten. 
Nach und vor jedem Einsatz das Filtergerät auf Beschädigungen und Verunreinigungen überprüfen. 
Nur komplettes und einwandfreies Filtergerät verwenden. Benutzer von Filtergeräten müssen im 
Gebrauch unterwiesen und für die Benutzung geeignet sein. Atemfilter und Atemanschlüsse müssen 
einwandfrei und für den beabsichtigten Einsatz geeignet sein. 
Offene Flammen, Metalltröpfchen
Bei Verwendung von Filtergeräten offene Flammen und flüssige Metalltröpfchen (z. B. bei Schweiß-
arbeiten) vom Filter fernhalten, da die Gefahr der Entzündung besteht, durch die akut gefährdende 
Konzentrationen toxischer Stoffe entstehen könnten.

2 Auswahl der Filter
Die geltenden nationalen Vorschriften und Regeln müssen beachtet werden z. B. „Regeln 
für den Einsatz von Atemschutzgeräten (BGR 190). Als zusätzliche Entscheidungshilfe liegt 
die EN 529:2005 (Atemschutzgeräte: Empfehlung für die Auswahl, Verwendung, Wartung und 
Instandhaltung) vor.
2.1 Gas- und Kombinationsfilter
AX-Filter sind gemäß EN 14387:2008 mit Filtertyp (Kennbuchstabe AX) und Kennfarbe braun 
gekennzeichnet. Filtertyp und Normenbezug sind auf jedem AX-Filter angegeben. 
Für den Gasfiltertyp AX bestehen bei Einsatz gegen „Niedrigsieder“ besondere Einsatzregeln ge-
mäß „ Verwendungsbeschränkung für Gasfilter gegen Gase und Dämpfe organischer Verbindungen 
mit Siedepunkt ≤ 65 °C“.
Diese Richtlinie der Berufsgenossenschaft ist in der jeweils gültigen Fassung besonders zu 
beachten.
Die zu verwendende Filterklasse der Gasfilter AX richtet sich nach der möglichen Maximalkonzen-
tration des Schadgases und nach der erforderlichen Einsatzdauer.
Gegen die Niedrigsieder der Gruppe 1 und 2 (siehe Tabelle) sind Gasfilter des Typs AX gemäß 
EN 14387:2008 zu verwenden; dabei gelten die in der Tabelle aufgeführten maximalen Einsatzkon-
zentrationen und maximale Einsatzzeiten:

Niedrigsieder-Gruppe max. Einsatzkonzentration (ml/m³) max Einsatzzeit (min)

1 100 40
500 20

2 1000 60
5000 20

Entsprechend ihrer Abscheidemöglichkeit an Gasfiltern, ihrer Kennzeichnung gemäß Gefahren-
stoffverordnung und ihrer Einordnung in die Liste der maximalen Arbeitsplatzkonzentration und 
Biologischen Arbeitsstofftoleranzwerte (MAK- und BAT-Werte) werden die Niedrigsieder in vier 
Gruppen unterteilt.

Gruppe 1: Niedrigsieder mit einem Grenzwert (MAK, TRK) von ≤ 10 ml/m³ bzw. mit Gefahren-
symbol T + oder T in Zusammenhang mit R23 oder R26, bzw. mit einer Zuordnung 
zur MAK-Liste Abschnitt III „Krebserzeugende Arbeitsstoffe“ A1, A2 und B.

Gruppe 2: Niedrigsieder mit einem Grenzwert (MAK) von > 10 ml/m³ bzw. mit Gefahren symbol 
Xi oder Xn im Zusammenhang mit R20 oder R37.

Gruppe 3: Niedrigsieder, gegen die Schutz mit anderen Gasfiltern (z. B. Typ B oder K) 
erreichbar ist.

Gruppe 4: Niedrigsieder, die an Gasfiltern nicht oder nicht ausreichend zu binden sind.

See information supplied by the manufacturer Ανατρέξτε στις πληροφορίες που παρέχει ο 
κατασκευαστής

Gebrauchsanleitung beachten См. информацию, предоставляемую изготовителем
Véase la información suministrada por el 
fabricante

Zapoznać się z informacją dostarczoną przez 
producenta

Vedere le informazioni fornite dal produttore Lásd a gyártó által kiadott útmutatókat
Voir information fournie par le fabricant Viz informace dodané výrobcem
Zie informatie van de fabrikant Pozrite si informácie poskytované výrobcom
Se information från tillverkaren Див. інформацію, що надається виробником
Se oplysninger fra producenten Sfârşitul duratei de depozitare / anul şi luna
Se informasjon levert av fabrikant Вижте информацията доставяна от производителя
Consultar informação fornecida pelo fabricante Өнім жасаушы берген ақпаратқа қараңыз
Katso valmistajan toimittamat tiedot.

yyyy/mm

End of shelf life / year and month Τέλος χρόνου αποθήκευσης / έτος και μήνας
Ende der Lagerfähigkeit / Jahr und Monat Окончание срока хранения / год и месяц
Expiración del tiempo de almacenamiento / año y mes Termin przydatności do użycia / rok i miesiąc
Fine della durata di immagazzinamento / anno e mese Eltarthatóság vége / év és hónap
Fin de durée d‘utilisation / année et mois Konec životnosti / rok a měsíc
Einde van opslagduur / jaar en maand Koniec skladovateľnosti / rok a mesiac
Hållbarhet / år och månad Кінець терміну зберігання / рік та місяць
Lagerholdbarhed / år og måned Domeniul de temperatură al locului de păstrare
Utgår på dato / år og måned Трайност / година и месец
Prazo de validade / ano e mês Сақтау мерзімінің / жыл мен айдың соңы
Varastointiaika päättyy / vuosi ja kuukausi

For single shift use only Για μία μόνο βάρδια
Nutzungsdauer auf eine Schicht beschränkt Для использования в течение только одной смены
Para el uso en un solo turno Tylko do użytku na jednej zmianie
Utilizzabile per un solo turno Csak egy műszakban való felhasználásra
Pour usage unique seulement Pouze pro jednu směnu
Uitsluitend te gebruiken voor één dienst Iba na použitie počas jednej zmeny
Endast för användning vid ett skift Для використання під час тільки однієї зміни
Kun til anvendelse på et skift A se utiliza numai pentru o singură tură
Bare for bruk på ett enkelt skift За употреба само от една смяна
Apenas para uma única utilização Бір ауысымдық қолданысқа арналған

Saa käyttää vain yhden työvuoron ajan

Temperature range of storage conditions Εύρος θερμοκρασίας για συνθήκες αποθήκευσης

Temperaturbereich der Lagerbedingungen Условия хранения: температурный диапазон

Rango de temperatura de almacenamiento Zakres temperatury przechowywania

Campo di temperatura delle condizioni di 
immagazzinamento

Tárolási hőmérsékleti tartomány

Température d‘utilisation et conditions de 
rangement

Teplotní rozsah skladovacích podmínek

Temperatuurbereik van opslagvoorwaarden Teplotný rozsah počas skladovania

Temperaturområde för förvaringsförhållanden Умови зберігання: температурний діапазон

Temperaturgrænser ved opbevaring Umiditatea maximă a locului de păstrare

Temperaturområde og oppbevaringsbetingelser Температурен диапазон при съхранение

Temperatura em armazenamento Сақтау жағдайларының температура ауқымы

Varastointiolosuhteiden lämpötila-alue

Maximum humidity of storage conditions Μέγιστη υγρασία για συνθήκες αποθήκευσης

Maximale rel. Feuchte der Lagerbedingungen Условия хранения: максимальная влажность

Humedad máxima de almacenamiento Maksymalna wilgotność podczas przechowy-
wania

Umidità massima delle condizioni di imma-
gazzinamento

Maximális tárolási páratartalom

Humidité maximum des conditions de rangement Maximální vlhkost skladovacích podmínek

Maximale relatieve vochtigheid van opslag-
voorwaarden

Maximálna vlhkosť počas skladovania

Maximal fuktighet för förvaringsförhållanden Умови зберігання: максимальна вологість

Maks. fugtighed ved opbevaring Sfârşitul duratei de depozitare / anul şi luna

Maksimal fuktighetsbetingelser ved oppbevaring Максимална влажност при съхранение

Humidade máxima em armazenamento Сақтау жағдайларының ең жоғарғы 
ылғалдылығы

Varastointiolosuhteiden enimmäiskosteus

Gruppe 1 Gruppe 2 Gruppe 3 Gruppe 4
Acetadehyd
2-Aminobutan
2-Amino-2-methyl propan 
(t-Butylamin)
2-Brom-2-chlor-1,1,1,-
triftluorethan
Brommethan
1,3-Butadien
1-Chlor-1,1-difluoretan
Chlorfluormethan
1,1-Difluorethen 
2-Chlor-1,3-butadien
3-Chlor-1-propen 
(Allylchlorid)
1,1-Dichlorethen
Dichlorethan (Methylen-
chlorid)
Diethylamin
Dimethylether
1,1,-Dimethylethylamin
1,2-Epoxypropan 
(Propylenoxid)
Ethanthiol  
(Ethyl mercaptan)
Ethylenoxid
Iodmethan
Methanol
Monochlor dimethylether
2-Propenal (Acrolein)
Propylenimin
Trichlormethan
Vinylchlorid

Aceton
Bromethan
Butan
Chlorethan
2-Chlorpropan  
(Isopropylchlorid)
1,3-Cyclopentadien
Dibromidfluormethan
1,1-Dichlorethan
1,2-Dichlorethen (cis)
1,2-Dichlorethen (trans)
1,2-Dichlor-1,1,2,2-
tetraflorethan
Diethylether
Dimethoxymethan
Dimethylpropan 
(Neopentan)
1,3-Epoxypropan
Ethylformiat (Ameisen-
säure methylester)
Glyoxal
Methylacetat (Essig-
säuremethylester)
Methylbutan
Methylformiat (Ameisen-
säuremethylester)
Methylpropan
n-Pentan
Propanal

2-Aminopropan  
(Isopropylamin)
Carbonylchlorid (Phosgen)
Diazomethan
Dimethylamin
1,1-Dimethylhydrazin
Ethylamin
Ethyldimethylamin  
(N, N-Dimethylethylamin)
Ethylenimin
Ethylquecksilberchlorid
Formaldehyd
Kohlendisulfid
Methanthiol (Methylmer-
captan)
Methylamin
Methylisocyanat
Oxalsäuredinitril (Dicyan)

Bromtrifluormethan
Chlordifluormethan
Chlormethan 
(Methylchlorid)
Chlortrifluormethan
Dichlordifluormethan
Dichlorfluormethan
1,1,-Difluorethen
Keten
Methylacetylen 
(Propin)
Propan
Trichlorfluormethan
1,1,2-Trichlor-1,2,2-
triflourethan

Die Verwendung von AX-Filtern gegen Gemische von Niedrigsiedern oder Gemische von Niedrigsie-
dern und anderen organischen Verbindungen ist grundsätzlich unzulässig, da mit Desorptionsvor-
gängen am Filter zu rechnen ist.
AX-Filter können auch als A2-Filter eingesetzt werden. Sie dürfen in diesem Fall aber nicht auch 
gegen Niedrigsieder zum Einsatz gelangen.
Von diesen beiden Regeln darf abgewichen werden, wenn die Gesamtkonzentration unter der in der 
Tabelle (Pkt. 2.1) genannten maximalen Einsatzkonzentration für die kritischste Gaskomponente im 
Gemisch bleibt oder begründet werden kann, dass das Schutzziel auch auf andere Weise erreicht 
wird.
Die Verwendung von Gasfiltern der Bezeichnung A1 und A2 gegen Niedrigsieder ist unzulässig, das 
gilt auch für entsprechende Mehrbereichsfilter, beispielsweise A2, B2, E2, K2.

3 Gebrauch

3.1 Atemanschluss
Die Gebrauchsanleitung des jeweiligen Atemanschlusses ist zu beachten.
Zu den MSA - Atemanschlüssen: 
Vollmaske 3S, 3S Basis Plus, ADVANTAGE 3100, ULTRA ELITE mit Rundgewinde nach EN 148-1 
und Halbmaske Advantage 410, gehören die MSA - AX-Atemfilter 90 AX bzw. 93 AX/St.

3.2 Gebrauchsdauer
Zur Gebrauchsdauer von AX-Filtern siehe die Tabelle in 2.1. 
Unabhängig davon ist die Erschöpfung von Gasfiltern meistens am Auftreten von Geruch auf der 
Reinluftseite zu erkennen. Spätestens dann muss der Filter ersetzt werden. 
Die Erschöpfung von Partikelfiltern bzw. des Partikelfilterteils von Kombinationsfiltern ist meistens 
am Anstieg des Strömungswiderstandes zu erkennen. Dann muss der Filter ersetzt werden.
Es dürfen nur AX-Filter im Anlieferzustand (fabrikfrisch) verwendet werden. Innerhalb einer Arbeits-
schicht (max. 8 Stunden) ist die wiederholte Benutzung im Rahmen der jeweiligen maximalen Ein-
satzzeit der Tabelle (s. Punkt 2.1.) zulässig. Eine Wiederverwendung darüber hinaus ist unzulässig.

4 Lagerung, Wartung und Entsorgung

Achtung!
Zur Entsorgung der Filter müssen die geltenden nationalen Vorschriften und Regeln 
beachtet werden.

Filter Sachgerechte Lagerung
Fabrikmäßig verschlossene 
Gas- oder Kombinationsfilter:

 -5 bis +50 °C, max. 90 % relative Feuchte
 Lagerzeit: Siehe Angabe auf den Filtern  

(Piktogramm „Sanduhr“)

Fabrikmäßig verschlossene und sachgerecht gelagerte MSA - Atemfilter sind 
wartungsfrei.

ES MSA

1 Normas de seguridad

1.1 Uso correcto
Los filtros de protección respiratoria (filtros de gas, filtros de partículas, filtros combinados) se 
utilizan junto con un adaptador facial (máscara o mascarilla) como equipos filtrantes para protección 
respiratoria en aquellos casos en los que la atmósfera ambiental contenga sustancias peligrosas, 
como gases y vapores peligrosos (gases tóxicos), así como partículas (polvo, humo, neblina, 
pulverización). 
El producto descrito en este manual de funcionamiento cumple la Directiva 89/686 CE o 
el Reglamento (UE) 2016/425. El examen prototipo ha sido llevado a cabo por: Institut für 
Arbeitsschutz der Deutschen Gesetzlichen Unfallversicherung, IFA, Alte Heerstraße 111, D 53757 
St. Augustin, número de referencia 0121.
Para utilizar este equipo es obligatorio leer y cumplir lo descrito en este manual de funcionamiento 
y, en especial, las instrucciones de seguridad, así como la información relativa al uso y 
funcionamiento del aparato. Además, para utilizar el equipo de forma segura debe tenerse en 
cuenta la reglamentación nacional aplicable en el país del usuario. 
Un uso diferente o fuera de esta especificación será considerado como no conforme al uso correcto. 
Las garantías ofrecidas por MSA con respecto al producto quedarán sin efecto si no se utiliza, 
se cuida o se realiza el mantenimiento de acuerdo con las instrucciones descritas en este manual. 
La elección y el uso de los equipos filtrantes escapan al control de MSA y son responsabilidad del 
usuario. Por ello, la responsabilidad de MSA se limita únicamente al aseguramiento de la calidad 
de este producto. 
Las anteriores afirmaciones no modifican lo establecido en las garantías y condiciones de venta y 
entrega. 

1.2 Instrucciones de seguridad 
Contenido en oxígeno y concentración de sustancias tóxicas
Los dispositivos de filtrado no suministran oxígeno.
La concentración mínima permitida de oxígeno en el aire ambiente está determinada por la 
legislación nacional. Cada país legisla y define un nivel mínimo de oxígeno diferente y este hecho 
debe tenerse en cuenta para que el uso del equipo sea seguro (normalmente, varían entre el 17% 
y el 19,5%). 
Es necesario conocer el tipo y la concentración de la sustancia peligrosa en la atmósfera ambiente, 
para así poder garantizar que el uso de un equipo filtrante es admisible. En caso de duda, use un 
equipo respiratorio con suministro de aire. 
Extreme las precauciones en atmósferas enriquecidas en oxígeno (ignición) y en atmósferas 
potencialmente explosivas (p. ej., por la presencia de disolventes). 
Para los gases peligrosos más pesados que el aire, cuanto más cerca se encuentren del suelo, 
su concentración puede ser mayor. 
Abandone un área contaminada en caso de que se produzca una de las siguientes situaciones: 
si huele, prueba o se siente mal debido al contaminante; comienza a respirar con dificultad; sufre 
mareos o fatiga. 
Gases tóxicos sin reconocimiento olfativo 
Los filtros utilizados para gases tóxicos que no presentan un olor reconocible en el lado de aire 
limpio requieren unas reglas especiales de uso con respecto al tiempo de utilización y al uso en sí 
mismo. Si existiese alguna duda sobre la composición de los gases tóxicos, deberá utilizarse un 
equipo de protección respiratoria con suministro de aire. 
Antes del uso
Si se utilizan filtros de gases, asegúrese de que no existen partículas tóxicas en el ambiente. Por 
otro lado, si se usan filtros de partículas, debe asegurarse de que no existen gases tóxicos. En caso 
contrario, deben emplearse filtros combinados. 
Los filtros deben estar precintados e intactos. 
Condiciones de aplicación 
Los equipos filtrantes no deben utilizarse en espacios confinados (depósitos, canales, fosas, etc.).
En algunas aplicaciones, debe considerarse la posibilidad de utilizar una protección adicional para 
los ojos y el cuerpo. 
Antes y después del uso, compruebe el equipo filtrante y, si fuera necesario, limpie, desinfecte y 
use filtros nuevos. Use únicamente equipos filtrantes completos e intactos. El usuario de un equipo 
filtrante debe poseer la cualificación e instrucción necesarias para su uso. El filtro seleccionado y 
el correspondiente adaptador facial deben estar en perfecto estado y deben ser adecuados para la 
aplicación a la que se destinan. 
Llamas abiertas, salpicaduras de metal fundido
El uso de equipos filtrantes durante trabajos realizados con llamas abiertas y salpicaduras de metal 
fundido (p. ej., durante trabajos de soldadura) puede constituir un grave riesgo debido a la ignición 
del elemento filtrante, que puede generar niveles dañinos de sustancias tóxicas.

2 Selección del filtro
Debe observarse la reglamentación nacional aplicable. Como orientación, tiene a su disposición 
la norma EN 529:2005 (Equipo de protección respiratoria: recomendaciones para selección, uso, 
cuidados y mantenimiento). 
2.1 Filtros de gas y combinados 
Los filtros AX se clasifican conforme a la norma EN 14387:2008 con el tipo de filtro (letra de código 
AX) y color de código marrón. Todos los filtros AX están marcados según el tipo de filtro y la norma a 
la que hacen referencia. 
Para los filtros de gas de tipo AX contra “Compuestos de bajo punto de ebullición”, en Alemania hay 
una normativa especial acerca de las limitaciones de uso para filtros de gas contra gases y vapores 
de compuestos orgánicos con un punto de ebullición ≤ 65 °C.
También se deben observar las reglamentaciones nacionales aplicables.
Para los filtros de gas AX, la clase que se debe utilizar depende de la concentración máxima posible 
del gas peligroso y del tiempo requerido de servicio. 
Contra los compuestos de bajo punto de ebullición de los grupos 1 y 2 (véase la tabla) se deberán 
usar filtros de gas AX según EN 14387:2008. Se aplican las siguientes concentraciones máximas 
y veces de uso:

Grupo de compuestos con 
 bajo punto de ebullición Concentración máxima (ml/m³) Tiempo de uso máximo (min.)

1 100 40
500 20

2 1000 60
5000 20

De acuerdo a su capacidad de separación en los filtros de gas, su señalización según la Ordenanza 
sobre sustancias peligrosas y su clasificación según los valores de MAK (concentración máxima 
en el lugar de trabajo) y TRK (límites técnicos de concentración), las sustancias con bajo punto de 
ebullición se dividen en cuatro grupos:

Grupo 1: Compuestos con bajo punto de ebullición con un valor del límite de exposición (MAK: 
concentración máxima en el lugar de trabajo. TRK: límites técnicos de concentración) 
de ≤ 10 ml/m³, resp. con un código de peligrosidad T + o T relativos a riesgos 
especiales (Valores R) R23 o R26, resp. si están clasificados en Alemania en el Grupo 
III de la lista TLV como “cancerígenos”, A1, A2 y B.

Grupo 2: Compuestos con bajo punto de ebullición con valores límite de exposición (MAK) de 
> 10 ml/m³, resp. con código de peligrosidad Xi o Xn relativo a riesgos especiales 
(Valores R) R20 o R37.

Grupo 3: Compuestos con bajo punto de ebullición cuando la protección se efectúa con filtros 
distintos a los AX (p. ej., de tipo B o K).

Grupo 4: Compuestos con bajo punto de ebullición cuando los filtros de gas no ofrecen 
suficiente protección o no dan protección alguna.

Grupo 1 Grupo 2 Grupo 3 Grupo 4
acetaldehído
2-aminobutano
2-amino-2-metil propano
2-bromo-2-cloro-1,1,1.-
trifluoroetano
bromometano
1,3-butadieno
1-cloro-1,1-difluoroetano
clorofluorometano
1,1-difluoroetano 2-cloro-
1,3·butadieno
3·cloro-1-propileno
1,1,-dicloroetileno
diclorometano
dietilamina
dimetileter
1,1I·dimetiletilamina
1,2-epoxipropano
etanetiol
óxido de etileno
yodometano
metanol
monocloro-dimetileter
2-propenal (acroleína)
propileno-imina
triclorometano
cloruro de vinilo

acetona
bromoetano
butano
cloroetano
2-cloropropano
1,3-ciclopetadieno
dibromodifluoro metano
1,1-dicloroetano
1,2-dicloroetileno,cis
1,2-dicloroetileno, trans
1,2-dicloro-1,1,2,2-
tetrafluoroetano
dietileter
dimetoximetano
dimetilpropano
1,3·epoxipropano
etil formato
glioxal
acetato de metilo
metilbutano
formato de metilo
metilpropano
n-pentano
propanal

2-aminopropano
cloruro de carbonilo 
(fosgeno)
diazometano
dimetilamina
1,1-dimetilhidracina
etilamina
etildimetilamina
etilenimina
cloruro etilmercúrico
formaldehído
disulfuro de carbono
metanoetiol
metilamina
isocianato de metilo
dinitrilo de ácido oxálico 
(dicianina, cianógeno)

bromotrifluoro-
metano
clorodifluoro metano
clorometano
clorotrifluorometano 
diclorodifluoro-
metano
diclorofluoro metano
1,1-difluoroetileno
queteno
metilacetileno
propano
triclorofluoro metano
1,1,2-tricloro-1,2,2-
trifluoroetano

El uso de filtros AX contra mezclas de componentes con bajo punto de ebullición, o bien mezclas 
de compuestos con bajo punto de ebullición y de otros compuestos orgánicos, no está permitido 
debido a que pueden producirse efectos de desabsorción.
Los filtros AX también pueden usarse como filtros A2. No obstante, en este caso no se deben usar 
frente a compuestos de bajo punto de ebullición.
No es preciso seguir estas dos reglas si la concentración total está por debajo de la concentración 
máxima para el componente de gas más crítico en la mezcla enumerada en la tabla anterior 
(sección 2.1) o si existen otros medios justificables para alcanzar el nivel de protección.
No está permitido el uso de filtros de gas A1 y A2 contra compuestos de bajo punto de ebullición; 
esta prohibición también es aplicable a filtros mixtos como, p. ej., A2, B2, E2, K2.

3 Utilización

3.1 Adaptador facial
Véase el manual de funcionamiento correspondiente al adaptador facial usado.
Con los adaptadores faciales MSA:
Máscaras 3S, 3S Basis Plus, ADVANTAGE 3100, ULTRA ELITE con rosca estándar según EN 148-1 y 
mascarilla Advantage 410 Se pueden usar los filtros MSA AX filtro 90 AX resp. 93 AX/St.

3.2 Tiempo de servicio 
Consulte en la tabla 2.1 los tiempos de servicio de los filtros AX. 
El fin del tiempo de servicio de los filtros de gas normalmente puede ser detectado por el olor en el 
lado del aire limpio. En ese caso, el filtro debe ser sustituido.
El final del tiempo de servicio de los filtros de partículas o del componente filtrante de partículas 
de los filtros combinados puede detectarse en la mayoría de los casos por un aumento en la 
resistencia a la respiración. En ese caso, el filtro debe ser sustituido.
Solo se permite el uso de filtros AX en condiciones de envío (nuevos de fábrica). Durante un turno 
de trabajo (máximo de 8 horas) se permite el uso repetido dentro del tiempo de uso máximo. Está 
prohibida cualquier reutilización adicional.

4 Almacenamiento, mantenimiento y eliminación

¡Atención!
Para eliminar los filtros debe observarse la reglamentación nacional aplicable.

Filtro Almacenamiento correcto
Filtros de gas o combinados 
precintados de fábrica:

 -5 a +50 °C, máx. 90 % de humedad relativa
 Tiempo de almacenamiento: véase la información sobre los filtros 

(pictograma “reloj de arena”)

Los filtros de respiración MSA precintados de fábrica y almacenados de forma correcta 
no necesitan mantenimiento.

IT MSA

1 Istruzioni di sicurezza

1.1 Uso Corretto
I filtri per la protezione delle vie respiratorie (filtri antigas, filtri antipolvere, filtri combinati) si usano 
insieme ad una maschera (maschera a pieno facciale, semimaschera) come strumenti di filtraggio 
per la protezione delle vie respiratorie se l‘atmosfera ambiente contiene sostanze pericolose, ossia 
gas e vapori pericolosi (gas tossici) nonché particelle (polveri, fumi, nebbie, spray). 
Il prodotto descritto in questo manuale d‘uso è conforme alla Direttiva 89/686 CE o al regola-
mento (UE) 2016/425. Il collaudo del prototipo è stato eseguito da: Institut für Arbeitsschutz 
dell‘assicurazione sociale tedesca sugli infortuni, IFA, Alte Heerstraße 111, D 53757 St. Augustin, 
Codice N° 0121.
Questo manuale deve essere letto e seguito attentamente durante l‘utilizzo dell’equipaggiamento. 
In particolare, vanno lette e seguite attentamente le istruzioni di sicurezza nonché le informazioni 
sull‘uso e il funzionamento del dispositivo. Inoltre per un uso sicuro vanno rispettate le norme 
nazionali vigenti. 
Ogni utilizzo diverso o estraneo alle presenti istruzioni sarà considerato non conforme. 
Le garanzie offerte da MSA per il prodotto non si ritengono valide se lo stesso non viene usato e 
sottoposto a manutenzione secondo le istruzioni riportate nel presente manuale. La scelta e l‘uso di 
dispositivi di filtraggio non rientrano nel controllo di MSA, bensì nella responsabilità dell‘utente. La 
responsabilità di MSA copre pertanto solo la qualità conforme di questo prodotto. 
Quanto sopra non modifica le dichiarazioni relative a garanzie e condizioni di vendita e consegna. 

1.2 Istruzioni di sicurezza 
Contenuto di ossigeno e concentrazione della sostanza tossica
I dispositivi filtranti non forniscono ossigeno.
La concentrazione minima di ossigeno consentita nell‘ambiente è disciplinata da leggi nazionali. 
Queste indicano valori diversi per i livelli minimi di ossigeno e tali valori devono essere considerati 
per un uso sicuro (generalmente nel campo da 17% a 19,5%). 
Il tipo e la concentrazione di pericolo nell‘atmosfera ambiente devono essere noti in modo da 
consentire l‘uso di un dispositivo filtrante. In caso di dubbio usare un autorespiratore. 
Adottare precauzioni nelle atmosfere arricchite di ossigeno (incendio) o nelle atmosfere potenzial-
mente esplosive (ad esempio a causa di solventi). 
I gas pericolosi che sono più pesanti dell‘aria potrebbero presentare una maggiore concentrazione 
vicino al suolo. 
Nei seguenti casi, abbandonare la zona contaminata: si percepisce la sostanza contaminante 
con l‘olfatto o con il gusto, oppure se ne è irritati; la respirazione si fa difficoltosa; stordimento o 
spossatezza. 
Gas tossici non riconoscibili all‘olfatto 
I filtri utilizzati per i gas tossici non riconoscibili all‘olfatto per quanto riguarda l‘aria pulita richiedono 
speciali regole d‘uso che fanno riferimento alla durata e al tipo di utilizzo. In caso di dubbi circa la 
composizione dei gas tossici, usare un autorespiratore. 
Prima dell‘uso
In caso di impiego di filtri antigas, assicurarsi che non siano presenti sostanze tossiche di tipo 
particellare, e in caso di utilizzo di filtri antipolvere che non siano presenti gas tossici. Se ciò non è 
possibile, utilizzare filtri combinati. 
I filtri devono essere sigillati ed intatti. 
Condizioni di applicazione 
I dispositivi di filtraggio non vanno usati in spazi confinati (container, canali, pozzi, ecc.).
Per alcune applicazioni occorre prendere in considerazione la possibilità di una protezione supple-
mentare per gli occhi e il corpo. 
Prima e dopo l‘uso, controllare il respiratore e, se necessario, pulirlo, disinfettarlo e inserire filtri 
nuovi. Usare sempre e soltanto respiratori completi e integri. L‘utente di un dispositivo di filtraggio 
deve essere qualificato e addestrato all‘uso dello stesso. Il filtro scelto e la maschera idonea devono 
essere privi di difetti e devono essere idonei all‘applicazione prevista. 
Fiamme libere, goccioline metalliche
L‘uso di dispositivi di filtraggio durante il lavoro con fiamme libere e goccioline metalliche (ad esem-
pio saldatura) può causare gravi rischi per l‘ignizione delle sostanze di filtraggio, la quale, a sua 
volta, può generare livelli acuti di sostanze tossiche.

2 Selezione del filtro
Osservare le disposizioni nazionali vigenti. La norma EN 529:2005 (Dispositivo di protezione delle 
vie respiratorie: Raccomandazioni per la selezione, l‘uso, la cura e manutenzione) fornisce delle 
linee guida. 
2.1 Filtri antigas e filtri combinati 
I filtri AX sono classificati secondo la norma EN 14387:2008 con il tipo di filtro (codice lettera AX) e il 
codice colore marrone. Su ogni filtro AX sono riportati il tipo di filtro e la norma di riferimento. 
In Germania per i filtri antigas tipo AX con protezione contro i „composti con punto basso di ebollizi-
one“ esistono norme speciali riguardanti i limiti di utilizzo dei filtri antigas ed i filtri contro i vapori di 
composti organici con un punto di ebollizione ≤ 65 ° C.
Osservare le disposizioni nazionali vigenti.
Nel caso dei filtri antigas AX, la categoria del filtro da usare dipende dalla possibile concentrazione 
massima del gas nocivo e dalla durata di servizio richiesta. 
Contro i composti a basso punto di ebollizione dei gruppi 1 e 2 (vedi tabella), occorre utilizzare i filtri 
AX in conformità con la norma EN 14387:2008. Si prevedono le seguenti concentrazioni massime 
e durate di servizio:

Gruppo di composti  a bas-
so punto di ebollizione Concentrazione massima (ml/m³) Massima durata di servizio (min)

1 100 40
500 20

2 1000 60
5000 20

I composti a basso punto di ebollizione si suddividono in quattro gruppi a seconda della capacità di 
separazione da parte dei filtri antigas, la loro marcatura in conformità alla la normativa sulle sostan-
ze pericolose e la loro classificazione in base ai valori MAK (concentrazione massima sul posto di 
lavoro) e TRK (limiti tecnici ambientali):

Gruppo 1: Composti a basso punto di ebollizione con un valore limite (MAK: concentrazioni massi-
me sul posto lavoro. TRK: limiti tecnici ambientali) di ≤ 10 ml/m³, con la sigla di pericolo 
T + oppure T e rischi speciali (Fasi R) R23 o R26, se classificati "materiali cancerogeni", 
A1, A2 e B nella lista tedesca TLV (Valore Limite di Soglia), sezione III.

Gruppo 2: Composti a punto basso di ebollizione con valore limite (MAK) di > 10 ml/m³, con una 
sigla di pericolo Xi o Xn e rischi speciali (Fasi R) R20 o R37.

Gruppo 3: Composti a punto basso di ebollizione dove la protezione viene fornita da filtri che non 
sono AX (per esempio di tipo B o K).

Gruppo 4: Composti a basso punto di ebollizione per cui i filtri antigas forniscono una protezione 
nulla o insufficiente.

L‘utilizzo di filtri AX contro le miscele di composti a basso punto di ebollizione o miscele di composti 
a basso punto di ebollizione ed altri composti organici non è consentito in quanto esiste il rischio di 
desorbimento.
I filtri AX possono essere utilizzati anche come filtri A2. In questo caso, comunque, non devono 
essere usati contro composti a basso punto di ebollizione.
Non occorre rispettare queste due regole se la concentrazione totale è inferiore alla concentrazione 
massima per il componente gassoso più critico nella miscela elencata nella tabella qui sopra  
(sezione 2.1) oppure se esistono altri mezzi giustificabili per raggiungere il livello di protezione.
Non è consentito l‘uso di filtri antigas A1 e A2 contro composti a basso punto di ebollizione, lo stesso 
vale anche per i filtri multifunzione, ad esempio A2, B2, E2. K2.

3 Uso

3.1 Maschere
Vedere il Manuale d‘uso per le maschere.
Con le maschere MSA:
Le maschere a pieno facciale 3S, 3S Basis Plus, ADVANTAGE 3100, ULTRA ELITE con filettatura 
standard conforme alla EN 148-1, e le semimaschere Advantage 410 si possono usare rispettiva-
mente con i filtri MSA AX 90 e AX 93 AX/St.

3.2 Durata in servizio 
Per la durata in servizio dei filtri AX si veda la tabella 2.1. 
Di norma è possibile rilevare il termine della durata in servizio dei filtri antigas dall‘odore presente 
nell‘aria filtrata. A quel punto è necessario sostituire il filtro.
Di solito è possibile accorgersi della fine della vita utile dei filtri antipolvere, o della sezione anti-
polvere dei filtri combinati, da un aumento nella resistenza respiratoria. A quel punto è necessario 
sostituire il filtro.
È consentito l‘uso solo dei filtri AX in condizioni di consegna (nuovi di fabbrica). Durante un turno di 
lavoro (8 ore al massimo), è consentito l‘uso ripetuto entro la durata di utilizzo massima. Qualsiasi 
ulteriore riutilizzo è proibito.

4 Immagazzinamento, manutenzione e smaltimento

Attenzione!
Per lo smaltimento dei filtri attenersi alle relative disposizioni nazionali.

Filtro Corretta conservazione
Filtri antigas o filtri combina-
ti sigillati in fabbrica:

 Da -5 a +50 °C, umidità relativa max. 90%
 Periodo di immagazzinamento: Vedere le informazioni sui filtri  

(pittogramma "Clessidra")

I filtri per la protezione delle vie respiratorie MSA sigillati in fabbrica e correttamente 
conservati non necessitano di manutenzione.

FR MSA

1 Consignes de sécurité

1.1 Utilisation correcte
Les filtres de protection respiratoire (filtres à gaz, à particules ou combinés) sont utilisés 
avec une pièce faciale (masque complet, demi-masque) en tant qu‘appareil filtrant pour la 
protection respiratoire si l‘air ambiant contient des substances dangereuses, comme des gaz et 
vapeurs dangereux (gaz toxiques) ou encore des particules (poussières, fumées, brouillards et 
pulvérisations). 
Le produit décrit dans ce manuel d‘utilisation est conforme à la directive 89/686 CE ou au 
règlement (UE) 2016/425, respectivement. Les tests sur prototype ont été réalisés par : Institut für 
Arbeitsschutz der Deutschen Gesetzlichen Unfallversicherung, IFA (institut de sécurité et de santé 
au travail de l‘assurance-accidents fédérale allemande), Alte Heerstraße 111, D 53757 St. Augustin, 
Réf. n° 0121.
Il est impératif de lire et de suivre ce manuel lors de l‘utilisation de l‘appareil. En particulier, les 
consignes de sécurité ainsi que les informations concernant l‘utilisation et le fonctionnement de 
l‘instrument doivent être soigneusement lues et respectées. Par ailleurs, les réglementations 
nationales applicables dans le pays de l‘utilisateur doivent être prises en compte pour une utilisation 
en toute sécurité. 
Toute autre utilisation ou utilisation en dehors de ces spécifications sera considérée comme un 
non-respect des consignes. 
Les garanties émises par MSA par rapport au produit seront annulées si celui-ci n‘est pas utilisé ou 
entretenu conformément aux instructions de ce manuel. Le choix et l‘utilisation des appareils filtrants 
n‘incombent pas à MSA mais sont de la responsabilité de l‘utilisateur. De ce fait, la responsabilité de 
MSA est uniquement inhérente à la qualité de ce produit. 
Ce qui est mentionné ci-dessus ne modifie pas les déclarations de responsabilité et les conditions 
de vente et de livraison. 

1.2 Consignes de sécurité 
Contenu en oxygène et concentration de substances toxiques
Les appareils filtrants ne fournissent pas d‘oxygène.
La concentration minimale d‘oxygène admise dans l‘air ambiant est fixée par les réglementations 
nationales. Les valeurs de ces réglementations pour les niveaux minimum d‘oxygène doivent être prises 
en compte pour une utilisation sans risque (généralement dans les limites de 17 % à 19,5 %). 
Le type et la concentration du risque dans l‘air ambiant doivent être connus afin de juger si l‘utilisation 
d‘un appareil filtrant est possible. En cas de doute, utilisez un appareil respiratoire isolant. 
Une attention particulière doit être prêtée dans les atmosphères suroxygénées (ignition) ou dans les 
environnements potentiellement explosibles (par exemple les atmosphères chargées en solvants). 
Les gaz dangereux plus lourds que l‘air sont d‘ordinaire plus concentrés près du sol. 
Quittez la zone contaminée dans les cas suivants : vous sentez, goûtez ou êtes irrité par la 
substance contaminante ; il vous est difficile de respirer ; sentiment d‘étourdissement ou d‘angoisse. 
Gaz toxiques sans odeur reconnaissable 
Les filtres utilisés pour les gaz toxiques sans odeur reconnaissable sont régis par des règles 
spéciales d‘utilisation concernant leur durée d‘utilisation et leur utilisation propre. S‘il existe un 
quelconque doute sur la composition des gaz toxiques, un appareil respiratoire isolant doit être 
utilisé. 
Avant utilisation
Lorsque vous utilisez des filtres à gaz, vérifiez qu‘aucune substance toxique de type particule n‘est 
présente, et lorsque vous utilisez des filtres à particules, qu‘aucun gaz toxique n‘est présent. Si ce 
n‘est pas le cas, utilisez des filtres combinés. 
Les filtres doivent être scellés et intacts. 
Conditions d‘application 
Les appareils filtrants ne doivent pas être utilisés dans des espaces confinés (containers, canaux, 
puits, etc.).
Pour certaines applications, une protection supplémentaire pour les yeux et le corps doit être 
envisagée. 
Après et avant utilisation, vérifiez l‘appareil respiratoire et, si nécessaire, nettoyez, désinfectez et 
utilisez de nouveaux filtres. Utilisez toujours un appareil respiratoire complet et non endommagé. 
L‘utilisateur d‘un appareil filtrant doit être qualifié et formé pour son utilisation. Le filtre sélectionné 
et le masque facial approprié doivent être en parfait état et s‘adapter à l‘application en question. 
Flammes ouvertes, picots métalliques
L‘utilisation de dispositifs de filtrage, lors de travaux avec flammes ouvertes et picots métalliques 
(par ex. la soudure), peut causer de sérieux risques d‘ignition des médias filtrants, ce qui est 
susceptible de générer des niveaux aigus de substances toxiques.

2 Choix du filtre
Les réglementations nationales applicables doivent être respectées. Pour vous aider, les 
recommandations de la norme EN 529:2005 (Appareil de protection respiratoire : Recommandations 
relatives à la sélection, à l‘utilisation, aux précautions et à la maintenance) sont disponibles. 
2.1 Filtres à gaz et combinés 
Les filtres AX sont classés conformément à EN 14387:2008 avec le type de filtre (lettre de code 
AX) et le code couleur marron. Le type de filtre et la norme de référence sont marqués sur chaque 
filtre AX. 
En Allemagne, des réglementations spéciales concernant les limites d‘utilisation des filtres à gaz 
contre les gaz et vapeurs de composés organiques avec un point d‘ébullition ≤ 65 °C s‘appliquent 
aux filtres à gaz de type AX contre les « composés à faible point d’ébullition ».
Les réglementations locales en vigueur doivent être observées.
Pour les filtres à gaz AX, la classe de filtre à utiliser dépend de la concentration maximale possible 
du gaz à risque et de la durée d‘utilisation souhaitée. 
Les filtres à gaz AX conformes à EN 14387:2008 doivent être utilisés contre les composés à 

faible point d’ébullition des groupes 1 et 2 (voir tableau). Les concentrations maximales et temps 
d‘utilisation suivants s‘appliquent :

Groupe de composés 
 à faible point d'ébullition Concentration maximale (ml/m³) Temps d'utilisation maximal (min)

1 100 40
500 20

2 1000 60
5000 20

En fonction de leur capacité de séparation sur les filtres à gaz, de leur marquage selon 
l‘Ordonnance sur les substances dangereuses et leur classification selon les valeurs MAK 
(concentrations maximales sur le lieu de travail) et TRK (limites de concentration technique), 
les composés à faible point d’ébullition sont répartis en quatre groupes :

Groupe 1 : Composés à faible point d’ébullition avec une valeur limite (MAK : concentrations 
maximales sur le lieu de travail. TRK : limites de concentration technique) ≤ 10 ml/
m³, ou bien avec un symbole de danger T + ou T associé à des risques spéciaux 
(phrases R) R23 ou R26, ou bien si classés dans la liste allemande TLV, section III 
« cancérigènes », A1, A2 et B.

Groupe 2 : Composés à faible point d’ébullition avec une valeur limite (MAK) de > 10 ml/m³, ou 
bien avec un symbole de danger Xi ou Xn associé à des risques spéciaux (phrases R) 
R20 ou R37.

Groupe 3 : Composés à faible point d’ébullition pour lesquels la protection est assurée par des 
filtres autres que AX (par ex. type B ou K).

Groupe 4 : Composés à faible point d’ébullition pour lesquels la protection par des filtres à gaz 
est inexistante ou insuffisante.

Groupe 1 Groupe 2 Groupe 3 Groupe 4
acétaldéhyde
2-aminobutane
2-amino-2-méthyl propane
2-bromo-2-chloro-1,1,1.-
trifluoroéthane
bromométhane
1,3-butadiène
1-chloro-1,1-difluoréthane
chlorofluorométhane
1,1-difluoroéthane 
2-chloro-1,3·butadiène
3·chloro-1-propylène
1,1,-dichloroéthylène
dichlorométhane
diéthylamine
diméthyléther
1,1I·dimétyléthylamine
1,2-époxypropane
éthanethiol
oxyde d'éthylène
iodure de méthyle
méthanol
monochloro-diméthyléther
2-propénal (acroléine)
propylène imine
trichlorométhane
chlorure de vinyle

acétone
bromoéthane
butane
chloroéthane
2-chloropropane
1,3-cyclopentadiène
dibromodifluoro méthane
1,1-dichloroéthane
1,2-dichloroéthylène,cis
1,2-dichloroéthylène, trans
1,2-dichloro-1,1,2,2-tétraflu-
oroéthane
éther diéthylique
diméthoxyméthane
diméthylpropane
1,3·epoxypropane
formiate d'éthyle
glyoxal
acétate de méthyle
méthylbutane
formiate de méthyle
méthylpropane
n-pentane
propanal

2-aminopropane
chlorure de carbonyle 
(phosgène)
diazométhane
diméthylamine
1,1-diméthylhydrazine
éthylamine
éthyldiméthylamine
éthylène imine
chlorure d'éthylmercure
formaldéhyde
disulfure de carbone
méthanethiol
méthylamine
isocyanate de méthyle
dinitrile d'acide oxalique 
(dicyanure, cyanogène)

bromotrifluoro-
méthane
chlorodifluoro-
méthane
chlorométhane
chlorotrifluorométha-
ne dichlorodifluoro-
méthane
dichlorofluoro-
méthane
1,1-difluoroéthylène
cétène
méthylacétylène
propane
trichlorofluoro-
méthane
1,1,2-trichloro-1,2,2-
trifluoroéthane

L‘utilisation des filtres AX contre des mélanges de composés à faible point d‘ébullition avec ou sans 
autres composés organiques est interdite en raison des risques potentiels de désorption.
Les filtres AX peuvent aussi être employés comme filtres A2. Dans ce cas, ils ne doivent cependant 
pas être utilisés contre des composés à faible point d‘ébullition.
Ces deux règles doivent être respectées si la concentration totale est inférieure à la concentration 
maximale pour la composante gazeuse la plus critique dans le mélange listée dans le tableau ci-
dessus (section 2.1) ou s‘il existe d‘autres moyens légitimes d‘atteindre le niveau de protection.
L‘utilisation des filtres à gaz A1 et A2 contre les composés à faible point d‘ébullition est interdite ; 
cette interdiction s‘applique également aux filtres multiples, par ex. A2, B2, E2, K2.

3 Utilisation

3.1 Masques faciaux
Voir le manuel d‘utilisation du masque facial utilisé.
Avec les masques faciaux MSA :
masques complets 3S, 3S Basis Plus, ADVANTAGE 3100,  
ULTRA ELITE à filetage standard conformément à EN 148-1 et demi-masque Advantage 410, les 
filtres MSA AX, 90 AX et 93 AX/St peuvent être utilisés.

3.2 Durée d‘utilisation 
Pour connaître la durée d‘utilisation des filtres AX, consultez le tableau 2.1. 
La fin de la durée de vie des filtres à gaz est généralement signalée par la présence d‘une odeur sur 
le côté de l‘air propre. Le filtre doit alors être remplacé.
La fin de la durée d‘utilisation des filtres à particules ou de la partie du filtre à particules des filtres 
combinés, est en général détectée par une augmentation de la résistance respiratoire. Le filtre doit 
alors être remplacé.
Seuls les filtres AX dans l‘état à la livraison (neufs hors usine) sont autorisés à être utilisés. 
Pendant une période de travail (8 heures maximum), l‘utilisation répétée ne dépassant pas le temps 
d‘utilisation maximal est autorisée. Toute réutilisation supplémentaire est interdite.

4 Stockage, maintenance et élimination

Attention !
Pour l'élimination des filtres, les réglementations nationales applicables doivent être 
observées.

Filtre Stockage correct
Filtres à gaz ou filtres 
combinés soudés en usine :

 -5 à +50 °C, max. 90 % d'humidité relative
 Durée de stockage : voir informations sur les filtres  

(pictogramme « Sablier »)

Les filtres respiratoires de MSA soudés en usine et correctement stockés n'ont pas 
besoin d'être entretenus.

NL MSA

1 Veiligheidsvoorschriften

1.1 Correct gebruik
Ademluchtbeschermingsfilters (gasfilters, deeltjesfilters, gecombineerde filters) worden samen met 
een gelaatsstuk (volgelaatsmasker, halfmasker) gebruikt als filtrerende maskers ter bescherming 
van de ademhaling als de omgevingslucht gevaarlijke stoffen d.w.z. gevaarlijke gassen en dampen 
(toxische gassen) evenals deeltjes (stoffen, dampen, nevel, sprays) bevat. 
Het product beschreven in deze gebruikshandleiding voldoet aan Richtlijn 89/686 EEG of 
Verordening (EU) 2016/425. De prototypetest werd uitgevoerd door: Institut für Arbeitsschutz der 
Deutschen Gesetzlichen Unfallversicherung, IFA, Alte Heerstraße 111, D 53757 St. Augustin, ref-nr. 
0121.
Wanneer u dit product gebruikt bent u verplicht deze gebruiksaanwijzing te lezen en na te leven. 
Vooral de veiligheidsvoorschriften en de informatie over gebruik en bediening van het toestel, 
moeten zorgvuldig gelezen en nageleefd worden. Om het toestel veilig te gebruiken moeten 
bovendien de nationale voorschriften die van toepassing zijn in het land van gebruik worden 
opgevolgd. 
Alternatief gebruik of gebruik dat buiten deze beschrijving valt, wordt beschouwd als gebruik in strijd 
met de voorschriften. 
De door MSA verleende garanties met betrekking tot het product vervallen indien het product niet 
wordt gebruikt en onderhouden volgens de voorschriften in deze gebruiksaanwijzing. De keuze 
en het gebruik van filterapparatuur vallen buiten de controle van MSA zodat de gebruiker hiervoor 
verantwoordelijk is. Daarom is MSA alleen aansprakelijk voor de consistente kwaliteit van dit 
product. 
De bovenstaande verklaring is niet van invloed op garanties en voorwaarden voor verkoop en levering. 

1.2 Veiligheidsvoorschriften 
Zuurstofgehalte en concentratie toxische stoffen
Filtrerende maskers leveren geen zuurstof.
De toegestane minimale zuurstofconcentratie in de omgevingslucht is vastgelegd in de nationale 
regelgeving. Deze hebben verschillende waarden voor minimale zuurstofniveaus en moeten in acht 
worden genomen voor een veilig gebruik (typisch in het bereik van 17% tot 19,5%). In Nederland 
geldt een bereik van 19,5 vol % zuurstof. 
De soort en concentratie aan gevaarlijke stoffen in de omgevingslucht moeten bekend zijn, 
zodat het gebruik van een filter daarop kan worden afgestemd. In geval van twijfel moet een 
ademhalingsbeschermingsmiddel met zuurstoftoevoer worden gebruikt. 
Voorzichtigheid is geboden in atmosferen die verrijkt zijn met zuurstof (ontsteking) of mogelijk 
explosieve atmosferen (bijv. door oplosmiddelen). 
Gevaarlijke gassen die zwaarder zijn dan lucht kunnen dichter bij de grond in een hogere 
concentratie aanwezig zijn. 
Verlaat de besmette omgeving in de volgende gevallen: u ruikt, proeft of voelt (irritatie) een 
verontreiniging, het ademen wordt bemoeilijkt, u voelt zich duizelig of krijgt het benauwd. 
Toxische gassen zonder geurherkenning 
Filters die worden gebruikt voor toxische gassen zonder geurherkenning voor schone lucht vereisen 
speciale maatregelen met betrekking tot de gebruiksduur en het gebruik van het filter zelf. In geval 
van twijfel over de samenstelling van het toxische gas moet een ademluchttoestel worden gebruikt. 
Voor gebruik
Bij gebruik van gasfilters dient u er zeker van te zijn dat er geen stofvormige toxische stoffen 
aanwezig zijn. Bij gebruik van stoffilters mogen er geen toxische gassen aanwezig zijn. Indien dat 
niet het geval is moeten combinatiefilters worden gebruikt. 
De filters moeten verzegeld en intact zijn. 
Toepassingsvoorwaarden 
Filtrerende maskers mogen niet worden gebruikt in gesloten ruimten (containers, kanalen, putten, 
enz.).
Bij bepaalde toepassingen is extra bescherming voor de ogen en het lichaam vereist. 
Vóór en na gebruik dient het gelaatsstuk gecontroleerd en indien nodig gereinigd en gedesinfecteerd 
te worden en moeten nieuwe filters gebruikt worden. U mag enkel een compleet en onbeschadigd 
gelaatsstuk gebruiken. De gebruiker van een filterunit moet gekwalificeerd en getraind zijn in het 
gebruik. Het gekozen filter en gelaatsgedeelte moeten in correcte staat verkeren en geschikt zijn 
voor de beoogde toepassing. 
Open vuur, metaaldruppels
Het gebruik van filtermaskers tijdens het werken met open vuur en metaaldruppels (bijv. lassen) 
kan ernstig gevaar opleveren door ontsteking van het filter, dat hoge concentraties aan gevaarlijke 
stoffen kan bevatten.

2 Filterkeuze
De van toepassing zijnde nationale normeringen moeten in acht worden genomen. Richtlijnen vindt 
u in EN 529:2005 (aanbevelingen voor keuze, gebruik en onderhoud). 
2.1 Gas- en combinatiefilters 
AX filters worden geclassificeerd conform EN 14387:2008 met het filtertype (codeletter AX) en 
kleurcode bruin. Het filtertype en referentiestandaard worden op ieder AX filter vermeld. 
Voor gasfilters van type AX voor „laag kokende verbindingen“ zijn in Duitsland speciale voorschriften 
over de gebruiksbeperkingen van gasfilters voor gassen en dampen met organische verbindingen 
met een kookpunt ≤ 65 °C.
Relevante nationale voorschriften dienen te worden nageleefd.
Voor de gasfilters AX is de filterklasse die moet worden gebruikt afhankelijk van de maximaal 
mogelijke concentratie van het gevaarlijke gas en de vereiste gebruiksduur. 
Voor verbindingen met een laag kookpunt van groep 1 en 2 (zie tabel) worden gasfilters AX 
conform EN 14387:2008 gebruikt. De volgende maximum concentraties en gebruikstijden zijn van 
toepassing:

Groep verbindingen 
 met laag kookpunt Maximum concentratie (ml/m³) Maximum gebruikstijd (min)

1 100 40
500 20

2 1000 60
5000 20

Verbindingen met een laag kookpunt worden in vier groepen verdeeld op basis van hun 
scheidingsvermogen op gasfilters, hun markering volgens de Verordening Gevaarlijke Stoffen en 
hun classificatie volgens MAC- (maximum concentratie op de werkplek) en TRK- (grenswaarden 
technische concentratie) waarden:

Groep 1: Verbindingen met laag kookpunt met een grenswaarde (MAC: maximum concentratie 
op de werkplek. TRK: grenswaarden technische concentratie) van 
≤ 10 ml/m³, resp. met een gevarensymbool T + of T in verbinding met speciale 
risico's (R-zinnen) R23 of R26, indien geclassificeerd in de Duitse TLV-lijst deel III als 
"carcinogeen", A1, A2 en B.

Groep 2: Verbindingen met een laag kookpunt met een grenswaarde (MAC) van > 10 ml/m³, 
resp. met een gevarensymbool Xi of Xn in verbinding met speciale risico's (R-zinnen) 
R20 of R37.

Groep 3: Verbindingen met laag kookpunt waar bescherming wordt geleverd door andere filters 
dan AX (bijv. type B of K).

Groep 4: Verbindingen met laag kookpunt waar geen of onvoldoende bescherming wordt 
geleverd door gasfilters.

Gebruik van AX-filters tegen mengsels van verbindingen met laag kookpunt of mengsels van 
verbindingen met laag kookpunt en andere organische verbindingen is niet toegestaan omdat 
desorptie kan optreden.
AX-filters kunnen ook worden gebruikt als A2 filters. In dat geval mogen ze niet worden gebruikt 
tegen verbindingen met laag kookpunt.
Aan deze twee regels hoeft men zich niet te houden als de totale concentratie onder de maximum 
concentratie ligt van de meest kritische gascomponent in het mengsel opgenoemd in bovenstaande 
tabel (hoofdstuk 2.1) of als er verantwoorde andere middelen aanwezig zijn voor het vereiste 
beschermingsniveau.
Het gebruik van gasfilters A1 en A2 tegen verbindingen met laag kookpunt is niet toegestaan; 
dit geldt ook voor combinatiefilters, bijv. A2, B2, E2. K2.

3 Gebruik

3.1 Gelaatsstukken
Zie hiervoor de gebruiksaanwijzing van het gebruikte gelaatsstuk.
Met de MSA-gelaatsstukken:
Volgelaatsmaskers 3S, 3S Basis Plus, ADVANTAGE 3100,  
ULTRA ELITE met standaarddraad conform EN 148-1 en halfmasker Advantage 410 kunnen met de 
MSA filters AX filter 90 AX of 93 AX/St worden gebruikt.

3.2 Gebruiksduur 
Zie tabel 2.1 voor de gebruiksduur van AX-filters. 
Een geur aan de schone luchtzijde is een teken dat de gebruiksduur van een gasfilter ten einde is. 
Dan moet het filter worden vervangen.
Het einde van de gebruiksduur van stoffilters resp. het stoffilterdeel van combinatiefilters kan in de 
meeste gevallen worden vastgesteld aan de hand van de hogere ademhalingsweerstand. Dan moet 
het filter worden vervangen.
Alleen AX-filters in afleveringsstaat (fabrieksnieuw) mogen worden gebruikt. Tijdens één 
ploegendienst (8 uur maximaal) is herhaald gebruik binnen de maximale gebruikstijd toegestaan. Elk 
ander hergebruik is niet toegestaan.

4 Opslag, onderhoud en afvoer

Let op!
Voor de afvoer van filters moeten de geldende nationale regels worden opgevolgd.

Filter Correcte opslag
In de fabriek verzegelde 
gas- of combinatiefilters:

 -5 tot +50 °C, max. 90 % relatieve vochtigheid
 Opslagduur: zie informatie op de filters (pictogram "zandloper")

In de fabriek verzegelde en correct opgeslagen MSA-ademluchtfilters zijn 
onderhoudsvrij.

SE MSA

1 Säkerhetsföreskrifter

1.1 Korrekt användning
Filter (gasfilter, partikelfilter, kombinerade filter) används tillsammans med en mask (helmask, 
halvmask) som andningsskydd om omgivningsluften innehåller skadliga ämnen, t.ex. farliga gaser 
och ångor (giftgaser) eller partiklar (damm, rök, dimma, sprayer). 
Produkten som beskrivs i denna användarmanual motsvarar direktivet 89/686 EG eller förordning 
(EU) 2016/425. Prototyptestet utfördes av: Institut für Arbeitsschutz der Deutschen Gesetzlichen 
Unfallversicherung, IFA, Alte Heerstraße 111, D 53757 St. Augustin, refnr. 0121.
Vid användning av apparaten måste användningsinstruktionerna läsas och respekteras. Det är 
särskilt viktigt att noggrant läsa och iaktta säkerhetsanvisningarna och informationen om hur 
apparaten fungerar och skall användas. För säkert bruk måste dessutom hänsyn tas till de nationella 
föreskrifter som gäller i landet där apparaten skall användas. 
All annan användning eller användning som inte följer dessa anvisningar kommer att betraktas som 
att anvisningarna inte iakttagits. 
De av MSA utfästa garantierna för produkten ogiltigförklaras om produkten inte används och under-
hålls enligt instruktionerna i denna manual. Valet och användningen av filtrerringsapparater ligger 
utom MSA:s kontroll men är användarens ansvar. Därmed täcker MSA:s ansvar enbart produktens 
konsistenta kvalitet. 
Detta ändrar inte deklarationer om garantier och villkor för försäljning och leverans. 

1.2 Säkerhetsinstruktioner 
Syreinnehåll och koncentration av giftämne
Filterenheter tillför inte syrgas.
Lägsta tillåtna syrenivå i omgivningsluften styrs av nationell lagstiftning. Olika länder har olika 
miniminivåer för syrekoncentration, och detta måste beaktas för säker användning (i allmänhet inom 
området 17 % till 19,5 %). 
Typen och koncentrationen av faran i den omgivande atmosfären måste vara känd för att använd-
ningen av en filtreringsapparat ska vara tillåten. Använd en andningsapparat med lufttillförsel vid 
minsta tvekan. 
Var försiktig när du befinner dig i syreberikade atmosfärer eller potentiella explosiva atmosfärer, 
(t.ex. genom lösningsmedel). 
Farliga gaser som är tyngre än luften kan ha en högre koncentration nära marken. 
Lämna det kontaminerade området i följande fall: du luktar, smakar eller blir irriterad av, det kontami-
nerande ämnet; andning försvåras; yrsel eller obehag. 
Giftiga gaser som inte luktar 
Det finns särskilda regler för vilka filter som ska användas för gaser som inte kan kännas igen på 
lukten från friskluftssidan. Reglerna varierar med användningstid och själva typen av användning. 
Vid minsta tvekan om de giftiga gasernas komposition måste en andningsapparat med lufttillförsel 
användas. 
Före användning
Vid användning av gasfilter, se till att det inte finns några giftsubstanser av partikeltyp. Och se till att 
inga giftgaser finns i omgivningsluften, vid användning av partikelfilter. Om så inte är fallet måste 
kombinationsfilter användas. 
Filtren måste vara täta och hela. 
Förutsättningar för användning 
Filtreringsapparater får inte användas i trånga utrymmen (container, kanal, grop osv.).
För vissa tillämpningar måste ett extra skydd användas för ögonen och kroppen. 
Efter och före användning bör du kontrollera respiratorn och vid behov rengöra och desinficera den, 
samt använda nya filter. Använd endast en hel och oskadad respirator. Användaren av filtrerings-
apparaten ska vara kvalificerad och utbildad för dess användning. Det valda filtret och den lämpliga 
masken ska vara i felfritt skick och ska vara lämpliga för den avsedda användningen. 
Öppen eld, metalldroppar
Användningen av filtreringsapparater vid arbete med öppna lågor och metalldroppar (t.ex. svetsning) 
kan orsaka allvarliga risker på grund av antändningen av filtreringsmedia som bildar höga nivåer av 
giftiga ämnen.

2 Val av filter
De gällande nationella bestämmelserna ska iakttas. För vägledning se EN 529:2005 (andningss-
kyddsenhet: rekommendationer för val, användning, skötsel och underhåll). 
2.1 Gas- och kombinationsfilter 
AX-filter är klassificerade enligt EN 14387:2008 med filtertyp (kodbokstav AX) och färgkod brun. 
Filtertypen och standardreferensen är angiven på varje AX-filter. 
För gasfilter av typen AX mot „Föreningar med låg kokpunkt“ finns i Tyskland särskilda föreskrifter 
om användningsbegränsningar för gasfilter mot gaser och ångor av organiska föreningar med en 
kokpunkt ≤ 65 °C.
Tillämpliga nationella föreskrifter måste iakttas.
För gasfiltren AX, beror filterklassen som ska användas på den möjliga maximala koncentrationen 
farlig gas och önskad livslängd. 
Mot föreningar med låg kokpunkt i grupp 1 och 2 (se tabell) gasfilter AX enligt EN 14387:2008 ska 
användas. Följande maximala koncentrationer och användningstider gäller:

Föreningsgrupper 
 med låg kokpunkt Maximal koncentration (ml/m³) Maximal användningstid (min)

1 100 40
500 20

2 1000 60
5000 20

Föreningar med låg kokpunkt delas in i fyra grupper, utifrån separationsförmåga på gasfilter; de 
märks enligt förordningen om farliga ämnen, och klassificeras enligt MAK (maximal koncentration på 
arbetsplatsen) och TRK (tekniska koncentrationsgränser):

Grupp 1: Föreningar med låg kokpunkt, med ett gränsvärde (MAK: maximal koncentration på 
arbetsplatsen. TRK: tekniska koncentrationsgränser) på ≤ 10 ml/m³, resp. med en 
risksymbol T + eller T tillsammans med särskilda risker (R-fraser) R23 eller R26, resp. 
om klassificerad i den tyska TLV-listan, avsnitt III "carcinogener", A1, A2 och B.

Grupp 2: Föreningar med låg kokpunkt med ett gränsvärde (MAK) på > 10 ml/m³, resp. med en 
risksymbol Xi eller Xn tillsammans med särskilda risker (R-fraser) R20 eller R37.

Grupp 3: Föreningar med låg kokpunkt när skydd ges av andra filter än AX (t.ex. av typ B eller K).
Grupp 4: Föreningar med låg kokpunkt där inget eller otillräckligt skydd ges av gasfilter.

Användning av AX-filter mot blandningar av föreningar med låg kokpunkt eller blandningar av före-
ningar med låg kokpunkt och andra organiska föreningar, är inte tillåten eftersom desorptionseffekter 
kan uppstå.
AX-filter kan även användas som A2-filter. I så fall, ska de emellertid inte användas mot föreningar 
med låg kokpunkt.
Dessa två regler behöver inte följas om den totala koncentrationen ligger under den maximala 
koncentrationen för den mest kritiska gaskomponenten i blandningen, som anges i tabellen ovan 
(avsnitt 2.1) eller om det finns andra försvarbara sätt att nå skyddsnivån.
Användningen av gasfiltren A1 och A2 mot föreningar med låg kokpunkt är inte tillåten; detta gäller 
även filter med flera områden, t.ex. A2, B2, E2. K2.

3 Användning

3.1 Masker
Se bruksanvisningen för de använda maskerna.
Med MSA-masker:
Helmaskerna 3S, 3S Basis Plus, ADVANTAGE 3100, ULTRA ELITE med standardgängning enligt  
EN 148-1 och halvmask Advantage 410 MSA filtren AX- filter 90 AX resp. 93 AX/St kan användas.

3.2 Servicetid 
För servicetiden för AX-filtren se tabellen 2.1. 
Servicetidens slut för gasfilter upptäcks normalt genom lukten på sidan med ren luft. Filtret måste 
då bytas ut.
Servicetidens slut för partikelfiltret respektive för partikelfilterdelen av kombinationsfiltret kan oftast 
upptäckas genom ett ökat andningsmotstånd. Filtret måste då bytas ut.
Endast AX-filter i leveransskick (fabriksnya) får användas. Under ett arbetsskift (maximalt 8 timmar) 
är upprepad användning inom den maximala användningstiden tillåten. Ytterligare återanvändning 
är förbjuden.

4 Förvaring, underhåll och kassering

Observera!
För filtrens avfallshanteringen ska de gällande nationella bestämmelserna iakttas.

Filter Korrekt förvaring
Fabriksförslutna gas- eller 
kombinerade filter:

 -5 till +50 °C, max. 90 % relativ luftfuktighet
 Förvaringslivslängd: Se information på filtren  

(piktogram "Timglas")

Fabriksförslutna och noggrant förvarade MSA andningsfilter kräver inget underhåll.

DK MSA

1 Sikkerhedsbestemmelser

1.1 Korrekt anvendelse
Åndedrætsbeskyttende filtre (gasfiltre, partikelfiltre, kombinerede filtre) anvendes sammen med 
en maske (hel- eller halvmaske) som filtreringsapparater til at beskytte vejrtrækningen, hvis den 
omgivende atmosfære indeholder sundhedsskadelige stoffer, f.eks. giftige gasser og dampe 
(toksiske gasser) eller partikler (støv, dampe, tåger, spray). 
Produktet i denne betjeningsvejledning er i overensstemmelse med EU-direktiv 89/686/EF eller  
EU-forordning 2016/425. Prototypetesten blev foretaget af: Det tyske institut for arbejdsbeskyttelse 
(Institut für Arbeitsschutz der Deutschen Gesetzlichen Unfallversicherung, IFA, Alte Heerstraße 111, 
D 53757 St. Augustin) referencenummer 0121.
Det er meget vigtigt, at brugsanvisningen læses og følges, inden apparatet tages i brug. Man skal 
være specielt opmærksom på sikkerhedsvejledningerne, samt oplysningerne vedr. apparatets 
anvendelse og drift. Derudover skal man også tage højde for de nationale bestemmelser for at 
kunne garantere en sikker brug af apparatet. 
Brugen af dette apparat til andre formål end dem, der beskrives her, kan ikke regnes for værende i 
overensstemmelse med det heri beskrevne. 
MSA‘s garanti for dette produkt gælder kun, såfremt produktet anvendes, vedligeholdes og 
repareres i henhold til instruktionerne i denne brugsanvisning. Valg og brug af filtreringsapparater 
ligger uden for MSA‘s kontrolområde og sker alene på brugerens ansvar. Derfor dækker MSA‘s 
garanti kun produktets kvalitet. 
Ovenstående ændrer ikke erklæringer vedrørende garantier eller salgs- og leveringsbetingelser. 

1.2 Sikkerhedsbestemmelser 
Iltindhold og koncentration af toksiske materialer
Filtreringsapparater leverer ikke ilt.
Den tilladte minimale iltkoncentration i den omgivende luft er underlagt nationale bestemmelser. 
Der er forskellige værdier for minimale iltniveauer, og dette skal der tages højde for med henblik på 
sikker brug (typisk inden for et interval mellem 17% og 19,5%). 
Det er vigtigt at kende arten og koncentrationen af sundhedsskadelige stoffer i den omgivende 
atmosfære i et sådant omfang, at det kan fastslås, om det er lovligt at anvende et filtreringsapparat. 
I tvivlstilfælde anvendes åndedrætsværn. 
Udvis forsigtighed i iltberiget atmosfære (antænding) eller ved risiko for eksplosion (f.eks. fra 
opløsningsmidler). 
Toksiske gasser, der er tungere end luft, kan indeholde højere koncentrationer nær jorden. 
Forlad et kontamineret område, hvis du lugter, smager eller irriteres af forureningen, du får svært 
ved at trække vejret, du bliver svimmel eller oplever ubehag. 
Toksiske gasser uden lugtgenkendelse 
For filtre til toksiske gasser uden lugtgenkendelse i forhold til ren luft er der særlige bestemmelser 
for anvendelse i forhold til tidsforbrug samt selve brugen. Hvis der opstår tvivl om arten og 
sammensætningen af toksiske gasser, skal du bruge et åndedrætsværn. 
Før brug
Ved brug af gasfiltre skal du kontrollere, at der ikke er toksiske stoffer i partikelform til stede, og 
ved brug af partikelfiltre skal du kontrollere, at der ikke er toksiske gasser til stede. Hvis det ikke er 
tilfældet, skal man anvende kombinationsfiltre. 
Filtrene skal være forseglede og intakte. 
Betingelser for anvendelse 
Filtreringsapparater må ikke anvendes i trange rum (containere, kanaler, skakter etc.).
Ved visse apparater bør man overveje yderligere beskyttelse af øjne og krop. 
Før og efter brug bør man kontrollere åndedrætsværnet og om nødvendigt rengøre, desinficere og 
udskifte filtrene. Anvend altid kun et helt og intakt åndedrætsværn. Brugeren af et filtreringsapparat 
skal være kompetent og have modtaget instruktion i brugen af dette. Det valgte filter og maske skal 
være 100 % i orden i forhold til tiltænkt anvendelse. 
Åben ild, metalstykker
Brug af filtreringsapparater under arbejdet med åben ild eller metalstykker (f.eks. svejsning) kan 
medføre alvorlig fare for antændelse af filtret og dermed skabe en akut stigning i mængden af 
toksiske materialer.

2 Valg af filter
Gældende nationale bestemmelser skal overholdes. Vejledning herom er tilgængelig i EN 529:2005 
(Åndedrætsværn: Anbefalinger for valg, brug og vedligeholdelse). 
2.1 Gas- og kombinerede filtre 
AX-filtre klassificeres i henhold til EN 14387:2008 med filtertype (kodebogstav AX) og kodefarve 
brun. Filtertype og angivet standard fremgår af det enkelte AX-filter. 
I Tyskland eksisterer der særlige bestemmelser for brug af gasfiltre type AX sammen med 
„forbindelser med lavt kogepunkt“, idet der er begrænset brug af gasfiltre sammen med gasser og 
dampe fra organiske forbindelser med et kogepunkt på ≤ 65 °C.
Tag altid højde for de nationale bestemmelser.
For AX-gasfiltre afhænger den påkrævede filterklasse af den mulige maksimale koncentration af den 
sundhedsskadelige gas og den krævede levetid. 
Ved forbindelser med lavt kogepunkt i gruppe 1 og 2 (se tabellen) skal man bruge AX-gasfiltre i 
henhold til EN 14387:2008. Følgende maks. koncentrationer og brugstider er gældende:

Gruppen af forbindelser 
med  lavt kogepunkt Maks. koncentration (ml/m³) Maks. brugstid (min)

1 100 40
500 20

2 1000 60
5000 20

I henhold til deres separationsevne på gasfiltre, deres mærkning i henhold til bekendtgørelse om 
farlige stoffer og deres klassificering i henhold til MAK (maks. koncentrationer på arbejdspladsen) 
og TRK-værdier (tekniske koncentrationsgrænseværdier) inddeles forbindelser med lavt kogepunkt 
i fire grupper:

Gruppe 1: Forbindelser med lavt kogepunkt med en grænseværdi (MAK: maks. koncentrationer 
på arbejdspladsen. TRK: tekniske koncentrationsgrænser) på  
≤ 10 ml/m³, med faresymbol T + eller T sammen med særlige risici (R-sætninger) hhv. 
R23 og R26, hvis de er klassificeret efter den tyske TLV-liste afsnit III „karcinogener“, 
A1, A2 og B.

Gruppe 2: Forbindelser med lavt kogepunkt med en grænseværdi (MAK) på > 10 ml/m³, med 
faresymbol Xi eller Xn sammen med særlige risici (R-sætninger) R20 eller R37.

Gruppe 3: Forbindelser med lavt kogepunkt, der er beskyttet af andre filtertyper end AX (f.eks. 
type B eller K).

Gruppe 4: Forbindelser med lavt kogepunkt med ingen eller utilstrækkelig beskyttelse fra gasfiltre.

Brugen af AX-filtre til blandinger med forbindelser med lavt kogepunkt eller blandinger med lavt 
kogepunkt og andre organiske forbindelser er ikke tilladt på grund af en mulig desorptionseffekt.
AX-filtre kan også bruges som A2-filtre. Men i det tilfælde må de ikke bruges sammen med 
forbindelser med lavt kogepunkt.
Disse to regler skal ikke overholdes, hvis den totale koncentration er under maks. koncentrationen 
for den mest kritiske gaskomponent i den blanding, der er angivet på tabellen ovenfor (afsnit 2.1), 
eller hvis der findes andre forsvarlige metoder til at nå beskyttelsesniveauet.
Brugen af gasfiltre A1 og A2 sammen med forbindelser med lavt kogepunkt er ikke tilladt; dette 
gælder også filtre til flere anvendelser, f.eks. A2, B2, E2. K2.

3 Korrekt anvendelse

3.1 Masker
Se brugsanvisningen vedrørende anvendt maske.
Sammen med MSA-masker:
Til helmasker 3S, 3S Basis Plus, ADVANTAGE 3100, ULTRA ELITE med standardgevind i 
overensstemmelse med EN 148-1 og halvmaske Advantage 410 kan der bruges MSAs AX-filter, 
hhv. filtrene 90 AX og 93 AX/St.

3.2 Levetid 
Vedr. AX-filtrenes levetid henvises til tabel 2.1. 
Levetiden for gasfiltre kan som regel bestemmes af lugten på den side, der befinder sig i ren luft. 
Ved lugt skal filtret udskiftes.
Levetiden for partikelfiltre eller partikelfilterdelen på kombinerede filtre kan som regel bestemmes af 
øget modstand ved vejrtrækning. Ved lugt skal filtret udskiftes.
Det er kun tilladt at bruge AX-filtre i leveringsstand (fabriksnye). I løbet af ét arbejdsskift (højst 
8 timer) er gentagen brug inden for den maksimale brugstid tilladt. Yderligere genbrug er forbudt.

4 Opbevaring, vedligeholdelse og bortskaffelse

OBS!
Ved bortskaffelse af filtre skal nationale bestemmelser overholdes.

Filter Korrekt opbevaring
Fabriksforseglede gas- eller 
kombinerede filtre:

 -5 til +50 °C, maks. 90 % relativ fugtighed
 Holdbarhed: Se information på filtrene  

(symbol "timeglas")

Fabriksforseglede og korrekt opbevarede MSA-åndedrætsfiltre er vedligeholdelsesfri.

NO MSA

1 Sikkerhetsregler

1.1 Korrekt bruk
Åndedrettsfiltre (gassfiltre, partikkelfiltre, kombinerte filtre) brukes sammen en maske (helmaske, 
halvmaske) som filterapparater for åndedrettsvern hvis atmosfæreluften inneholder skadelige 
materialer, f.eks. skadelige gasser og giftig damp (giftige gasser) og partikler (støv, røk, dugg og 
forstøvet væske). 
Produktet beskrevet i denne bruksanvisningen er i overensstemmelse med Direktivet 89/686/EF eller  
EU-forordning 2016/425. Test av prototype er utført av: Institut für Arbeitsschutz der Deutschen 
Gesetzlichen Unfallversicherung, IFA, Alte Heerstraße 111, D 53757 St. Augustin, Ref.nr. 0121.
Denne bruksanvisningen skal leses og forstås før bruk av apparatet. Les spesielt nøye 
sikkerhetsreglene og informasjonen om bruk og drift av apparatet. I tillegg må det tas hensyn til 
gjeldende nasjonale sikkerhetsregler. 
Bruk som faller utenfor bruksområder som blir spesifisert her vil bli betraktet som ukorrekt bruk. 
Produktgarantiene innrømmet av MSA frafaller hvis produktet ikke brukes og pleies i henhold til 
anvisningene i denne bruksanvisningen. Valg og bruk av filterapparat er utenfor MSAs kontroll og 
er derfor brukers ansvar. Ansvaret til MSA dekker derfor bare konsistent kvalitet på produktet. 
Det som står ovenfor forandrer ikke uttalelsene med hensyn til garantier og salgs- og 
leveringsbetingelser. 

1.2 Sikkerhetsinstrukser 
Oksygeninnhold og giftmaterialekonsentrasjon
Filterapparater leverer ikke oksygen.
Minste tillatte oksygenkonsentrasjon i den omkringliggende luften reguleres av nasjonale 
bestemmelser. Det fins forskjellige verdier for minimumsnivåer av oksygen og dette må tas hensyn 
til for sikker bruk (typisk innenfor et nivå som ligger på 17 % til 19,5 %). 
Type og giftmaterialekonsentrasjon i atmosfæren må være kjent i den grad at bruk av et filterapparat 
er tillatt. I tilfelle tvil bruk pusteapparat med lufttilførsel. 
Man må være spesielt oppmerksom på oksygenanriket atmosfære (antennelse) eller mulig 
eksplosive atmosfærer (f. eks. pga. løsningsmidler). 
Skadelige gasser som er tyngre enn luft, kan ha høyere konsentrasjoner på bakkenivå. 
Du skal forlate forurenset området hvis det følgende inntreffer: du lukter, smaker eller irriteres av 
forurensingen; det blir vanskelig å puste; du blir svimmel eller bekymret. 
Giftige gasser uten luktidentifisering 
Filtre som brukes mot giftige gasser som ikke kan identifiseres ved hjelp av lukt på innsiden av 
filteret, er underlagt spesialregler med hensyn til brukstid og selve bruken. Hvis det finnes tvil om 
sammensetningen til de giftige gassene, skal du bruke et pusteapparat med lufttilførsel. 
Før bruk
Når det blir brukt gassfilter, forsikre deg om at det ikke forekommer giftige partikler og, når det blir 
brukt partikkelfilter, at det ikke forekommer giftige gasser. Dersom dette ikke er tilfellet, skal du bruke 
kombinasjonsfilter. 
Filtrene må være forseglet og intakte. 
Bruksbetingelser 
Filterapparater må ikke brukes i lukkede rom (containere, kanaler, sjakter).
I noen situasjoner skal du også bruke tilleggsbeskyttelse for øyne og resten av kroppen. 
Før og etter bruk skal du sjekke gassmasken og, hvis nødvendig, foreta desinfeksjon og sette i nye 
filtre. Bruk alltid bare en komplett og uskadet gassmaske. Brukeren av et filterapparat må være 
kvalifisert og opplært i bruken av det. Valgt filter og maske må være i feilfri stand og egnet for tiltenkt 
bruk. 
Åpne flammer, metalldråper
Bruk av filterapparater under arbeid med åpen flamme og metalldråper (f. eks. sveising) kan føre til 
alvorlig risiko på grunn av antennelse av filtermedia som kan produsere svært høye nivåer av giftige 
substanser.

2 Filtervalg
Gjeldende nasjonale bestemmelser må overholdes. EN 529:2005 (Åndedrettsvern: Anbefalinger for 
valg, bruk, pleie og vedlikehold) er tilgjengelig som veiledning. 
2.1 Gass- og kombinasjonsfiltre 
AX-filtre er klassifisert i henhold til EN 14387:2008 med filtertypen (kodebokstav AX) og kodefarge 
brun. Filtertypen og standarden som det henvises til, er merket på hvert AX-filter. 
For gassfiltre av typen AX mot „Sammensetninger med lavt kokepunkt“ i Tyskland, er det spesielle 
forskrifter vedrørende begrensninger for bruk av gassfiltre mot gasser og damper av organiske 
forbindelser med et kokepunkt ≤ 65 °C.
Merk deg uansett nasjonale bestemmelser.
For gassfiltrene AX avhenger filterklassen av mulig maksimumskonsentrasjon av skadelig gass og 
påkrevd operasjonstid. 
For beskyttelse mot forbindelser med lavt kokepunkt, gruppe 1 og 2 (se tabell), skal man bruke  
AX-gassfiltre i henhold til EN 14387:2008. Følgende maksimumskonsentrasjoner og brukstider gjelder:

Forbindelsesgruppe 
 med lavt kokepunkt Maksimumskonsentrasjon (ml/m³) Maksimal brukstid (min)

1 100 40
500 20

2 1000 60
5000 20

Basert på deres separasjonsevne på gassfiltre, merkingen iht. forskriften om farlige stoffer og 
klassifiseringen iht. MAK (maksimum konsentrasjon på arbeidsplassen) og TRK-verdier (tekniske 
konsentrasjonsgrenser), deles forbindelser med lavt kokepunkt inn i fire grupper:

Gruppe 1: Forbindelser med lavt kokepunkt med grenseverdi (MAK: Maksimum konsentrasjon 
på arbeidsplassen. TRK: Tekniske konsentrasjonsgrenser) på ≤ 10 ml/m³, med et 
faresymbol T + eller T i forbindelse med spesielle farer (R-setninger) R23 eller R26, 
hvis klassifisert i den tyske TLV-listen avsnitt III "Karsinogener“, A1, A2 og B.

Gruppe 2: Forbindelser med lavt kokepunkt, med en grenseverdi (MAK) på > 10 ml/m³, med et 
faresymbol Xi eller Xn i forbindelse med spesielle farer (R-setninger) R20 eller R37.

Gruppe 3: Forbindelser med lavt kokepunkt hvor beskyttelsen består av andre filtre enn AX 
(f.eks. type B eller K).

Gruppe 4: Forbindelser med lavt kokepunkt med ingen eller utilstrekkelig beskyttelse med gassfiltre.

Bruk av AX-filtre mot blandinger av forbindelser med lavt kokepunkt eller blandinger av forbindelser 
med lavt kokepunkt og andre organiske forbindelser ikke er tillatt på grunn av at det kan oppstå 
desorpsjon.
AX-filtre kan også brukes som A2-filtre. I dette tilfellet skal de imidlertid ikke brukes mot forbindelser 
med lavt kokepunkt.
Disse to reglene må ikke følges hvis den totale konsentrasjonen er under 
maksimumskonsentrasjonen for de mest kritiske gasskomponentene i blandingen som er listet opp i 
tabellen nedenfor (avsnitt 2.1) eller hvis det finnes andre midler for å nå beskyttelsesnivået.
Bruk av gassfiltrene A1 og A2 mot forbindelser med lavt kokepunkt er ikke tillatt. Dette gjelder også 
kombinasjonsfiltre, f.eks. A2, B2, E2. K2.

3 Bruk

3.1 Masker
Se brukerhåndboken for respektive maske.
Med MSA-masker:
Helmasker 3S, 3S Basis Plus, ADVANTAGE 3100, ULTRA ELITE med standardgjenger i henhold til 
EN 148-1 og halvmasken Advantage 410, kan MSA -filtrene AX-filter 90 henholdsvis AX 93 AX/St kan 
brukes.

3.2 Filterets levetid 
For levetiden til AX-filtre, se tabell 2.1. 
Slutten på gassfilterets levetid kan i de fleste tilfeller oppdages ved lukt på den siden det er ren luft. 
Filteret må da byttes ut.
Slutten på partikkelfilterets levetid eller partikkelfilterdelen til kombinerte filtre kan i de fleste tilfeller 
oppdages ved økt pustemotstand. Filteret må da byttes ut.
Bare nye AX-filtre (fabrikknye) tillates brukt. Under ett arbeidsskift (maksimum 8 timer) er gjentatt 
bruk innenfor maksimal brukstid tillatt. All ytterligere gjenbruk er forbudt.

4 Oppbevaring, vedlikehold og avfallsbehandling

Merk!
Du skal følge nasjonale bestemmelser for avfallsbehandling av filtre.

Filter Korrekt lagring
Fabrikkforseglet gass- eller 
kombinasjonsfiltre:

 -5 til +50 °C, maks. 90 % relativ fuktighet
 Levetid under lagring: Se informasjon på filtrene  

(piktogram "timeglass")

MSA fabrikkforseglete og korrekt lagrede filtre behøver ikke vedlikehold.

PT MSA

1 Normas de Segurança

1.1 Utilização Correcta
Os filtros de protecção respiratória (filtros de gás, filtros de partículas, filtros combinados) são 
utilizados juntamente com uma máscara facial (máscara facial inteira, máscara semifacial) como 
dispositivos de filtragem para protecção respiratória, caso a atmosfera esteja contaminada com 
materiais perigosos, tais como, gases e vapores perigosos (gases tóxicos), bem como partículas 
(poeiras, fumos, névoas, sprays). 
O produto descrito neste manual do utilizador está conforme à Directiva 89/686/CE ou Regulamento 
(UE) 2016/425, respetivamente. O teste de protótipo foi levado a cabo por: Institut für Arbeitsschutz 
der Deutschen Gesetzlichen Unfallversicherung, IFA, Alte Heerstraße 111, D 53757 St. Augustin, 
n.º de ref. 0121.
É indispensável que este manual de utilização seja lido e respeitado aquando da utilização do 
aparelho. Em especial, as instruções de segurança, assim como as informações para a utilização 
e funcionamento do dispositivo, têm de ser cuidadosamente lidas e respeitadas. Além disso, as 
normas nacionais aplicáveis no país do utilizador têm de ser tidas em conta, para uma utilização 
segura. 
Qualquer utilização alternativa, ou a utilização fora destas especificações, será considerada uma 
não conformidade. 
As garantias dadas pela MSA relativamente ao produto não serão aplicadas caso este não seja 
utilizado e a assistência não seja feita de acordo com as instruções deste manual. A escolha e a 
utilização de aparelhos de filtragem não são controladas pela MSA, mas são da responsabilidade 
do utilizador. Assim, a responsabilidade da MSA abrange apenas a qualidade consistente deste 
produto. 
A declaração acima não altera declarações referentes a garantias e condições de venda e entrega. 

1.2 Instruções de Segurança 
Níveis de oxigénio e concentração de material tóxico
Os aparelhos de filtragem não fornecem oxigénio.
A concentração mínima permitida de oxigénio no ar ambiente é regulamentada a nível nacional. 
Existem diferentes valores para os níveis mínimos de oxigénio e este é um facto a ter em conta 
para uma utilização segura (normalmente entre 17% a 19,5%). 
Deve conhecer-se o tipo e a concentração do agente tóxico na atmosfera, de forma a saber se é 
possível o uso de um aparelho de filtragem. Em caso de dúvida, utilizar um aparelho de respiração 
assistida. 
Deve ter-se cuidado em atmosferas enriquecidas com oxigénio (ignição) ou em atmosferas 
potencialmente explosivas (por ex. solventes). 
Os gases tóxicos mais pesados do que o ar podem ter uma concentração mais elevada próximo 
ao solo. 
Abandonar a área contaminada nas seguintes situações: caso sinta o cheiro, o gosto ou uma 
irritação devido ao contaminante; caso sinta dificuldades respiratórias; tonturas ou incómodo. 
Gases tóxicos inodoros 
Os filtros utilizados para os gases tóxicos inodoros requerem normas especiais de uso relativas ao 
tempo de uso e ao seu próprio uso. Em caso de dúvida referente à composição dos gases tóxicos, 
deve ser utilizado um aparelho de respiração assistida fornecido. 
Antes da utilização
Ao utilizar filtros para gases, certificar-se de que não existem partículas de substâncias tóxicas e, ao 
utilizar filtros de partículas, de que não existem gases tóxicos. Se isso não for possível, terão de ser 
utilizados filtros combinados. 
Os filtros devem estar selados e intactos. 
Condições de aplicação 
Os aparelhos de filtragem não devem ser usados em espaços confinados (contentores, canais, 
poços, etc.).
Para algumas aplicações, deve considerar-se o uso de protecção adicional para os olhos e o corpo. 0
Antes e depois da utilização, verificar o equipamento de protecção respiratória e, se necessário, 
limpar, desinfectar e utilizar novos filtros. Utilizar sempre um equipamento de protecção respiratória 
completo e em perfeito estado. O utilizador de um aparelho de filtragem tem de ter a qualificação e 
especialização para o utilizar. O filtro e máscara seleccionados devem estar em perfeitas condições 
de funcionamento e ser adequados ao uso pretendido. 
Chamas, partículas de metal derretido
A utilização de aparelhos de filtragem durante a exposição a chamas ou partículas de metal 
derretido (por ex. soldadura) pode constituir um risco grave, devido à ignição dos meios de 
filtragem, que pode gerar níveis elevados de substâncias tóxicas.

2 Selecção dos filtros
Devem ser respeitadas as Normas Nacionais vigentes. Está disponível a norma EN 529:2005 
(Equipamento de protecção respiratória: Recomendações para a selecção, uso, conservação e 
manutenção) para orientação. 
2.1 Filtros de gás e combinados 
Os filtros AX são classificados de acordo com a norma EN 14387:2008 com o tipo de filtro (código de 
letra AX) e código de cor castanho. O tipo de filtro e a norma aplicável estão indicados em cada filtro AX. 
Para os filtros de gás de tipo AX para „compostos com ponto de ebulição baixo“ existem, na 
Alemanha, normas especiais relativas às limitações para a utilização de filtros de gás para gases e 
vapores de compostos orgânicos com um ponto de ebulição ≤ 65 °C.
Têm de ser respeitadas as normas nacionais aplicáveis.
Para os filtros de gás AX, a classe do filtro a utilizar depende da concentração máxima possível do 
gás tóxico e do tempo de funcionamento necessário. 
Com componentes com ponto de ebulição baixo dos grupos 1 e 2 (consulte a tabela), devem ser 
utilizados filtros de gás AX em conformidade com a norma EN 14387:2008. Aplicam-se as seguintes 
concentrações máximas e tempos de utilização:

Grupo de componentes  de 
ponto de ebulição baixo Concentração máxima (ml/m³) Tempo de utilização máximo (min)

1 100 40
500 20

2 1000 60
5000 20

Os componentes de ponto de ebulição baixo estão divididos em quatro grupos de acordo com a 
sua capacidade de separação em filtros de gás, a sua marcação de acordo com a lei relativa a 
substâncias perigosas e a sua classificação de acordo com os valores de MAK (concentrações 
máximas no local de trabalho) e de TRK (limites de concentração técnicos):

Grupo 1: Compostos de ponto de ebulição baixo com um valor limite (MAK: concentrações 
máximas no local de trabalho. TRK: limites de concentração técnicos) de ≤ 10 ml/
m³ e/ou com um símbolo de perigo T + ou T relativos aos riscos especiais (frases 
indicadores de risco) R23 ou R26 e/ou se classificado na lista alemã de TLV, secção III 
como "cancerígeno", A1, A2 e B.

Grupo 2: Compostos de ponto de ebulição baixo com um valor limite (MAK) de > 10 ml/m³ e/ou 
com um símbolo de perigo Xi ou Xn relativos aos riscos especiais (frases indicadoras 
de perigo) R20 ou R37.

Grupo 3: Compostos de ponto de ebulição baixo cuja protecção é proporcionada por filtros 
diferentes de AX (por ex., tipo B ou K).

Grupo 4: Compostos de ponto de ebulição baixo em que os filtros de gás proporcionam pro-
tecção insuficiente ou nenhuma.

A utilização de filtros AX com misturas de compostos de ponto de ebulição baixo ou misturas de 
componentes de ponto de ebulição baixo e outros compostos orgânicos não é permitida, pois 
podem ocorrer efeitos de dessorção.
Os filtros AX podem também ser utilizados como filtros A2. Mas neste caso, não podem ser 
utilizados com compostos de ponto de ebulição baixo.
Estas duas regras não têm de ser seguidas se a concentração total for inferior à concentração máxima 
do principal componente de gás crítico na mistura indicado na tabela anterior (secção 2.1) ou se 
existirem outros meios autorizados para atingir o nível de protecção.
Não é permitida a utilização de filtros de gás A1 e A2 com componentes de ponto de ebulição baixo. 
Isto também se aplica a filtros multiusos, por ex. A2, B2, E2. K2.

3 Utilização

3.1 Máscaras
Consulte o manual de funcionamento da máscara utilizada.
Com as máscaras MSA:
Podem ser utilizadas as máscaras faciais inteiras 3S, 3S Basis Plus, ADVANTAGE 3100,  
ULTRA ELITE com rosca padrão em conformidade com a norma EN 148-1, a máscara parcial 
Advantage 410 e os filtros AX da MSA 90 AX e/ou 93 AX/Stcan.

3.2 Tempo de serviço 
Para saber o tempo de serviço dos filtros AX, consulte a tabela 2.1. 
Na maioria das vezes, o fim do tempo de serviço dos filtros de gases pode ser detectado pelo odor 
no lado de ar limpo. O filtro deve então ser substituído.
O fim do tempo de serviço dos filtros de partículas, ou a parte do filtro de partículas correspondente 
aos filtros combinados, pode, na maioria dos casos, ser detectado através de um aumento da 
resistência respiratória. O filtro deve então ser substituído.
Só podem ser utilizados filtros AX nas condições de entrega (novos de fábrica). É permitida a 
utilização repetida durante um turno de trabalho (máximo 8 horas) dentro do tempo de utilização 
máximo. É proibida qualquer reutilização.

4 Armazenamento, Manutenção e Eliminação

Atenção!
Devem ser respeitadas as normas nacionais aplicáveis para a eliminação dos filtros.

Filtro Armazenamento adequado
Filtros de gases ou combi-
nados selados de fábrica:

 -5 a +50 °C, máx. 90% de humidade relativa
 Vida útil em armazenamento: Consulte as informações sobre os 

filtros (pictograma "Ampulheta")

Os filtros respiratórios MSA selados de fábrica e devidamente armazenados não 
requerem qualquer manutenção.

MSA Europe GmbH 
Schlüsselstrasse 12 
8645 Rapperswil-Jona 
CH-Switzerland

For local MSA contacts, please visit us at MSAsafety.com

The Declaration of Conformity can be found under the following link: 
Die Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgendem Link abrufbar: 
La déclaration de conformité est disponible à l’adresse suivante : 
https://MSAsafety.com/DoC.
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1 Turvallisuusmääräykset

1.1 Oikea käyttö
Hengitystä suojaavia suodattimia (kaasusuodattimia, hiukkassuodattimia, yhdistelmäsuodattimia) 
käytetään yhdessä kasvo-osan (kokonaamarin, puolinaamarin) kanssa hengitystä suojaavina 
suodatuslaitteina, jos ympäröivässä ilmassa on vaarallisia aineita, kuten kaasuja ja höyryjä 
(myrkyllisiä kaasuja) tai hiukkasia (pölyä, savuja, huuruja, suihkeita). 
Tässä käyttöohjeessa kuvattu tuote täyttää direktiivin 89/686/EY tai asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 
vaatimukset. Prototyypin testauksen on suorittanut: Institut für Arbeitsschutz der Deutschen 
Gesetzlichen Unfallversicherung, IFA (Saksan lakisääteisistä onnettomuusvakuutuksista vastaava 
työturvallisuuslaitos), Alte Heerstraße 111, D 53757 St. Augustin, Saksa, viitenumero 0121.
Nämä käyttöohjeet on ehdottomasti luettava ja ohjeita on noudatettava laitetta käytettäessä. 
Erityisesti turvaohjeet ja laitteen käyttöä ja toimintaa koskevat ohjeet on luettava huolellisesti ja niitä 
on noudatettava. Jotta käyttö olisi turvallista, on lisäksi otettava huomioon käyttäjän omassa maassa 
sovellettavat kansalliset määräykset. 
Muunlainen tai näistä ohjeista poikkeava käyttö katsotaan määräysten vastaiseksi. 
MSA:n laitetta koskevat takuusitoumukset raukeavat, jos laitetta ei ole käytetty tai huollettu 
tässä käyttöohjeessa olevien ohjeiden mukaisesti. MSA ei vastaa suodatinlaitteiden valinnasta 
ja käytöstä, vaan ne ovat käyttäjän vastuulla. MSA vastaa ainoastaan tämän tuotteen laadun 
yhdenmukaisuudesta. 
Edellä mainittu ei vaikuta myyntiä ja toimitusta koskeviin takuihin ja ehtoihin. 

1.2 Turvallisuusohjeet 
Happipitoisuus ja myrkyllisten aineiden pitoisuudet
Suodatinlaitteet eivät syötä happea.
Ympäröivän ilman vähimmäishappipitoisuuteen sovelletaan maakohtaisia määräyksiä. Määräyksissä 
edellytettävä hapen vähimmäismäärä vaihtelee, ja se on huomioitava turvallista käyttöä 
määriteltäessä (yleensä 17–19,5 %). 
Ympäröivässä ilmassa olevan vaarallisen aineen tyypin ja pitoisuuden on oltava tiedossa, jotta 
suodatinlaitteen käyttö on sallittua. Epäselvissä tilanteissa käytä mukana toimitettua hengityslaitetta. 
Ole varovainen hapella rikastetussa ilmassa (syttyvyys) tai mahdollisesti räjähdysherkässä 
ympäristössä (esim. liuotteet). 
Ilmaa painavampien vaarallisten kaasujen pitoisuus saattaa olla korkeampi lähellä maaperää. 
Poistu saastuneilta alueilta seuraavissa tapauksissa: haistat tai maistat saastuttavaa ainetta tai se 
aiheuttaa ärsytystä, hengitys vaikeutuu, tunnet huimausta tai hengenahdistusta. 
Myrkylliset kaasut ilman tunnusomaista hajua 
Myrkyllisiä kaasuja vastaan käytettäviin suodattimiin, joiden puhtaan ilman puolella ei ole hajun 
tunnistusta, sovelletaan erityisiä käyttösääntöjä käyttöaikaa ja -tapaa koskien. Jos olet epävarma 
myrkyllisten kaasujen koostumuksesta, käytä mukana toimitettua hengityslaitetta. 
Ennen käyttöä
Kaasusuodattimia käytettäessä on varmistettava, ettei ilmassa ole mukana partikkelimuotoisia 
myrkyllisiä aineita. Partikkelisuodattimia käytettäessä on puolestaan varmistettava, ettei ilmakehässä 
ole myrkyllisiä kaasuja. Muussa tapauksessa on käytettävä yhdistelmäsuodattimia. 
Suodattimien on oltava tiivistettyjä ja ehjiä. 
Käyttöehdot 
Suodatinlaitteita ei saa käyttää suljetuissa tiloissa (konteissa, kanavissa, kaivoksissa jne.).
Tietyissä käyttökohteissa vaaditaan lisäsuojaa silmille ja keholle. 
Tarkista hengityssuojain ennen käyttöä ja käytön jälkeen, ja puhdista ja desinfioi se tarvittaessa, ja käytä 
uusia suodattimia. Käytä aina kokonaista ja ehjää hengityssuojainta. Suodatinlaitteen käyttäjällä pitää 
olla asianmukainen valtuutus ja koulutus laitteen käyttämiseen. Valitun suodattimen ja asianmukaisen 
kasvo-osan on oltava ehjiä ja niiden on sovittava käyttötarkoitukseen. 
Avotulet, metallipisarat
Suodatinlaitteiden käyttäminen avotulen tai metallipisaroiden läheisyydessä (esim. hitsauksen 
aikana) saattaa aiheuttaa suodatinaineen syttymisen, josta voi muodostua vaarallisia pitoisuuksia 
myrkyllisiä aineita.

2 Suodattimen valinta
Noudata maakohtaisia määräyksiä. Lisäohjeeksi on saatavissa EN 529:2005 -standardi 
(Hengityssuojain: laitteen valintaa, käyttöä, huoltoa ja kunnossapitoa koskevat suositukset). 
2.1 Kaasu- ja yhdistelmäsuodattimet 
AX-suodattimet on luokiteltu standardin EN 14387:2008 mukaan, ja niihin on merkitty suodatintyyppi 
(AX-koodi) ja koodiväri (ruskea). Suodatintyyppi ja valmistuksessa noudatettu standardi on merkitty 
kaikkiin AX-suodattimiin. 
Saksassa sovelletaan kiehumispisteeltään alhaisia yhdisteitä vastaan käytettäviin AX-tyypin 
suodattimiin erityisohjeita, jotka koskevat kaasusuodattimien käyttörajoituksia orgaanisista 
yhdisteistä peräisin olevia kaasuja ja höyryjä vastaan, joiden kiehumispiste on ≤ 65 °C.
Noudata maakohtaisia määräyksiä.
AX-kaasusuodattimien suodatinluokan valinta riippuu vaarallisen kaasun suurimmasta mahdollisesta 
pitoisuudesta ja vaadittavasta käyttöajasta. 
Ryhmien 1 ja 2 (ks. taulukko) alhaisen kiehumispisteen yhdisteitä vastaan tulee käyttää 
EN 14387:2008 -standardin mukaisia AX-kaasusuodattimia. Seuraavia enimmäispitoisuuksia ja 
-käyttöaikoja on noudatettava:

Alhaisen kiehumispisteen 
 yhdisteiden ryhmä Enimmäispitoisuus (ml/m³) Enimmäiskäyttöaika (min)

1 100 40
500 20

2 1000 60
5000 20

Alhaisen kiehumispisteen yhdisteet on jaettu neljään ryhmään kaasusuodattimissa tapahtuvan 
erottelun, Saksan vaarallisia aineita koskevan määräyksen (Ordinance on Hazardous 
Substances) mukaisen merkinnän ja MAK (enimmäispitoisuus työpisteessä)- sekä TRK (tekniset 
pitoisuusrajoitukset) -vaatimusten mukaisen luokituksen perusteella:

Ryhmä 1: Alhaisen kiehumispisteen yhdisteet, joiden raja-arvo (MAK: enimmäispitoisuus 
työpisteessä; TRK: tekniset pitoisuusrajoitukset) on ≤ 10 ml/m³, jotka on merkitty vaaran 
symbolilla T + tai T erityisvaarojen (R-lausekkeet) R23 tai R26 yhteydessä tai vastaavasti 
luokiteltu Saksan raja-arvoluettelon osassa III ”karsinogeenit” A1, A2 ja B.

Ryhmä 2: Alhaisen kiehumispisteen yhdisteet, joiden raja-arvo (MAK) on > 10 ml/m³ ja jotka 
on merkitty vaaran symbolilla Xi tai Xn erityisvaarojen (R-lausekkeet) R20 tai R37 
yhteydessä.

Ryhmä 3: Alhaisen kiehumispisteen yhdisteet, joiden yhteydessä suojauksesta huolehtivat muut 
kuin AX-suodattimet (esim. B- tai K-tyypin suodattimet).

Ryhmä 4: Alhaisen kiehumispisteen yhdisteet, joita vastaan kaasusuodattimet eivät suojaa tai 
niiden suojaus on riittämätöntä.

AX-suodattimia ei saa käyttää alhaisen kiehumispisteen yhdisteiden seoksia tai alhaisen 
kiehumispisteen yhdisteiden ja muiden orgaanisten yhdisteiden seoksia vastaan, sillä niiden 
yhteydessä voi esiintyä desorptiota.
AX-suodattimia voi käyttää myös A2-suodattimina. Tällöin niitä ei kuitenkaan saa käyttää 
suojauduttaessa alhaisen kiehumispisteen yhdisteiltä.
Näitä kahta sääntöä ei tarvitse noudattaa, jos kokonaispitoisuus on alhaisempi kuin seoksen 
vaarallisimman, yllä olevassa taulukossa (kohta 2.1) luetellun kaasuyhdisteen enimmäispitoisuus tai 
jos tarvittava suojaustaso on saavutettavissa muiden, perusteltavissa olevien keinojen avulla.
A1- ja A2-kaasusuodattimia ei saa käyttää suojautumiseen alhaisen kiehumispisteen yhdisteiltä; 
sama koskee myös monikäyttösuodattimia, esim. A2, B2, E2 ja K2.

3 Käyttö

3.1 Kasvo-osat
Katso kasvo-osan käyttöohje.
MSA-kasvo-osat:
Kokonaamareissa 3S, 3S Basis Plus, ADVANTAGE 3100 ja  
ULTRA ELITE, joissa on EN 148-1:n mukainen standardikierre, ja puolinaamarissa Advantage 410 
voidaan käyttää MSA:n  AX-suodattimia 90 AX tai vastaavasti 93 AX/St.

3.2 Käyttöikä 
Katso AX-suodattimien käyttöikä taulukosta 2.1. 
Kaasusuodattimien käyttöiän loppuminen voidaan useimmiten havaita puhtaan ilman puolella 
esiintyvänä hajuna. Suodatin on tällöin vaihdettava.
Hiukkassuodattimien tai vastaavasti yhdistelmäsuodattimien hiukkassuodatinosien käyttöiän 
loppuminen voidaan useimmiten havaita hengitysvastuksen nousuna. Suodatin on tällöin 
vaihdettava.
Käytä vain toimituskunnossa olevia (uusia) AX-suodattimia. Yhden työvuoron (enintään 8 tuntia) aikana 
suodatinta voi käyttää toistuvasti suodattimen enimmäiskäyttöajan puitteissa. Enimmäiskäyttöajan ylittävä 
jatkokäyttö on kielletty.

4 Säilytys, huolto ja hävittäminen

Huomio!
Noudata suodattimien hävittämisessä maakohtaisia määräyksiä.

Suodatin Asianmukainen säilytys
Tehtaalla tiivistetyt kaasu- 
tai yhdistelmäsuodattimet:

 -5...+50 °C, suhteellinen ilmankosteus enint. 90 %
 Säilytysaika: katso suodattimessa olevat tiedot (kuva ”tiimalasi”)

Tehtaalla tiivistettyjä ja asianmukaisesti säilytettyjä MSA-hengityssuodattimia ei tarvitse 
huoltaa.

GR MSA

1 Κανονισμοί ασφαλείας

1.1 Σωστή χρήση
Τα φίλτρα προστασίας της αναπνοής (φίλτρα αερίων, φίλτρα σωματιδίων, συνδυαστικά φίλτρα) 
χρησιμοποιούνται σε συνδυασμό με μια μάσκα προσώπου (μάσκα ολόκληρου προσώπου, μάσκα 
ημίσεως προσώπου) ως συσκευές φιλτραρίσματος για την προστασία της αναπνοής σε περίπτωση 
όπου η ατμόσφαιρα του περιβάλλοντος περιλαμβάνει επικίνδυνα υλικά, δηλ. επικίνδυνα αέρια και 
αναθυμιάσεις (τοξικά αέρια) καθώς και σωματίδια (σκόνη, καπνός, ομίχλη, σπρέι). 
Το προϊόν που περιγράφεται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο λειτουργίας συμμορφώνεται με την Οδηγία 
89/686/ΕΚ ή τον κανονισμό (ΕΕ) 2016/425 αντιστοίχως. Η διεξαγωγή της πρωτότυπης δοκιμής έγινε 
από το: Institut für Arbeitsschutz der Deutschen Gesetzlichen Unfallversicherung, IFA, (Ινστιτούτο 
για την Ασφάλεια και την Υγεία στην Εργασία της Υπηρεσίας Ασφάλισης έναντι Ατυχημάτων της 
Γερμανίας), Alte Heerstraße 111, D 53757 St. Augustin, Ref-No. 0121.
Είναι ιδιαίτερα σημαντικό να διαβάσετε και να τηρήσετε το παρόν εγχειρίδιο λειτουργίας κατά τη 
χρήση της συσκευής. Ειδικότερα, πρέπει να διαβάσετε και να τηρείτε τις οδηγίες ασφαλείας, καθώς 
και τις πληροφορίες για τη χρήση και τη λειτουργία της συσκευής. Επιπλέον, πρέπει να λαμβάνονται 
υπόψη οι εθνικοί κανονισμοί που εφαρμόζονται στη χώρα του χρήστη για την ασφαλή χρήση. 
Η εναλλακτική χρήση ή η χρήση εκτός των προδιαγραφών αυτών θεωρείται ως μη συμμόρφωση. 
Οι εγγυήσεις που παρέχει η MSA σχετικά με το προϊόν ακυρώνονται εάν η χρήση και η συντήρηση 
του προϊόντος δεν γίνονται σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες αυτού του εγχειριδίου. Η επιλογή και χρήση των 
συσκευών φιλτραρίσματος δεν γίνεται υπό τον έλεγχο της MSA, αλλά είναι αποκλειστική ευθύνη του 
χρήστη. Επομένως, η ευθύνη της MSA αφορά μόνο στην καλή ποιότητα του προϊόντος. 
Το παραπάνω δεν τροποποιεί τις προτάσεις σχετικά με τις εγγυήσεις και τις συνθήκες πώλησης και 
παράδοσης. 

1.2 Οδηγίες ασφαλείας 
Περιεκτικότητα οξυγόνου και συγκέντρωση τοξικών υλικών
Οι συσκευές φιλτραρίσματος δεν παρέχουν οξυγόνο.
Η επιτρεπόμενη ελάχιστη συγκέντρωση οξυγόνου στον αέρα περιβάλλοντος εξαρτάται από τους 
εθνικούς κανονισμούς. Υπάρχουν διαφορετικές τιμές για τα ελάχιστα επίπεδα οξυγόνου και αυτό θα 
πρέπει να ληφθεί υπόψιν για την ασφαλή χρήση (συνήθως στο πεδίο μεταξύ 17% έως 19,5%). 
Ο τύπος και η συγκέντρωση του επικίνδυνου αερίου στην ατμόσφαιρα θα πρέπει να είναι γνωστά, 
ώστε να εξασφαλιστεί εάν επιτρέπεται η χρήση της συσκευής φιλτραρίσματος. Σε περίπτωση 
αμφιβολίας χρησιμοποιήστε μία αναπνευστική συσκευή με παροχή αέρα. 
Θα πρέπει να δοθεί ιδιαίτερη προσοχή σε περιβάλλον πλούσιο σε οξυγόνο (ανάφλεξη) ή σε 
εκρηκτική ατμόσφαιρα (π.χ. λόγω διαλυτών). 
Τα επικίνδυνα αέρια με μεγαλύτερο βάρος από τον αέρα, μπορεί να βρίσκονται σε μεγαλύτερες 
συγκεντρώσεις κοντά στο έδαφος. 
Εκκενώστε τη μολυσμένη περιοχή σε περίπτωση που ισχύει κάτι από τα παρακάτω: μυρίσετε, γευτείτε ή 
ενοχληθείτε από το επικίνδυνο υλικό, η αναπνοή γίνει δύσκολη, νιώσετε ζαλάδα ή δυσφορία. 
Τοξικά αέρια χωρίς αναγνώριση οσμής 
Για τα φίλτρα που χρησιμοποιούνται για τα τοξικά αέρια που δεν έχουν δυνατότητα αναγνώρισης 
οσμής στην πλευρά καθαρού αέρα, απαιτούνται ειδικοί κανονισμοί όσον αφορά το χρόνο χρήσης 
και την ίδια τη χρήση. Σε περίπτωση που υπάρχουν αμφιβολίες σχετικά με τη σύνθεση των τοξικών 
αερίων, θα πρέπει να γίνει χρήση μιας αναπνευστικής συσκευής με παροχή αέρα. 
Πριν από τη χρήση
Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε φίλτρα αερίων, βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχουν τοξικές ουσίες σε μορφή 
σωματιδίων και όταν χρησιμοποιείτε φίλτρα σωματιδίων, ότι δεν υπάρχουν τοξικά αέρια. Εάν δεν 
μπορεί να συμβεί αυτό, τότε θα πρέπει να γίνει χρήση συνδυαστικών φίλτρων. 
Τα φίλτρα πρέπει να είναι σφραγισμένα και άθικτα. 
Συνθήκες εφαρμογής 
Οι συσκευές φιλτραρίσματος δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται εντός περιορισμένων χώρων 
(σε κοντέινερ, αγωγούς, λάκκους, κλπ.).
Σε ορισμένες εφαρμογές, είναι απαραίτητη η χρήση επιπλέον προστασίας για τα μάτια και το σώμα. 
Πριν και μετά τη χρήση, ελέγξτε την αναπνευστική συσκευή και, εάν είναι απαραίτητο, καθαρίστε, 
απολυμάνετε και τοποθετήστε νέα φίλτρα. Να κάνετε πάντα χρήση μόνο ολοκληρωμένων και χωρίς 
φθορές αναπνευστικών συσκευών. Ο χρήστης της συσκευής φιλτραρίσματος θα πρέπει να έχει 
ειδική εκπαίδευση και γνώσεις για τη χρήση της. Το επιλεγμένο φίλτρο και η αντίστοιχη μάσκα 
προσώπου θα πρέπει να βρίσκονται σε άριστη κατάσταση και να είναι κατάλληλα για την κάθε 
ξεχωριστή εφαρμογή. 
Ελεύθερες φλόγες και σταγονίδια μετάλλου
Η χρήση συσκευών φιλτραρίσματος, κατά την εργασία με φλόγες και σταγονίδια μετάλλου (π.χ. 
συγκόλληση), μπορεί να γίνει εξαιρετικά επικίνδυνη λόγω της ανάφλεξης του υλικού του φίλτρου, 
η οποία μπορεί να δημιουργήσει μεγάλα επίπεδα τοξικών ουσιών.

2 Επιλογή φίλτρου
Θα πρέπει να τηρούνται οι ισχύοντες Εθνικοί Κανονισμοί. Για οδηγίες, ανατρέξτε στο πρότυπο 
EN 529:2005 (Συσκευή προστασίας της αναπνοής: Συστάσεις για την επιλογή, χρήση, φροντίδα και 
συντήρηση). 
2.1 Φίλτρα αερίων και συνδυαστικά φίλτρα 
Τα φίλτρα AX ταξινομούνται σύμφωνα με την οδηγία EN 14387:2008 και φέρουν σήμανση με τον 
τύπο του φίλτρου (γράμμα κωδικού AX) και χρώμα κωδικού καφέ. Ο τύπος φίλτρου και το πρότυπο 
αναφοράς αναγράφονται πάνω σε κάθε φίλτρο AX. 
Για φίλτρα αερίου τύπου AX για προστασία από „ενώσεις με χαμηλό σημείο βρασμού“, υπάρχουν 
στη Γερμανία ειδικοί κανονισμοί όσον αφορά τους περιορισμούς στη χρήση για φίλτρα αερίων για 
προστασία από αέρια και αναθυμιάσεις οργανικών ενώσεων με σημείο βρασμού ≤ 65 °C.
Πρέπει να τηρούνται οι ισχύοντες εθνικοί κανονισμοί.
Για τα φίλτρα αερίων AX, η κατηγορία φίλτρου που πρέπει να χρησιμοποιηθεί εξαρτάται από τη 
μέγιστη πιθανή συγκέντρωση επικίνδυνων αερίων και τον απαιτούμενο χρόνο συντήρησης. 
Για προστασία από ενώσεις με χαμηλό σημείο βρασμού των ομάδων 1 και 2 (βλ. πίνακα), πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιούνται φίλτρα αερίων AX σύμφωνα με την οδηγία EN 14387:2008. Ισχύουν οι παρακάτω 
μέγιστες συγκεντρώσεις και χρόνοι χρήσης:

Ομάδα ενώσεων  με 
χαμηλό σημείο βρασμού Μέγιστη συγκέντρωση (ml/m³) Μέγιστος χρόνος χρήσης (λεπτά)

1 100 40
500 20

2 1000 60
5000 20

Ανάλογα με την ικανότητα διαχωρισμού τους στα φίλτρα αερίων, την επισήμανσή τους σύμφωνα με 
τη Διάταξη περί Επικίνδυνων Ουσιών και την ταξινόμησή τους ανάλογα με τις τιμές MAK (μέγιστες 
συγκεντρώσεις στο χώρο εργασίας) και TRK (όρια τεχνικής συγκέντρωσης), οι ενώσεις με χαμηλό 
σημείο βρασμού χωρίζονται σε τέσσερις ομάδες:

Ομάδα 1: Ενώσεις με χαμηλό σημείο βρασμού και οριακή τιμή (MAK: μέγιστες συγκεντρώσεις 
στο χώρο εργασίας. TRK: όρια τεχνικής συγκέντρωσης) ≤ 10 ml/m³ ή με το σύμβολο 
κινδύνου T + ή T σε συνδυασμό με τους ειδικούς κινδύνους (Φράσεις R) R23 ή R26 
ή εάν ταξινομούνται στο Γερμανικό κατάλογο TLV, ενότητα III ως "καρκινογόνα", A1, 
A2 και B.

Ομάδα 2: Ενώσεις με χαμηλό σημείο βρασμού και οριακή τιμή (MAK) > 10 ml/m³ ή με σύμβολο 
κινδύνου Xi ή Xn σε συνδυασμό με ειδικούς κινδύνους (Φράσεις R) R20 ή R37.

Ομάδα 3: Ενώσεις με χαμηλό σημείο βρασμού, για τις οποίες παρέχεται προστασία με φίλτρα 
εκτός των φίλτρων AX (π.χ. τύπου Β ή Κ).

Ομάδα 4: Ενώσεις με χαμηλό σημείο βρασμού για τις οποίες δεν παρέχεται προστασία ή 
παρέχεται ανεπαρκής προστασία από φίλτρα αερίων.

Δεν επιτρέπεται η χρήση των φίλτρων AX για προστασία από μίγματα ενώσεων με χαμηλό σημείο 
βρασμού ή μίγματα ενώσεων με χαμηλό σημείο βρασμού και άλλες οργανικές ενώσεις, καθώς 
ενδέχεται να προκληθούν φαινόμενα εκρόφησης.
Τα φίλτρα AX μπορούν επίσης να χρησιμοποιηθούν ως φίλτρα A2. Στην περίπτωση αυτή, ωστόσο, δεν 
μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν για προστασία από ενώσεις με χαμηλό σημείο βρασμού.
Αυτοί οι δύο κανόνες δεν χρειάζεται να τηρούνται όταν η συνολική συγκέντρωση είναι μικρότερη από 
τη μέγιστη συγκέντρωση που αναφέρεται στον παραπάνω πίνακα για το πιο επικίνδυνο συστατικό 
αερίου του μίγματος (ενότητα 2.1) ή όταν υπάρχουν άλλα εύλογα μέσα για την επίτευξη του 
επιθυμητού επιπέδου προστασίας.
Δεν επιτρέπεται η χρήση φίλτρων αερίων A1 και A2 για την προστασία από ενώσεις με χαμηλό 
σημείο βρασμού. Αυτό ισχύει επίσης για φίλτρα πολλαπλού εύρους, π.χ. A2, B2, E2. K2.

3 Χρήση

3.1 Μάσκες προσώπου
Δείτε το εγχειρίδιο λειτουργίας για τη μάσκα προσώπου.
Με τις μάσκες προσώπου της MSA:
Για μάσκες ολόκληρου προσώπου 3S, 3S Basis Plus, ADVANTAGE 3100,  
ULTRA ELITE με κανονικό σπείρωμα κατά EN 148-1 και μάσκες ημίσεως προσώπου Advantage 410 
μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν φίλτρα MSA φίλτρα AX φίλτρα 90 AX ή 93 AX/St.

3.2 Χρόνος λειτουργίας 
Για το χρόνο λειτουργίας των φίλτρων AX, ανατρέξτε στον πίνακα 2.1. 
Στις περισσότερες περιπτώσεις, το τέλος του χρόνου λειτουργίας των φίλτρων αερίων 
σηματοδοτείται με την εμφάνιση μυρωδιάς στο τμήμα του καθαρού αέρα. Όταν συμβεί αυτό, θα 
πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί το φίλτρο.
Στις περισσότερες περιπτώσεις, το τέλος του χρόνου λειτουργίας των φίλτρων σωματιδίων ή του 
τμήματος σωματιδίων των συνδυαστικών φίλτρων, σηματοδοτείται από την αύξηση της αντίστασης 
αναπνοής. Όταν συμβεί αυτό, θα πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί το φίλτρο.
Επιτρέπεται η χρήση μόνο φίλτρων AX σε κατάσταση παράδοσης (εργοστασιακή κατάσταση). 
Κατά τη διάρκεια μίας βάρδιας (έως και 8 ώρες) επιτρέπεται η επαναλαμβανόμενη χρήση εντός του 
μέγιστου χρόνου χρήσης. Δεν επιτρέπεται τυχόν περαιτέρω επαναχρησιμοποίηση.

4 Αποθήκευση, Συντήρηση και Διάθεση

Προσοχή!
Για τη διάθεση των φίλτρων θα πρέπει να εφαρμόζονται οι ισχύοντες Εθνικοί 
Κανονισμοί.

Φίλτρο Κατάλληλη αποθήκευση
Φίλτρα αερίου ή 
συνδυαστικά με 
εργοστασιακή σφράγιση:

 -5 έως +50 °C, μέγ. 90 % σχετική υγρασία
 Διάρκεια αποθήκευσης: Βλ. πληροφορίες στα φίλτρα  

(εικονόγραμμα "Κλεψύδρα")

Τα φίλτρα MSA που είναι εργοστασιακά σφραγισμένα και αποθηκεύονται κατάλληλα 
δεν απαιτούν συντήρηση.

RU MSA

1 Правила техники безопасности

1.1 Правила эксплуатации
Сменные защитные фильтры (газовые фильтры, противоаэрозольные фильтры, 
комбинированные фильтры) применяются вместе с маской (полнолицевой маской, 
полумаской) в качестве фильтрующих устройств для защиты дыхания, если окружающая 
атмосфера содержит опасные вещества, т. е. опасные газы и испарения (токсичные газы), 
а также частицы (пыль, твердые частицы, влагу, распыленный раствор). 
Описанное в настоящем руководстве по эксплуатации изделие соответствует Директиве 
89/686/EC или Регламенту (ЕС) 2016/425 соответственно. Испытания опытного образца 
проводились: Institut für Arbeitsschutz der Deutschen Gesetzlichen Unfallversicherung, IFA, Alte 
Heerstraße 111, D 53757 St. Augustin, Ref-No. 0121.
Производитель гарантирует, что описанное в настоящем руководстве по эксплуатации изделие 
соответствует требованиям Технического регламента Таможенного союза „О безопасности 
средств индивидуальной защиты“ ТР ТС 019/2011 и „Техническому регламенту средств 
индивидуальной защиты“ Украины
Перед началом эксплуатации устройства следует обязательно ознакомиться с настоящим 
руководством по эксплуатации и неукоснительно соблюдать указания, приведенные в нём. 
Особое внимание следует обратить на указания по безопасности, а также на информацию 
по использованию и эксплуатации прибора. Помимо этого, для безопасной эксплуатации 
необходимо соблюдать требования действующего национального законодательства. 
Альтернативное применение или применение не в соответствии с данной спецификацией 
рассматривается как ненадлежащее. 
Гарантии MSA в отношении изделия теряют силу, если изделие используется или 
обслуживается с нарушением инструкций, приведенных в данном руководстве. Выбор и 
использование фильтрующих устройств не контролируются компанией MSA, за это несет 
ответственность пользователь. Таким образом, обязательства MSA распространяются только 
на неизменное качество данного изделия. 
Все вышеизложенное ни в коем случае не изменяет положения гарантийных обязательств, 
условий продажи и поставки. 

1.2 Указания по технике безопасности 
Содержание кислорода и концентрация токсичных веществ
Фильтрующие устройства не обеспечивают подачу кислорода.
Разрешенное значение минимальной концентрации кислорода в окружающем воздухе 
устанавливается национальными стандартами. В них установлены различные значения 
минимального уровня содержания кислорода, и их необходимо принимать во внимание для 
безопасного использования (обычно в пределах от 17 % до 19,5 %). 
Тип и концентрация опасного вещества в окружающей атмосфере должны быть известны 
настолько, чтобы использование фильтрующего устройства было допустимым. При 
возникновении сомнений используйте изолирующий дыхательный аппарат с независимой 
подачей воздуха. 
Следует проявлять осторожность в насыщенной кислородом атмосфере (воспламенение) или 
потенциально взрывоопасной атмосфере (например, при наличии растворителей). 
Концентрация опасных газов, которые тяжелее воздуха, может быть более высокой вблизи земли. 
В следующих случаях следует покинуть загрязненный участок: если слышен запах или 
привкус загрязняющего вещества или из-за него возникает раздражение на коже; становится 
трудно дышать; возникает головокружение или плохое физическое состояние. 
Токсичные газы без запаха 
Фильтры для защиты от токсичных газов, которые невозможно выявить по запаху со стороны 
чистого воздуха, требуют особых правил в отношении продолжительности эксплуатации и 
собственно эксплуатации. В случае возникновения сомнений относительно состава токсичных 
газов следует использовать изолирующий дыхательный аппарат с независимой подачей 
воздуха. 
Перед применением
При использовании противогазовых фильтров убедитесь в отсутствии токсичной пыли, 
а при использовании противопылевых фильтров убедитесь в отсутствии токсичных газов. 
В противном случае, необходимо пользоваться комбинированными фильтрами. 
Фильтры должны быть запечатаны и не иметь повреждений. 
Условия применения 
Фильтрующие устройства не должны использоваться в невентилируемых тесных помещениях 
(контейнеры, колодцы, каналы и т. п.).
Для некоторых применений следует учитывать необходимость дополнительной защиты для 
глаз и тела. 
До и после использования следует проверить респиратор и при необходимости очистить, 
продезинфицировать фильтры и использовать новые. Обязательно следует использовать 
только укомплектованный респиратор, не имеющий повреждений. Пользователь 
фильтрующего устройства должен иметь соответствующую квалификацию и пройти 
инструктаж по его использованию. Выбранный фильтр и соответствующая маска должны 
находиться в безупречном состоянии и подходить для предназначенного применения. 
Открытое пламя, частицы расплавленного металла
Использование фильтрующих устройств во время работы вблизи открытого пламени и частиц 
расплавленного металла (например, во время сварки) может привести к серьезному риску 
вследствие воспламенения набивки фильтра, что может стать причиной возникновения 
высокой концентрации токсичных веществ.

2 Выбор фильтра
Следует соблюдать применимые национальные нормативные требования. Методические 
указания приведены в документе EN 529:2005 (устройство защиты органов дыхания: 
рекомендации по выбору, эксплуатации, уходу и техническому обслуживанию). 
2.1 Противогазовые и комбинированные фильтры 
Фильтры AX классифицируются согласно EN 14387:2008, ГОСТ 12.4.235-2012, 
ДСТУ EN 14387:2006 и имеют маркировку с указанием типа фильтра (кодовая буква AX и 
цветовой код коричневый). Маркировка с указанием типа фильтра и указанного стандарта 
наносится на каждый фильтр AX. 
Для газовых фильтров типа AX для защиты от «соединений с низкой температурой кипения» 
в Германии действуют специальные нормы, касающиеся ограничений на применение газовых 
фильтров для защиты от паров органических соединений с температурой кипения не выше 
65 °C.
Следует соблюдать действующие национальные нормативные требования.
Для газовых фильтров типа AX класс фильтра, который должен применяться, определяется 
максимальной возможной концентрацией опасных газов и необходимым сроком эксплуатации. 
Для защиты от соединений с низкой температурой кипения групп 1 и 2 (см. таблицу) 
необходимо использовать газовые фильтры в соответствии с EN 14387:2008,  
ГОСТ 12.4.235-2012, ДСТУ EN 14387:2006. Действуют следующие значения максимальной 
концентрации и времени защитного действия:

Группа соединений  с низкой 
температурой кипения

Максимальная концентрация 
(мл/м³)

Максимальное время 
защитного действия (мин)

1 100 40
500 20

2 1000 60
5000 20

В соответствии с их способностью к сепарации в газовых фильтрах, маркировке согласно 
«Постановлению об опасных веществах» и их классификации в соответствии со значениями 
ПДК (предельно допустимая концентрация на рабочем месте) и ТПК (техническая предельная 
концентрация), соединения с низкой температурой кипения подразделяются на четыре группы:

Группа 1: Соединения с низкой температурой кипения с предельными концентрациями 
(ПДК – предельно допустимая концентрация на рабочем месте, ТПК – 
техническая предельная концентрация) по 10 мл/м³, соотв., со знаком опасности 
T + или T в связи со специальными рисками (R-фразы) R23 или R26, соотв., 
если классифицируются в Германии по перечню TLV, раздел III «канцерогенные 
вещества», A1, A2 и B.«»

Группа 2: Соединения с низкой температурой кипения с предельной концентрацией (ПДК) > 
10 мл/м³, соотв., со знаком опасности Xi или Xn в связи со специальными рисками 
(R-фразы) R20 или R37.

Группа 3: Соединения с низкой температурой кипения, защиту от которых обеспечивают 
фильтры, отличные от AX (например, типа B или K).

Группа 4: Соединения с низкой температурой кипения, защиту от которых газовые фильтры 
не обеспечивают или обеспечивают не в достаточной мере.

Группа 1 Группа 2 Группа 3 Группа 4
ацетальдегид
2-аминобутан
2-амино-2-метил пропан
2-бром-2-хлор-1,1,1.-
трифторэтан
бромметан
1,3-бутадиен
1-хлор-1,1-дифторэтан
хлорфторэтан
1,1-дифторэтен 2-хлор-
1,3·бутадиен
3·хлор-1-пропилен
1,1,-дихлорэтилен
дихлорметан
диэтиламин
диметилэфир
1,1I·диметилэтиламин
1,2-эпоксипропан
этанэтиол
оксид этилена
йодметан
метанол
монохлор-диметилэфир
2-пропеналь (акролеин)
пропиленимин
трихлорметан
винилхлорид

ацетон
бромэтан
бутан
хлорэтан
2-хлорпропан
1,3-циклопентадиен
дибромдифтор метан
1,1-дихлорэтан
1,2-дихлорэтилен, цис
1,2-дихлорэтилен, транс
1,2-дихлор-1,1,2,2-
тетрафторэтан
диэтилэфир
диметоксиметан
диметилпропан
1,3·эпоксипропан
этилформиат
глиоксаль
метилацетат
метилбутан
метилформиат
метилпропан
н-пентан
пропаналь

2-аминпропан
карбонилхлорид 
(фосген)
диазометан
диметиламин
1,1-диметилгидразин
этиламин
этилдиметиламин
этиленимин
хлорид этилртути
формальдегид
дисульфид углерода
метанэтиол
метиламин
метилизоцианат
динитрил щавелевой 
кислоты 
(дициан, цианоген)

бромтридифтор метан
хлордифтор метан
хлорметан
хлортрифторметан 
дихлордифтор метан
дихлорфтор метан
1,1-дифторэтилен
кетен
метилацетилен
пропан
трихлорфтор метан
1,1,2-трихлор-1,2,2-
трифторэтан

Не допускается применение фильтров AX для защиты от смесей соединений с низкой 
температурой кипения или смесей соединений с низкой температурой кипения с другими 
органическими соединениями в связи с возможностью эффектов десорбции.
Возможно также использование фильтров AX в качестве фильтров A2. В этом случае, однако, 
запрещается применять их для защиты от соединений с низкой температурой кипения.
Эти два правила не обязательно соблюдать, если общая концентрация не достигает 
максимальной концентрации для наиболее критического газового компонента в смеси, 
приведенного в таблице выше (раздел 2.1), или если существуют другие приемлемые 
средства достижения уровня защиты.
Не допускается применение газовых фильтров A1 и A2 для защиты от соединений с низкой 
температурой кипения; это также относится к многофункциональным фильтрам, например 
A2, B2, E2, K2.

3 Применение

3.1 Маски
См. руководство по эксплуатации маски.
С масками MSA:
можно использовать с полнолицевыми масками 3S, 3S Basis Plus, ADVANTAGE 3100,  
ULTRA ELITE со стандартной резьбой, в соответствии с, ГОСТ Р 12.4.214-99, ДСТУ  
EN 148-1:2004 и полумаской Advantage 410 фильтры MSA AX фильтр 90 AX, соотв., 93 AX/St.

3.2 Срок эксплуатации 
Срок эксплуатации фильтров AX указан в таблице 2.1. 
Об окончании срока службы газовых фильтров в большинстве случаев можно судить по 
запаху со стороны чистого воздуха. В таком случае фильтр подлежит замене.
Об окончании срока службы противопылевых фильтров или противопылевого элемента 
в комбинированных фильтрах в большинстве случаев можно судить по увеличенному 
сопротивлению дыханию. В таком случае фильтр подлежит замене.
Допускаются к использованию только фильтры AX, соответствующие условиям поставки 
(новые, поставка с завода). Допускается повторное использование в течение одной рабочей 
смены (максимум 8 часов) в пределах максимального времени защитного действия. Любое 
дальнейшее повторное использование запрещается.

4 Хранение, техническое обслуживание и утилизация

Внимание!
При утилизации фильтров должны соблюдаться применимые национальные 
нормативные требования.

Фильтр Надлежащее хранение
Неразборные 
противогазовые или 
комбинированные 
фильтры:

 От –5 до +50 °C, макс. 90 % относительной влажности
 Гарантийный cрок хранения: См. информацию на фильтрах 

(значок «Песочные часы»)

Неразборные и хранящиеся надлежащим образом респираторные фильтры MSA 
не требуют обслуживания.

PL MSA

1. Przepisy dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

1.1 Prawidłowe użytkowanie
Elementy oczyszczające służące do ochrony dróg oddechowych (pochłaniacze, filtry, 
filtropochłaniacze) stosuje się razem z częścią twarzową (maską, półmaską), jeżeli otaczające 
powietrze zawiera niebezpieczne substancje, tj. niebezpieczne gazy i opary (gazy toksyczne) oraz 
cząsteczki (kurz, wyziewy, mgłę, rozpyloną ciecz). 
Produkt opisany w instrukcji obsługi spełnia wymogi dyrektywy 89/686/WE lub regulacji (EU) 
2016/425. Test prototypu został przeprowadzony przez: Institut für Arbeitsschutz der Deutschen 
Gesetzlichen Unfallversicherung, IFA, Alte Heerstraße 111, D 53757 St. Augustin, Ref-No. 0121.
Należy obowiązkowo zapoznać się z niniejszą instrukcją obsługi i przestrzegać zawartych w 
niej wskazówek w czasie korzystania z urządzenia. W szczególności dokładnie przeczytane i 
przestrzegane muszą być wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa oraz informacje o użytkowaniu 
i działaniu urządzenia. Ponadto, w celu bezpiecznego użytkowania należy przestrzegać przepisów 
obowiązujących w kraju użytkownika. 
Użytkowanie niezgodne z przeznaczeniem albo użytkowanie poza zakresem podanej specyfikacji 
będzie uznane za nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji. 
Gwarancje firmy MSA dotyczące produktu tracą ważność, jeżeli produkt jest użytkowany i 
obsługiwany niezgodnie ze wskazówkami zawartymi w niniejszej instrukcji. Dobór i eksploatacja 
urządzeń oczyszczających nie podlega kontroli firmy MSA - odpowiedzialność w tym zakresie 
ponosi użytkownik. Z tego powodu odpowiedzialność firmy MSA dotyczy wyłącznie odpowiedniej 
jakości tego produktu. 
Powyższa regulacja nie wyłącza postanowień dotyczących gwarancji oraz warunków sprzedaży 
i dostawy. 

1.2 Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa 
Zawartość tlenu i stężenie materiałów toksycznych
Urządzenia filtrujące nie dostarczają tlenu.
Minimalne dopuszczalne stężenie tlenu w powietrzu otoczenia jest regulowane przepisami 
krajowymi. Występują tu różne wartości minimalnego poziomu tlenu, które należy wziąć pod uwagę 
ze względu na bezpieczeństwo użytkowania (standardowy zakres od 17% do 19,5%). 
Rodzaj oraz stężenie niebezpiecznych substancji w otaczającym powietrzu musi być znane 
w stopniu umożliwiającym określenie, czy użycie urządzenia oczyszczającego jest dopuszczalne. 
W razie wątpliwości należy używać aparatów oddechowych na sprężone powietrze. 
Należy zachować ostrożność w atmosferze o podwyższonej zawartości tlenu (zapłon) lub 
zagrożonej eksplozją (np. z powodu rozpuszczalników). 
Stężenie niebezpiecznych gazów cięższych od powietrza może być większe w pobliżu podłoża. 
Skażony obszar należy opuścić w przypadku: wyczucia zapachu i smaku substancji 
zanieczyszczającej lub podrażnienia wywołanego taką substancją, wystąpienia trudności z 
oddychaniem, zawrotów głowy lub odczuwania bólu. 
Bezwonne gazy toksyczne 
Filtry używane w przypadku bezwonnych gazów toksycznych po stronie czystego powietrza 
wymagają specjalnych przepisów dotyczących czasu użytkowania oraz samego użytkowania. 
W przypadku jakichkolwiek wątpliwości dotyczących składu toksycznych gazów należy używać 
aparatów oddechowych na sprężone powietrze. 
Przed użyciem
Podczas użytkowania pochłaniaczy należy się upewnić, że nie występują żadne cząsteczki 
toksyczne, a w przypadku elementów oczyszczających – żadne gazy toksyczne. W przeciwnym 
razie należy używać filtropochłaniaczy. 
Filtry muszą być szczelne i w stanie nienaruszonym. 
Warunki eksploatacji 
Nie należy używać urządzeń filtrujących w zamkniętych przestrzeniach (kontenerach, kanałach, 
jamach itp.).
W przypadku niektórych zastosowań należy rozważyć użycie dodatkowych środków ochrony oczu 
i ciała. 
Maskę oddechową należy przed i po użyciu sprawdzić, a w razie potrzeby wyczyścić, zdezynfekować 
i założyć nowe filtry. Należy zawsze używać kompletnej i nieuszkodzonej maski oddechowej. 
Urządzenie oczyszczające może być używane przez osoby wykwalifikowane i przeszkolone w 
zakresie jego eksploatacji. Wybrane urządzenie oczyszczające oraz odpowiednia część twarzowa 
muszą być w nienagannym stanie oraz nadawać się do danego zastosowania. 
Otwarty ogień, drobinki metalu
Eksploatacja urządzenia oczyszczającego podczas wykonywania prac w obecności otwartego 
ognia i drobinek metalu (np. spawania) może wywołać poważne zagrożenie związane z zapłonem 
substancji oczyszczającej, który znacznie zwiększa poziom substancji toksycznych.

2 Wybór filtra
Należy stosować się do właściwych przepisów krajowych. Odpowiednie informacje zawiera norma 
EN 529:2005 (Urządzenie chroniące drogi oddechowe: Zalecenia dotyczące wyboru, eksploatacji 
oraz pielęgnacji i konserwacji). 
2.1 Pochłaniacze i filtropochłaniacze 
Pochłaniacze AX sklasyfikowane zostały zgodnie z typem filtra (kod AX) oraz kolor brązowy według 
EN 14387:2008. Na każdym pochłaniaczu AX znajduje się oznaczenie typu filtra oraz odnośne normy. 
Dla pochłaniaczy typu AX przeciwko „składnikom o niskiej temperaturze wrzenia“, obowiązują w 
Niemczech specjalne regulacje dotyczące ograniczenia ich użycia przeciwko oparom substancji 
organicznych o temperaturze wrzenia ≤ 65 °C.
Należy przestrzegać odpowiednich przepisów krajowych.
Klasa zastosowanych elementów oczyszczających w przypadku pochłaniaczy AX zależy od wartości 
maksymalnego stężenia niebezpiecznych gazów oraz wymaganego czasu użytkowania. 

Przeciwko związkom o niskiej temperaturze wrzenia z grupy 1 oraz 2 (patrz tabela) należy stosować 
pochłaniacze AX zgodnie z normą EN 14387:2008. Obowiązują następujące maksymalne stężenia 
oraz czasy użycia:

Grupa związków  o niskiej 
temperaturze wrzenia

Maksymalne stężenie  
(ml/mł)

Maksymalny czas użytkowania 
(min)

1 100 40
500 20

2 1000 60
5000 20

Zgodnie ze zdolnościami ich separacji dla pochłaniaczy gazowych, oznaczenia zgodnie z 
Zarządzeniem dotyczącym substancji niebezpiecznych oraz ich klasyfikacji zgodnie z MAK 
(maksymalne stężenie w miejscu pracy) oraz TRK (techniczne limity koncentracji) substancje 
o niskiej temperaturze wrzenia podzielone zostały na cztery grupy:

Grupa 1: Substancje o niskiej temperaturze wrzenia z wartością graniczną (MAK: maksymalne 
stężenia w miejscu pracy. TRK: techniczne limity koncentracji)  
≤ 10 ml/mł, z symbolem zagrożenia T+ lub T w połączeniu ze specjalnymi frazami 
dotyczącymi zagrożenia (frazy R) R23 lub R26, jeżeli klasyfikowane w Niemczech 
obowiązuje lista wyboru III TLV „carcinogens“, A1, A2 oraz B.

Grupa 2: Substancje o niskiej temperaturze wrzenia z wartością graniczną (MAK) > 10 ml/mł, 
z symbolem zagrożenia Xi lub Xn w połączeniu ze specjalnymi frazami dotyczącymi 
zagrożenia (frazy R) R20 lub R37.

Grupa 3: Substancje o niskiej temperaturze wrzenia gdzie ochrona zapewniona jest przez 
pochłaniacze typu innego niż AX (np. typu B lub K).

Grupa 4: Substancje o niskiej temperaturze wrzenia gdzie pochłaniacze gazowe w ogóle nie 
zapewniają ochrony lub jest ona niewystarczająca.

Użycie pochłaniaczy AX przeciwko mieszaninom o niskiej temperaturze wrzenia oraz innym 
składnikom organicznym nie jest dozwolone, ponieważ mogą wystąpić efekty desorpcji.
Pochłaniacze AX mogą być używane także jako A2. W takim wypadku nie mogą być używane 
przeciwko składnikom o niskiej temperaturze wrzenia.
Te dwie zasady muszą być stosowane jeżeli całkowita koncentracja najbardziej krytycznego składnika 
gazu w mieszaninie podanej w powyższej tabeli wynosi poniżej maksymalnej (sekcja 2.1) lub jeżeli 
istnieją inne uzasadnione środki osiągnięcia poziomu ochrony.
Użycie pochłaniaczy gazowych A1 oraz A2 przeciwko składnikom o niskiej temperaturze wrzenia nie 
jest dozwolone; dotyczy to także pochłaniaczy wielozakresowych np. A2, B2, E2. K2.

3 Użycie

3.1 Części twarzowe
Użytkowanie części twarzowych patrz instrukcja obsługi.
Z częściami twarzowymi MSA:
Maski pełnotwarzowe 3S, 3S Basis Plus, ADVANTAGE 3100, ULTRA ELITE z gwintem 
standardowym zgodnie z EN 148-1 oraz półmaska Advantage 410 można stosować pochłaniacze 
MSA AX 90 AX resp. 93 AX/St.

3.2 Czas użytkowania 
Czas użytkowania pochłaniaczy AX patrz tabela 2.1. 
Koniec czasu użytkowania pochłaniaczy gazowych może być rozpoznany po zapachu po czystej 
stronie urządzenia filtrującego. Pochłaniacz należy wówczas koniecznie wymienić.
Zużycie elementów oczyszczających lub elementu oczyszczającego filtropochłaniacza można 
zazwyczaj zauważyć po występowaniu coraz większych trudności z oddychaniem. Pochłaniacz 
należy wówczas koniecznie wymienić.
Można używać tylko pochłaniacze AX w dostarczonym stanie (fabrycznie nowe). Podczas 
jednej roboczej zmiany (maksymalnie 8 godzin) dozwolone jest powtarzane użycie w granicy 
maksymalnego czasu stosowania. Jakiekolwiek dalsze użycie jest zabronione.

4 Przechowywanie, konserwacja i usuwanie

Uwaga!
Należy przestrzegać właściwych przepisów krajowych dotyczących usuwania filtrów.

Filtr Właściwe przechowywanie
Pochłaniacze gazowe albo 
filtropochłaniacze prosto 
z fabryki:

 -5 do +50 °C, maks. 90 % wilgotności względnej
 Trwałość przechowywania: Patrz: informacje na pochłaniaczach 

(piktogram "klepsydra")

Elementy oczyszczające MSA, pochodzące prosto z fabryki i będące właściwie 
przechowywane, nie wymagają konserwacji.

HU MSA

1 Biztonsági előírások

1.1. Rendeltetésszerű használat
A légzésvédő szűrők [gázszűrők, részecskeszűrők, kombinált szűrők] a megfelelő 
légzéscsatlakozóval [teljesálarc, félálarc] légzésvédelmi funkciókat látnak el, amikor a külső 
környezetben veszélyes anyagok, pl. veszélyes gázok és ködök [mérges gázok], illetve részecskék 
[porok, füstgázok, ködök, permetek] találhatók. 
Az útmutatóban leírt termék megfelel a 89/686/EC irányelvnek vagy az (EU) 2016/425 számú 
szabályozásnak. A prototípus ellenőrzését és vizsgálatát a Német Törvényi Balesetbiztosító 
Munkavédelmi Intézete (IFA, Alte Heerstraße 111, D 53757 St. Augustin, ref.sz. 0121) végzi.
A készülék használatának elengedhetetlen feltétele a kezelési utasítás elolvasása és megértése. 
Különösen a biztonságra vonatkozó utasításokat, valamint a készülék használatára és 
működtetésére vonatkozó információkat kell gondosan elolvasni, és szem előtt tartani. A biztonságos 
használat érdekében ugyancsak figyelembe kell venni a felhasználó országában érvényes nemzeti 
előírásokat. 
Az eltérő felhasználás vagy a specifikációtól eltérő alkalmazás a feltételek teljesítésének 
elmulasztásaként tekintendő. 
Az MSA által a termékkel kapcsolatban vállalt szavatosság és garancia érvényét veszíti, ha a 
terméket nem a kezelési utasítás szerint használja, vagy szervizeli. A szűrőkészülék kiválasztása 
és felhasználása nem tartozik az MSA hatáskörébe, ez a felhasználó felelőssége. Emiatt az MSA 
felelőssége kizárólag a termék egyenletes minőségének biztosítására terjed ki. 
A fentiek nem módosítják az értékesítésre és a kiszállításra vonatkozó garanciákat és feltételeket. 

1.2. Biztonsági előírások 
Oxigéntartalom és mérgezőanyag-koncentráció
A szűrőkészülék oxigént nem szállít.
A környező levegő megengedett legkisebb oxigénkoncentrációját nemzeti előírások határozzák 
meg. Ezekben különböző értékek létezhetnek a minimális oxigénszintekre vonatkozóan, melyeket 
figyelembe kell venni a biztonságos használathoz (általában 17%-tól 19,5%-ig terjednek). 
A környezeti levegőben lévő veszélyes anyagok típusát és koncentrációját olyan mértékben kell 
ismerni, hogy eldönthető legyen, használható-e a szűrőkészülék. Kétség esetén használjon levegőt 
is szállító légzőberendezést. 
Oxigéndús környezetben (gyulladás) vagy esetlegesen robbanásveszélyes környezetben 
(pl. oldószerek miatt) megfelelően elővigyázatosan kell eljárni. 
A levegőnél nehezebb veszélyes gázok a talajszint közelében nagyobb koncentrációban 
fordulhatnak elő. 
Hagyja el a szennyezett területet, ha érzi a szennyezőanyag szagát vagy ízét, illetve ha az anyag 
irritációt okoz; a légzés nehézzé válik; rosszul érzi magát vagy elfáradt. 
Mérgező gázok szagfelismerés nélkül 
A tiszta levegő [szűrt] oldalon a szagról fel nem ismerhető mérgező gázokhoz használt 
szűrőbetétekhez speciális használati előírások szükségesek a használati időre, és magára a 
használatra vonatkozóan. Amennyiben a mérgező gáz összetételével kapcsolatban bármilyen 
kétség merülne fel, használjon levegőt is szállító légzőberendezést. 
Használat előtt
Gázszűrők használatakor ügyeljen arra, hogy semmilyen részecsketípusú mérgező anyag ne legyen 
jelen, részecskeszűrők használatakor pedig ügyeljen arra, hogy ne legyenek jelen mérgező gázok. 
Minden más esetben kombinált szűrőbetéteket kell használni. 
A szűrőknek zárt és sérülésmentes állapotban kell lenniük. 
Alkalmazási feltételek 
A szűrőkészülékeket szűk helyeken tilos alkalmazni (konténerek, csatornák, aknák stb.).
Egyes alkalmazásokban a szemet és a testet védő készülékek használata is szükséges lehet. 
Használat előtt és után ellenőrizze a légzőkészüléket, és szükség esetén végezze el tisztítását 
és fertőtlenítését, illetve a szűrők cseréjét. Csakis komplett és sérülésmentes légzőberendezést 
használjon. A szűrőkészüléket csak olyan személy használhatja, aki képzettséggel és gyakorlattal 
rendelkezik annak használatában. A kiválasztott szűrőnek és a megfelelő légzéscsatlakozónak 
sérülésmentes állapotban kell lennie, és meg kell felelnie a tervezett használatnak. 
Nyílt láng, fémcseppek
A nyílt lánggal vagy fém cseppekkel (pl. hegesztés) történő munka közben a szűrőeszközök 
használata súlyos kockázattal járhat a szűrőközeg meggyulladása miatt, ami akut toxikus anyagok 
keletkezéséhez vezethet.

2. A szűrőbetét kiválasztása
Tartsa be a vonatkozó országos előírásokat. Iránymutatásként az EN 529:2005 (Légzésvédő készülékek: 
Javaslatok a kiválasztással, használattal és karbantartással kapcsolatban) használható. 
2.1. Gáz- és kombinált szűrők 
Az AX légzésvédő szűrőket az EN 14387:2008 szabvány sorolja be a szűrő típusa [AX kód betű], 
valamint a barna színkód szerint. A szűrő típusa és a vonatkozó szabvány minden AX szűrőn 
megtalálható. 
Az „alacsony forráspontú vegyületek elleni“ AX típusú gázszűrőkre olyan speciális szabályozások 
vonatkoznak Németországban, amelyek használhatósági korlátozásokat tartalmaznak a ≤ 65 °C 
forrásponttal rendelkező szerves vegyületek gázai és gőzei ellen rendszeresített gázszűrők 
számára.
A vonatkozó nemzeti előírásokat be kell tartani.
Az AX gázszűrőkre vonatkozóan a használandó szűrőosztály a veszélyes gáz lehetséges maximális 
koncentrációjától és a szükséges használati időtől függ. 
Az 1. és 2. csoport alacsony forráspontú vegyületei ellen (lásd a táblázatot) használatos AX 
gázszűrőket az EN 14387:2008 szerint kell használni. A következő maximum koncentrációkat és 
használati időket kell alkalmazni:

Alacsony forráspontú-
vegyületek csoportja Maximum koncentráció (ml/mł) Maximum használati idő (min)

1 100 40
500 20

2 1000 60
5000 20

Az alacsony forráspontú vegyületeket négy csoportba osztják a gázszűrők szétválasztási 
képessége, a veszélyes anyagokról szóló előírásnak megfelelő jelölésük, valamint a MAK 
(maximum munkahelyi koncentráció) és a TRK (technikai iránykoncentrációk) értékek szerinti 
osztályozásuk alapján:

1. csoport: Alacsony forráspontú vegyületek olyan határértékkel (MAK: maximum munkahelyi 
koncentráció. TRK: technikai iránykoncentrációk), amelyek ≤ 10 ml/mł, ill. ha T+ vagy 
T veszélyjellel és R23 vagy R26 (R-mondatok) speciális kockázattal rendelkeznek, 
ill. ha A1-ként, A2-ként és B-ként sorolták be a német TLV lista III. "karcinogének" 
szekciójába.

2. csoport: Alacsony forráspontú vegyületek > 10 ml/mł határértékkel (MAK), ill. Xi vagy Xn 
veszélyjelöléssel és R20 vagy R37 (R-mondatok) speciális kockázattal.

3. csoport: Olyan alacsony forráspontú vegyületek, amelyeknél AX-től eltérő (pl. B vagy K típusú) 
szűrő biztosít védelmet.

4. csoport: Olyan alacsony forráspontú vegyületek, amelyeknél a gázszűrők nem nyújtanak 
védelmet vagy elégtelen védelmet nyújtanak.

Az AX szűrők használata nem engedélyezett alacsony forráspontú vegyületek keverékei vagy 
alacsony forráspontú vegyületek és más szerves vegyületek keverékei ellen, mert deszorpciós hatás 
léphet fel.
Az AX szűrőket A2 szűrőkként is lehet használni. Ilyen esetben azonban nem szabad alacsony 
forráspontú vegyületek ellen használni.
Ezt a két szabályt sem kell betartani, ha a teljes koncentráció a maximális koncentráció alatt van 
a legkritikusabb gázkomponens esetében a fenti táblázatban (2.1. szakasz) rögzített lista szerinti 
keverékben, vagy ha indokolt módon létezik más eszköz a védelmi szint eléréséhez.
Tilos az A1 és A2 gázszűrő használata az alacsony forráspontú vegyületek ellen; ez érvényes a több 
tartományú szűrőkre is, pl. A2, B2, E2. K2.

3 Használat

3.1. Légzéscsatlakozók
Lásd a használt légzéscsatlakozó kezelési utasítását.
MSA légzéscsatlakozókkal:
Az EN 148-1-nek megfelelő normál menetes 3S, 3S Basis Plus, ADVANTAGE 3100,  
ULTRA ELITE teljesálarcok és az Advantage 410 félálarc az MSA AX szűrőkkel, 90 AX szűrőkkel,  
ill. 93 AX/Stcan szűrőkkel használhatók.

3.2 Használati idő 
Az AX szűrők használati idejére vonatkozólag lásd a 2.1. táblázatot. 
A gázszűrők használati idejének vége rendszerint a szűrőeszköz tiszta oldalán megjelenő szagról 
ismerhető fel. A szűrőt ilyenkor ki kell cserélni.
A részecskeszűrők vagy a kombinált szűrőkben található részecskeszűrők élettartamának végét a 
megnövekedett légzési ellenállás jelzi. A szűrőt ilyenkor ki kell cserélni.
Csak a kiszállítási állapotban (gyártási állapotban) lévő AX szűrőket szabad használni. Egy műszak 
alatt (8 óra) engedélyezett a többszöri használat a maximális használati időtartamon belül. Tilos 
minden további ismételt használat.

4 Tárolás, karbantartás és ártalmatlanítás

Figyelem!
Az ártalmatlanításhoz az országosan érvényes rendelkezéseket kell figyelembe venni.

Szűrő Megfelelő tárolás
Gyárilag lezárt gáz- vagy 
kombinált szűrők:

 5 és +50 °C között, max. 90 % relatív páratartalom mellett
 Tárolási idő: Lásd a szűrőkön levő információt ("óraüveg" piktogram)

A gyárilag lezárt és megfelelően tárolt MSA légzésvédő szűrők nem igényelnek 
karbantartást.

CZ MSA

1 Bezpečnostní pokyny

1.1 Správné použití
Ochranné filtry (plynové filtry, částicové filtry, kombinované filtry) se používají spolu s maskou 
(celoobličejovou maskou, polomaskou) jako filtrační zařízení pro ochranu dýchání, jestliže okolní 
ovzduší obsahuje nebezpečný materiál, tj. nebezpečné plyny a výpary (toxické plyny), jakož i částice 
(prach, zplodiny, výpary, aerosoly). 
Produkt popsaný v tomto návodu k použití vyhovuje požadavkům Směrnice 89/686/ES nebo 
Nařízení (EU) 2016/425. Test prototypu provedl: Institut für Arbeitsschutz der Deutschen 
Gesetzlichen Unfallversicherung, IFA, Alte Heerstraße 111, D 53757 St. Augustin, Ref-No. 0121.
Je nezbytně nutné, abyste před použitím zařízení prostudovali a posléze dodržovali tento návod k 
použití. Zvláště pečlivě si přečtěte a dodržujte bezpečnostní pokyny a řiďte se informacemi o použití 
a ovládání přístroje. K bezpečnému použití je třeba brát v úvahu též národní zákonné předpisy 
platné v zemi uživatele. 
Alternativní použití nebo použití vymykající se zde uvedené specifikaci je považováno za nevhodné. 
Záruky poskytované společností MSA na produkt pozbývají platnosti, jestliže produkt nebude 
používán a udržován v souladu s pokyny v tomto návodu. Za volbu a použití filtračních prostředků 
neodpovídá firma MSA, ale uživatel. Z toho důvodu se odpovědnost společnosti MSA vztahuje 
pouze na trvalou kvalitu tohoto výrobku. 
Výše uvedeným se nemění prohlášení týkající se záruk a podmínek prodeje a dodávek. 

1.2 Bezpečnostní pokyny 
Obsah kyslíku a koncentrace jedovatých látek
Filtrační zařízení nedodávají kyslík.
Minimální přípustná koncentrace kyslíku v ovzduší se řídí národními předpisy. Tyto předpisy uvádějí 
různé hodnoty minimálního obsahu kyslíku (obvykle v rozsahu 17 % - 19,5 %) a pro bezpečné 
použití se musí vzít v úvahu. 
Typ a koncentrace nebezpečného materiálu v ovzduší musí být známy do té míry, aby použití 
filtračního přístroje bylo přípustné. V případě pochybnosti použijte dýchací přístroj se stlačeným 
vzduchem. 
Je potřeba postupovat opatrně v ovzduší obohaceném kyslíkem (vznícení) nebo v potenciálně 
výbušném prostředí (např. z důvodu rozpouštědel). 
Koncentrace nebezpečných plynů, které jsou těžší než vzduch, může být u země vyšší. 
V případě následujících podmínek opusťte kontaminovaný prostor: cítíte znečišťující látku nebo 
vnímáte její chuť nebo vás zamořující látka dráždí; máte závratě nebo bolesti. 
Jedovaté plyny bez pachu 
Filtry pro jedovaté plyny, které nelze rozeznat podle pachu na straně čistého vzduchu, vyžadují 
speciální pravidla pro použití s určením času použití a samotného použití. Máte-li jakékoli 
pochybnosti o složení toxických plynů, musíte použít dýchací přístroj na stlačený vzduch. 
Před použitím
Při použití plynových filtrů se ujistěte, že nejsou přítomny žádné částicové jedovaté látky, a při 
použití částicových filtrů, že nejsou přítomny jedovaté plyny. Pokud tomu tak není, musí se použít 
kombinovaný filtr. 
Filtry musí být uzavřené a neporušené. 
Podmínky použití 
Filtrační přístroje se nesmí používat v uzavřených prostorech (nádrže, kanály, šachty, atd.).
U některých aplikací by se měla zvážit další ochrana očí a těla. 
Po použití a před ním zkontrolujte respirátor a v případě potřeby jej vyčistěte, vydezinfikujte a 
použijte nové filtry. Vždy používejte kompletní a nepoškozený respirátor. Uživatel filtračního přístroje 
musí být kvalifikovaný a vyškolený pro jeho použití. Vybraný filtr a správná maska musejí být v 
bezvadném stavu a vhodné pro zamýšlené použití. 
Otevřený oheň, kovové částice
Použití filtračních zařízení během práce s otevřeným ohněm a kovovými částicemi (např. při sváření) 
může způsobit vážné nebezpečí z důvodu vznícení filtrační náplně, čímž se mohou vytvářet akutní 
hladiny toxických látek.

2 Výběr filtru
Musí být dodržovány platné národní předpisy. Jako vodítko je možné použít normu EN 529:2005 
(Prostředky pro ochranu dýchacích orgánů: doporučení pro výběr, použití, péči a údržbu). 
2.1 Plynové a kombinované filtry 
Filtry AX jsou klasifikovány podle normy EN 14387:2008 a označeny typem (kódové označení AX) a 
hnědou barvou. Na každém filtru AX je označen typ filtru a odkaz na normu. 
Pro plynové filtry typu AX pro ochranu proti „sloučeninám s nízkým bodem varu“ existují v Německu 
speciální předpisy týkající se omezení použití plynových filtrů k ochraně proti plynům a výparům 
organických sloučenin s bodem varu ≤ 65 °C.
Příslušné národní předpisy musí být dodržovány.

U plynových filtrů AX závisí třída použitého filtru na možné maximální koncentraci nebezpečného 
plynu a požadované době použití. 
K ochraně proti sloučeninám s nízkým bodem varu ze skupin 1 a 2 (viz tabulka) je třeba použít 
plynové filtry AX podle normy EN 14387:2008. Platí následující maximální koncentrace a doby 
použití:

Skupina sloučenin  s 
nízkým bodem varu Maximální koncentrace (ml/mł) Maximální doba použití (min.)

1 100 40
500 20

2 1000 60
5000 20

Podle jejich schopnosti separace v plynových filtrech, označení podle Předpisu pro nebezpečné 
látky a jejich klasifikace podle hodnot MAK (maximum concentrations at the workplace - maximální 
koncentrace na pracovišti) a TRK (technical concentration limits - technické limity koncentrace) se 
sloučeniny s nízkým bodem varu dělí do čtyř skupin:

Skupina 1: Sloučeniny s nízkým bodem varu s limitní hodnotou (MAK: maximální koncentrace 
na pracovišti. TRK: technické limity koncentrace) ≤ 10 ml/mł, resp. se symbolem 
nebezpečnosti T + nebo T ve spojení se speciálními riziky (R-věty) R23 nebo R26, 
resp. pokud jsou klasifikovány v německém seznamu TLV v části III „karcinogeny“, 
A1, A2 a B.

Skupina 2: Sloučeniny s nízkým bodem varu s limitní hodnotou (MAK) > 10 ml/mł, resp. se 
symbolem nebezpečnosti Xi nebo Xn ve spojení se speciálními riziky (R-věty) R20 
nebo R37.

Skupina 3: Sloučeniny s nízkým bodem varu, u kterých je ochrana zajišťována filtry jiného typu 
než AX (např. typu B nebo K).

Skupina 4: Sloučeniny s nízkým bodem varu, u kterých plynové filtry neposkytují žádnou nebo 
jen nedostatečnou ochranu.

Je zakázáno používat filtry AX pro ochranu proti směsím sloučenin s nízkým bodem varu nebo proti 
směsím sloučenin s nízkým bodem varu a jiných organických sloučenin, protože by mohlo dojít k 
desorpci.
Filtry AX je také možné používat jako filtry A2. Nicméně v tomto případě se nesmí používat pro 
ochranu proti sloučeninám s nízkým bodem varu.
Tato dvě pravidla není nutné dodržovat, jestliže je celková koncentrace nižší než maximální 
koncentrace nejkritičtější plynné složky ve směsi uvedené v tabulce výše (sekce 2.1), nebo pokud 
existují jiné oprávněné prostředky pro dosažení potřebné úrovně ochrany.
Použití plynových filtrů A1 a A2 pro ochranu proti sloučeninám s nízkým bodem varu není povoleno; 
to platí také pro kombinované filtry, např. A2, B2, E2. K2.

3 Použití

3.1 Masky
Informace naleznete v návodu k obsluze pro použitou masku.
S maskami MSA:
S celoobličejovými maskami 3S, 3S Basis Plus, ADVANTAGE 3100,  
ULTRA ELITE se standardním závitem podle normy EN 148-1 a polomaskou Advantage 410 lze 
použít filtr  90 AX resp. 93 AX/St.

3.2 Životnost 
Životnost filtrů AX je uvedena v tabulce 2.1. 
Konec životnosti plynových filtrů lze většinou rozpoznat podle zápachu na čisté straně. Poté je třeba 
filtr vyměnit.
Konec životnosti částicových filtrů, resp. částicové části kombinovaných filtrů, lze většinou rozpoznat 
zvýšeným odporem dýchání. Poté je třeba filtr vyměnit.
Používat lze pouze filtry AX ve stavu, v jakém byly při dodání (nově dodané z výroby). Během jedné 
pracovní směny (max. 8hodinové) je možné filtr použít opakovaně při dodržení maximální doby 
použití. Jakékoli další použití je zakázáno.

4 Skladování, údržba a likvidace

Pozor!
Pro likvidaci filtrů musí být dodrženy platné národní předpisy.

Filtr Správné skladování
Plynové nebo kombinované filtry 
v originálním balení od výrobce:

 -5 až +50 °C, max. relativní vlhkost 90 %
 Doba skladování: Viz informace na filtrech 

(piktogram přesýpacích hodin)

Správně skladované ochranné filtry MSA v originálním balení od výrobce nevyžadují 
žádnou údržbu.

SK MSA

1 Bezpečnostné predpisy

1.1 Správne použitie
Respiračné ochranné filtre (plynové filtre, časticové filtre, kombinované filtre) sa používajú spolu 
s maskou (celotvárová maska, polomaska) ako filtračné zariadenia na ochranu dýchacích ciest, 
ak okolitá atmosféra obsahuje nebezpečné materiály, to znamená nebezpečné plyny a výpary 
(toxické plyny), ako aj častice (prach, dym, výpary, aerosóly). 
Výrobok opísaný v tomto návode na použitie vyhovuje požiadavkám smernice 89/686 ES resp. 
nariadeniu (EÚ) 2016/425. Test prototypu vykonal inštitút: Institut für Arbeitsschutz der Deutschen 
Gesetzlichen Unfallversicherung, IFA, Alte Heerstraße 111, D 53757 St. Augustin, Ref. č. 0121.
Je bezpodmienečne nutné, aby ste si pred používaním zariadenia prečítali tento návod na 
používanie a dodržiavali ho. Obzvlášť dôležité je si dôkladne prečítať a dodržiavať bezpečnostné 
pokyny a informácie týkajúce sa použitia a prevádzky prístroja. Okrem toho je pre bezpečné použitie 
nutné zohľadniť národné predpisy, platné v príslušnej krajine použitia. 
Použitie na iné účely alebo použitie vymykajúce sa tejto špecifikácii sa bude považovať za 
odporujúce účelu použitia. 
Záruky spoločnosti MSA týkajúce sa tohto produktu prestávajú platiť, ak sa tento nepoužíva 
a neudržiava v súlade s pokynmi v tomto návode. Spoločnosť MSA nemá možnosť ovplyvniť 
výber a používanie filtrovacích prístrojov a je to zodpovednosťou používateľa. Zodpovednosťou 
spoločnosti MSA je preto iba konzistentná kvalita tohto výrobku. 
Vyššie uvedené konštatovanie nemá žiadny vplyv na vyhlásenia týkajúce sa záruk a podmienok 
predaja a dodávok. 

1.2 Bezpečnostné pokyny 
Obsah kyslíka a koncentrácia toxických látok
Filtračné prístroje nedodávajú kyslík.
Minimálnu prípustnú koncentráciu kyslíka v okolitom vzduchu stanovujú štátne predpisy. Obsahujú 
rôzne hodnoty pre minimálne hladiny kyslíka a toto je nutné zohľadniť pri bezpečnom používaní 
(bežne v rozsahu 17 % až 19,5 %). 
Typ a koncentráciu znečisťujúcich látok v okolitej atmosfére je nutné poznať v takom rozsahu, aby 
bolo prípustné používanie filtračného zariadenia. V prípade pochybností používajte dýchací prístroj 
s prívodom vzduchu. 
V atmosférach s nadbytkom kyslíka (hrozí vznietenie) alebo s možnosťou výbuchu (napríklad z 
dôvodu prítomnosti rozpúšťadiel) je potrebné postupovať opatrne. 
Nebezpečné plyny, ktoré sú ťažšie ako vzduch, môžu mať vyššiu koncentráciu tesne nad zemou. 
V nasledujúcich prípadoch opustite kontaminovaný priestor: ak cítite zápach, chuť alebo 
podráždenie kontaminantom; v prípade sťaženého dýchania; závratov alebo úzkosti. 
Toxické plyny bez pachu 
Filtre používané pre toxické plyny, ktoré nemajú rozpoznávací pachový mechanizmus na strane s 
čistým vzduchom, vyžadujú špeciálne pravidlá používania pokiaľ ide o čas používania a samotné 
používanie. Ak máte akékoľvek pochybnosti ohľadom zloženia toxických plynov, je nutné používať 
dýchací prístroj s prívodom vzduchu. 
Pred použitím
Pri používaní plynových filtrov zabezpečte, aby neboli prítomné žiadne toxické látky časticového 
typu, a aby pri používaní časticových filtrov neboli prítomné žiadne toxické plyny. V opačnom 
prípade sa musia používať kombinované filtre. 
Filtre musia byť uzavreté a neporušené. 
Podmienky použitia 
Filtračné prístroje sa nesmú používať v uzavretých priestoroch (nádrže, kanály, jamy, atď.).
Pre niektoré aplikácie by sa mala zvážiť ďalšia ochrana očí a tela. 
Pred a po použití skontrolujte respirátor a v prípade potreby ho vyčistite, dezinfikujte a použite 
nové filtre. Vždy používajte iba úplný a nepoškodený respirátor. Používateľ filtračného zariadenia 
musí byť kvalifikovaný a vyškolený pre jeho používanie. Zvolený filter a správna maska musia byť 
v bezchybnom stave a vhodné pre zamýšľané použitie. 
Otvorený oheň, kovové častice
Použitie filtračných zariadení počas práce s otvoreným ohňom a kovovými časticami (napríklad 
zváranie) môže spôsobiť vážne riziko z dôvodu zapálenia filtračného média, ktoré môže vytvárať 
akútne koncentrácie toxických látok.

2 Výber filtra
Je nevyhnutné dodržiavať platné štátne predpisy. Ako pomôcka je k dispozícii norma EN 529:2005 
(Ochranný respiračný prístroj: Odporúčania pre výber, použitie, starostlivosť a údržbu). 
2.1 Plynové a kombinované filtre 
Filtre AX sú v súlade s normou EN 14387:2008 klasifikované podľa typu filtra (kódové písmeno AX) 
a kódovej farby (hnedá). Informácie o type filtra a referenčnej norme sú vyznačené na každom filtri 
AX. 
Pre plynové filtre typu AX proti „zlúčeninám s nízkym bodom varu“ existujú v Nemecku špeciálne 
predpisy týkajúce sa obmedzenia plynových filtrov proti plynom a výparom organických zlúčenín s 
bodom varu ≤ 65 °C.
Musia sa dodržiavať platné štátne predpisy.
Pre plynové filtre typu AX závisí trieda použitého filtra od maximálnej možnej koncentrácie 
nebezpečného plynu a požadovaného prevádzkového času. 
Proti zlúčeninám s nízkym bodom varu pre skupiny 1 a 2 (pozri tabuľku) sa musia používať plynové 
filtre podľa normy EN 14387:2008. Platia nasledovné maximálne koncentrácie a časy použitia:

Skupina zlúčenín  s 
nízkym bodom varu Maximálna koncentrácia (ml/ml) Maximálny čas použitia (min.)

1 100 40
500 20

2 1000 60
5000 20

Podľa schopnosti separácie plynových filtrov je označovanie zlúčenín s nízkym bodom varu podľa 
Predpisu o nebezpečných látkach a ich klasifikácie podľa hodnôt MAK (maximálne koncentrácie na 
pracovisku) a TRK (technické limity koncentrácií) rozdelené do štyroch skupín:

Skupina 1: Zlúčeniny s nízkym bodom varu s hraničnou hodnotou (MAK: maximálne 
koncentrácie na pracovisku. TRK: technické limity koncentrácií) ≤ 10 ml/ml, prípadne 
symbolom nebezpečenstva T + alebo T v súvislosti so špeciálnym rizikom (R-frázy) 
R23 alebo R26, alebo ak sú klasifikované v nemeckom zozname TLV v časti III 
„karcinogény“, A1, A2 a B.

Skupina 2: Zlúčeniny s nízkym bodom varu s hraničnou hodnotou (MAK) > 10 ml/ml, prípadne 
symbolom nebezpečenstva Xi alebo Xn so špeciálnymi rizikami (R-frázy) R20 alebo 
R37.

Skupina 3: Zlúčeniny s nízkym bodom varu, kde je ochrana zabezpečená inými filtrami ako AX 
(napr. typom B alebo K).

Skupina 4: Zlúčeniny s nízkym bodom varu, kde nie je zabezpečená alebo je nedostatočne 
zabezpečená ochrana pomocou plynových filtrov.

Použitie filtrov AX proti zmesiam zlúčenín s nízkym bodom varu alebo zmesiam zlúčenín s nízkym 
bodom varu spolu s inými organickými zlúčeninami nie je povolené, pretože môže nastať efekt 
desorpcie.
Filtre AX sa môžu používať aj ako filtre A2. V takomto prípade sa však nesmú používať ako filtre 
proti zlúčeninám s nízkym bodom varu.
Tieto dve pravidlá sa nemusia dodržiavať, ak je celková koncentrácia nižšia ako maximálna 
koncentrácia pre najkritickejšiu plynnú zložku v zmesi uvedenej v tabuľke vyššie (časť 2.1), alebo ak 
jestvuje iný spôsob dosiahnutia primeranej úrovne ochrany.
Použitie plynových filtrov A1 a A2 proti zlúčeninám s nízkym bodom varu nie je povolené; to isté platí 
pre filtre s viacnásobným rozsahom, napr. A2, B2, E2. K2.

3 Použitie

3.1 Masky
Pozrite návod na použitie danej tvárovej masky.
S maskami MSA:
Celotvárové masky 3S, 3S Basis Plus, ADVANTAGE 3100,  
ULTRA ELITE so štandardným závitom podľa normy EN 148-1 a polomaskou Advantage 410 sa 
môžu používať nasledovné filtre MSA: filter AX, filter 90 AX, prípadne 93 AX/St.

3.2 Prevádzkový čas 
Údaje o prevádzkovom čase AX filtrov nájdete v tabuľke 2.1. 
Koniec životnosti plynových filtrov sa dá vo väčšine prípadov stanoviť podľa zápachu na strane s 
čistým vzduchom. Filter sa potom musí vymeniť.
Koniec prevádzkovej životnosti časticových filtrov, resp. časticovej časti kombinovaných filtrov je 
možné väčšinou zistiť podľa zvýšeného odporu dýchania. Filter sa potom musí vymeniť.
Na použitie sú povolené iba AX filtre v stave pri dodávke (nové, priamo z výroby). Počas jednej 
pracovnej zmeny (maximálne 8 hodín) je povolené opakované použitie s maximálnym časom 
použitia. Akékoľvek ďalšie opätovné použitie je zakázané.

4 Skladovanie, údržba a likvidácia

Upozornenie!
Pri likvidácii filtrov musíte dodržiavať príslušné národné predpisy.

Filter Správne skladovanie
Plynové alebo kombinované filtre v 
originálnom balení od výrobcu:

 -5 až +50 °C, max. relatívna vlhkosť 90 %
 Životnosť pri skladovaní: Pozrite informácie na filtroch  

(piktogram „Presýpacie hodiny“)

Správne skladované ochranné filtre MSA v originálnom balení od výrobcu nevyžadujú 
žiadnu údržbu.

UA MSA

1 Правила техніки безпеки

1.1 Правила користування
Респіраторні захисні фільтри (протигазові, протипилові, комбіновані) використовуються разом 
із маскою (повнолицьовою, напівмаскою) як фільтрувальні пристрої для захисту дихання, якщо 
навколишня атмосфера містить небезпечні речовини, тобто небезпечні гази та випари (токсичні 
гази), а також частинки (пил, тверді частинки, аерозоль, розпилену рідину). 
Описаний у цьому керівництві з експлуатації виріб відповідає Директиві 89/686/EC або 
Регламенту (ЄС) 2016/425 відповідно. Випробування пробного зразка виконано: Institut für  
Arbeitsschutz der Deutschen Gesetzlichen Unfallversicherung, IFA, Alte Heerstraße 111, D 53757 
St. Augustin, Ref-No. 0121. Описаний в даному керівництвіз експлуатації виріб відповідає 
вимогам „Технічного регламенту засобів індивідуального захисту“ України.
Необхідно обов’язково прочитати цю інструкцію з експлуатації та дотримуватись її під час 
використання пристрою. Зокрема, уважно читайте та дотримуйтесь правил техніки безпеки й 
інформації про використання й експлуатацію приладу. Для безпечного використання необхідно 
також враховувати національні нормативні та законодавчі акти, що діють у країні проживання 
користувача. 
Використання пристрою з іншою метою або порушення технічних умов вважається 
порушенням правил. 
Якщо використання та обслуговування продукту не відповідає наведеним у цьому посібнику 
інструкціям, надані MSA гарантії скасовуються. Вибір та використання фільтрувальних пристроїв 
не може контролюватися MSA, тому за них відповідає користувач. Тому відповідальність MSA 
обмежується лише належною якістю цього продукту. 
Вищезгадане не змінює положень щодо гарантій та умов продажу й постачання. 

1.2 Правила техніки безпеки 
Вміст кисню та концентрація токсичної речовини
Фільтрувальні пристрої не постачають кисень.
Мінімально дозволений рівень концентрації кисню в повітрі визначається національними 
нормами. Вони містять різні показники щодо мінімального вмісту кисню, і це має 
враховуватися для безпечного використання (зазвичай у діапазоні від 17 % до 19,5 %). 
Тип та концентрація небезпечної речовини в зовнішній атмосфері мають бути відомими 
настільки, щоб дозволялося використання фільтрувального пристрою. У разі виникнення 
сумнівів слід використовувати дихальний апарат, що постачається в комплекті. 
Слід бути обережним у насиченій киснем атмосфері (займання) або потенційно 
вибухонебезпечній атмосфері (наприклад, через розчинники). 
Небезпечні гази, важчі за повітря, можуть мати вищу концентрацію поблизу землі. 
Слід залишити забруднену ділянку, якщо чути запах, смак забруднюючої речовини або на шкірі 
виникає подразнення; стає важко дихати; відчувається запаморочення або нездужання. 
Токсичні гази без запаху 
Фільтри для токсичних газів, які неможливо розпізнати за запахом на чистій стороні фільтра, 
вимагають особливих правил експлуатації, що стосуються тривалості використання та 
самої експлуатації. У разі виникнення будь-яких сумнівів щодо складу токсичних газів слід 
використовувати дихальний апарат, що постачається в комплекті. 
Перед використанням
При використанні газових фільтрів упевніться у відсутності будь-яких пилоподібних токсичних 
речовин, а при використанні пилових фільтрів необхідно впевнитись у відсутності токсичних 
газів. В іншому випадку використовуються комбіновані фільтри. 
Фільтри мають бути запакованими та неушкодженими. 
Умови застосування 
Фільтри не слід використовувати у закритому просторі (контейнерах, каналах, шахтах, тощо).
У деяких випадках застосування слід подбати про додатковий захист очей та тіла. 
Перед використанням та після використання слід перевірити респіратор і в разі необхідності 
провести очищення, дезінфекцію фільтрів та використати нові. Використовуйте тільки 
укомплектований та непошкоджений респіратор. Користувач фільтрувального пристрою має 
бути кваліфікованим та пройти навчання щодо використання. Вибраний фільтр та відповідна 
лицьова маска мають бути в бездоганному стані та відповідати застосуванню, що планується. 
Відкрите полум‘я, частки розплавленого металу
Використання фільтрувальних пристроїв під час роботи поблизу відкритого полум‘я та часток 
розплавленого металу (наприклад, під час зварювання) може призвести до серйозного ризику 
через займання набивки фільтра, результатом чого може стати утворення високої концентрації 
токсичних речовин.

2 Вибір фільтра
Слід дотримуватися застосовних національних правил. Методичні рекомендації наведені у  
EN 529:2005 (Респіраторний захисний пристрій: рекомендації з вибору, використання, догляду 
та обслуговування). 

2.1 Газові та комбіновані фільтри 
Фільтри AX класифікуються відповідно до EN 14387:2008, ДСТУ EN 14387:2006 та маркуються 
за типом фільтра (кодова буква AX та кодовий колір коричневий). Маркування типу фільтра та 
довідкового стандарту виконується для кожного фільтра AX. 
Для газових фільтрів типу AX для захисту від «сполук з низькою температурою кипіння» у 
Німеччині діють спеціальні норми, що стосуються обмежень на застосування газових фільтрів для 
захисту від випарів органічних сполук із температурою кипіння, не вищою за 65 °C.
Дотримуйтеся застосовуваних національних норм.
Для протигазових фільтрів AX клас фільтра, що повинен використовуватися, залежить від 
максимально можливої концентрації небезпечного газу та необхідної тривалості експлуатації. 
Для захисту від сполук із низькою температурою кипіння груп 1 і 2 (див. таблицю) необхідно 
застосовувати газові фільтри відповідно до EN 14387:2008, ДСТУ EN 14387:2006. Діють такі 
значення максимальної концентрації і часу захисної дії:

Група сполук  з 
низькою температурою 

плавлення

Максимальна концентрація 
(мл/м³) Максимальний час захисної дії (хв)

1 100 40
500 20

2 1000 60
5000 20

Відповідно до їх здатності до сепарації в газових фільтрах, маркуванню згідно Постанові про 
небезпечні речовини та їх класифікації відповідності до значень ГПК (гранично припустима 
концентрація на робочому місці) і ТГК (технічна гранична концентрація), сполуки з низькою 
температурою кипіння поділяють на чотири групи:

Група 1: Сполуки з низькою температурою кипіння з граничними концентраціями (ГПК — 
гранично припустима концентрація на робочому місці, ТГК — технічна гранична 
концентрація) до 10 мл/м³, відпов., зі знаком небезпеки T + або T у зв'язку зі 
спеціальними ризиками (R-фрази) R23 або R26, відпов., якщо класифікуються в 
Німеччині за переліком TLV, розділ III «канцерогенні речовини», A1, A2 і B.

Група 2: Сполуки з низькою температурою кипіння з граничною концентрацією (ГПК)  
> 10 мл/м³, відпов., зі знаком небезпеки Xi або Xn у зв'язку зі спеціальними 
ризиками (R-фрази) R20 або R37.

Група 3: Сполуки з низькою температурою кипіння, захист від яких забезпечують фільтри, 
відмінні від AX (наприклад, типу B або K).

Група 4: Сполуки з низькою температурою кипіння, захист від яких газові фільтри не 
забезпечують чи забезпечують недостатньою мірою.

Не дозволяється використання фільтрів AX для захисту від сумішей сполук із низькою 
температурою кипіння або від сумішей сполук із низькою температурою кипіння з іншими 
органічними сполуками у зв‘язку з можливістю ефектів десорбції.
Можливе також використання фільтрів AX як фільтрів A2. У цьому разі, однак, забороняється 
застосовувати їх для захисту від сполук із низькою температурою кипіння.
Цих двох правил не обов‘язково дотримуватися, якщо загальна концентрація не досягає 
максимальної концентрації для найбільш критичного газового компонента в суміші, наведеного 
в таблиці вище (розділ 2.1), або якщо існують інші прийнятні засоби досягнення рівня захисту.
Використання газових фільтрів A1 і A2 для захисту від сполук із низькою температурою кипіння 
не дозволяється; це також стосується багатофункціональних фільтрів, наприклад A2, B2, E2, 
K2.

3 Використання

3.1 Маски
Див. інструкцію користувача маски.
З масками MSA:
можна використовувати з повнолицьовими масками 3S, 3S Basis Plus, ADVANTAGE 3100,  
ULTRA ELITE зі стандартним різьбовим з‘єднанням, відповідно до EN 148-1,  
ДСТУ EN 148-1 і півмаскою Advantage 410 фільтри MSA AX фільтр 90 AX відпов. 93 AX/St.

3.2 Термін експлуатації 
Термін експлуатації фільтрів AX див. у таблиці 2.1. 
Про завершення терміну експлуатації протигазових фільтрів у більшості випадків свідчить 
запах з боку, де має з‘являтися чисте повітря. У такому разі фільтр слід замінити.
Про завершення терміну експлуатації пилових фільтрів або секції пилового фільтра в 
комбінованих фільтрах у більшості випадків свідчить більш утруднене дихання. У такому разі 
фільтр слід замінити.
Дозволяється використовувати тільки фільтри AX, що відповідають умовам постачання (нові, 
одержані з заводу). Дозволяється повторне використання протягом однієї робочої зміни 
(максимум 8 годин) у межах максимального часу захисної дії. Будь-яке подальше повторне 
використання заборонено.

4 Зберігання, обслуговування та утилізація

Увага!
При утилізації фільтрів слід дотримуватися застосовних національних норм.

Фільтр Належне зберігання
Запаковані на заводі 
газові або комбіновані 
фільтри:

 Від –5 до +50 °C, максимум 90 % відносної вологості
 Термін зберігання: Див. інформацію на фільтрах  

(піктограма «пісковий годинник»)

Запаковані на заводі респіраторні фільтри MSA, що зберігаються належним 
чином, не потребують обслуговування.

RO MSA

1 Reglementări privind siguranţa

1.1 Utilizarea corectă
Filtrele de protecţie a respiraţiei (filtre de gaz, filtre de particule, filtre combinate) sunt utilizate 
împreună cu un dispozitiv de protecţie a feţei (mască pentru întreaga faţă, semi mască) ca 
dispozitive de filtrare pentru protecţia respiraţiei în cazul în care atmosfera înconjurătoare conţine 
materiale periculoase, de exemplu gaze şi vapori periculoşi (gaze toxice), dar şi particule (praf, fum, 
ceaţă, spray). 
Produsul descris în acest manual de utilizare este în conformitate cu Directiva 89/686 CE sau 
Regulamentul (UE) 2016/425, respectiv. Testarea prototipului a fost realizată de: Institut für 
Arbeitsschutz der Deutschen Gesetzlichen Unfallversicherung (Institutul pentru Sănătate în Muncă 
al Societăţii Germane de Asigurări Sociale în Caz de Accident), IFA, Alte Heerstraße 111, D 53757 
St. Augustin, nr. de referinţă 0121.
Este obligatoriu ca acest manual de operare să fie citit şi respectat când se foloseşte acest 
dispozitiv. În special instrucţiunile de siguranţă, precum şi informaţiile pentru utilizarea şi operarea 
aparatului, trebuie citite cu atenţie şi respectate. În plus, trebuie să se ţină cont de reglementările 
naţionale aplicabile în ţara utilizatorului pentru o utilizare în siguranţă. 
O altă utilizare sau utilizarea în afara acestei specificaţii va fi considerată ca neconformă. 
Garanţiile oferite de MSA cu privire la produs sunt anulate dacă produsul nu este utilizat şi întreţinut 
în conformitate cu instrucţiunile din acest manual. Alegerea şi utilizarea dispozitivelor de protecţie 
a respiraţiei intră în responsabilitatea utilizatorului şi sunt în afara controlului MSA. De aceea, 
responsabilitatea MSA se referă strict la nivelul de calitate al acestui produs. 
Cele de mai sus nu afectează declaraţiile referitoare la garanţii şi condiţii de vânzare şi livrare. 

1.2 Instrucţiuni privind siguranţa 
Conţinutul de oxigen şi concentraţia materialului toxic
Dispozitivele de filtrare nu alimentează oxigen.
Concentraţia minimă de oxigen permisă în aerul ambiant este reglementată de legislaţia naţională. 
Există diferite nivele pentru valoarea minimă de oxigen, care trebuie luată în considerare pentru 
folosirea în siguranţă (de obicei în domeniul 17% - 19,5%). 
Tipul şi concentraţia gazelor cu potenţial de risc în atmosfera înconjurătoare trebuie cunoscute 
pentru a determina măsura în care utilizarea unui dispozitiv de filtrare este permisă. În cazul în care 
există dubii, utilizaţi un aparat de respirat cu aer. 
Trebuie luate măsuri de precauţie în cazul atmosferelor îmbogăţite cu oxigen (aprindere) sau 
atmosfere potenţial explozive (de exemplu datorită solvenţilor). 
Gazele cu potenţial de risc care sunt mai grele decât aerul pot avea o concentraţie mai mare în 
apropierea solului. 
Părăsiţi zona contaminată în următoarele cazuri: dacă mirosiţi, simţiţi sau sunteţi iritat de substanţa 
contaminantă, respiraţi dificil sau vă simţiţi ameţit sau epuizat. 
Gaze toxice care nu miros 
Filtrele folosite pentru gazele toxice, care nu pot fi detectate după miros pe partea cu aer proaspăt 
necesită instrucţiuni speciale de folosire cu privire la timpul de folosire şi folosirea lui efectivă. Dacă 
există vreun dubiu cu privire la compoziţia gazelor toxice, trebuie utilizat un aparat de respirat cu aer. 
Înainte de utilizare
Când folosiţi filtre de gaz, asiguraţi-vă că nu există substanţe toxice sub forma particulelor, şi, când 
folosiţi filtre de praf, că nu există gaze toxice. Dacă nu este cazul, trebuie folosite filtre combinate. 
Filtrele trebuie să fie etanşe şi intacte. 
Condiţii de utilizare 
Dispozitivele de filtrare nu trebuie utilizate în spaţii închise (containere, canale, puţuri, etc.).
Pentru unele utilizări, trebuie luată în considerare necesitatea unei protecţii suplimentare pentru 
ochi şi corp. 
Înainte şi după utilizare, verificaţi aparatul de respirat şi, dacă este necesar, curăţaţi, dezinfectaţi şi 
utilizaţi filtre noi. Întotdeauna utilizaţi doar un aparat de respirat complet şi nedeteriorat. Utilizatorul 
unui dispozitiv de filtrare trebuie să fie calificat şi instruit pentru utilizarea acestuia. Filtrul selectat şi 
dispozitivul adecvat pentru protecţia feţei trebuie să fie în stare perfectă şi adaptate utilizării propuse. 
Flăcări deschise, picături de metal
Utilizarea dispozitivelor de filtrare pe durata lucrului cu flacără deschisă şi picături metalice 
(de exemplu în cazul sudării), poate fi extrem de periculoasă datorită aprinderii mediului filtrant, care 
poate genera nivele acute de substanţe toxice.

2 Selecţia filtrului
Trebuie respectată legislaţia naţională în vigoare. Pentru ghidare, directiva EN 529:2005 (Dispozitiv 
de protecţie respiratorie: Recomandări pentru selectare, utilizare, îngrijire şi întreţinere) este 
disponibilă. 
2.1 Filtre de gaz şi combinate 
Filtrele AX sunt clasificate conform EN 14387:2008 cu tipul filtrului (literă de codificare AX) şi culoare 
de codificare maro. Tipul filtrului şi standardul de referinţă sunt marcate pe fiecare filtru AX. 
Pentru filtrele de gaz tip AX împotriva „compuşilor cu punct de fierbere joasă“ există în Germania 
reglementări speciale referitoare la limitările de utilizare pentru filtrele de gaz şi vaporii de compuşi 
organici cu un punct de fierbere ≤ 65 °C.
Trebuie respectate reglementările aplicabile la nivel naţional.
Pentru filtrele de gaz AX, clasa filtrului de utilizat depinde de concentraţia maximă posibilă a gazului 
periculos şi de durata de funcţionare solicitată. 
Împotriva compuşilor cu punct de fierbere joasă ai grupelor 1 şi 2 (vedeţi tabelul), trebuie utilizate 
filtrele de gaz AX conform EN 14387:2008. Se aplică următoarele concentraţii şi timpi de utilizare 
maximi:

Grup de compuşi  cu 
punct de fierbere joasă Concentraţie maximă (ml/mł) Timp maxim de utilizare (min)

1 100 40
500 20

2 1000 60
5000 20

Conform capacităţii lor de separare pe filtre de gaz, marcarea lor conform Ordonanţei pentru 
Substanţe Periculoase şi clasificarea acestora conform valorilor MAK (concentraţii maxime la locul 
de muncă) şi TRK (limite de concentraţie tehnică), compuşii cu punct de fierbere joasă se împart în 
patru grupe:

Grupa 1: Compuşi cu punct de fierbere joasă cu o valoare limită (MAK: concentraţii maxime la 
locul de muncă. TRK: limite de concentraţie tehnică) de ≤ 10 ml/mł, resp. cu un simbol de 
pericol T + sau T în legătură cu riscuri speciale (fraze R) R23 sau R26, resp. dacă sunt 
clasificaţi în lista TLV germană secţiunea III „carcinogeni“, A1, A2 şi B.

Grupa 2: Compuşi cu punct de fierbere joasă cu o valoare limită (MAK) de > 10 ml/mł, resp. cu un 
simbol de pericol Xi sau Xn în legătură cu riscuri speciale (Fraze R) R20 sau R37.

Grupa 3: Compuşi cu punct de fierbere joasă unde protecţia este asigurată de filtre altele decât 
AX (de ex. tip B sau K).

Grupa 4: Compuşi cu punct de fierbere joasă unde nu este asigurată protecţie sau este 
asigurată protecţie insuficientă de filtrele de gaz.

Utilizarea filtrelor AX împotriva amestecurilor de compuşi cu punct de fierbere joasă sau amestecuri 
de compuşi cu punct de fierbere joasă şi alţi compuşi organici nu este permisă deoarece pot apărea 
efecte de desorbţie.
Filtrele AX pot fi utilizate, de asemenea, ca filtre A2. În acest caz, totuşi, nu trebuie utilizate împotriva 
compuşilor cu punct de fierbere joasă.
Aceste două reguli nu trebuie respectate, în cazul în care concentraţia totală este sub concentraţia 
maximă pentru componenta de gaz cea mai critică din amestecul indicat în tabelul de mai sus 
(secţiunea 2.1) sau dacă justificabil există alte mijloace de atingere a nivelului de protecţie.
Utilizarea filtrelor de gaz A1 şi A2 împotriva compuşilor cu punct de fierbere joasă nu este permisă; 
acest lucru se aplică filtrelor cu domenii de utilizare multiple, de ex. A2, B2, E2. K2.

3 Utilizarea

3.1 Dispozitive de protecţie a feţei
Vezi manualul de utilizare pentru dispozitivul de protecţie a feţei utilizat.
Cu dispozitivele de protecţie a feţei MSA:
Măşti pentru întreaga faţă 3S, 3S Basis Plus, ADVANTAGE 3100,  
ULTRA ELITE cu îmbinare filetată standard conform EN 148-1 şi semi-mască Advantage 410, pot fi 
utilizate filtrele MSA AX 90 AX resp. 93 AX/St.

3.2 Durata de funcţionare 
Pentru durata de funcţionare a filtrelor AX, vedeţi tabelul 2.1. 
Sfârşitul duratei de funcţionare a filtrelor de gaz, poate fi determinat prin mirosul pe partea de aer 
curat. Filtrul trebuie apoi înlocuit.
Sfârşitul duratei de funcţionare a filtrelor de particule, resp. a părţii pentru particule din filtrele 
combinate, în cele mai multe cazuri poate fi observat datorită unei creşteri a rezistenţei la respirat. 
Filtrul trebuie apoi înlocuit.
Numai filtrele AX în stare de livrare (noi din fabrică) sunt permise pentru utilizare. În timpul unei ture 
de lucru (8 ore maxim), utilizarea repetată în cadrul perioadei maxim de utilizare este permisă. Orice 
altă reutilizare este interzisă.

4 Păstrarea, întreţinerea şi eliminarea ecologică

Atenţie!
Pentru eliminarea ecologică a filtrelor trebuie respectată legislaţia naţională în vigoare.

Filtru Păstrarea Corespunzătoare
Filtre de gaz etanşate din 
fabrică sau filtre combinate:

 -5 la +50 °C, max. 90 % umiditate relativă
 Durata de păstrare: A se vedea informaţiile de pe filtre  

(imaginea „Clepsidra“)

Filtrele de respiraţie MSA etanşate din fabrică şi păstrate corespunzător nu necesită 
întreţinere.

BG MSA

1 Правила за безопасност

1.1 Правилна употреба
Защитни дихателни филтри (газови филтри, прахови филтри, комбинирани филтри) се 
използват в комбинация с лицева маска (целолицева маска, полулицева маска) като 
филтриращи устройства за дихателна защита, в случай че обкръжаващата атмосфера 
съдържа опасни вещества, напр. опасни газове и изпарения (токсични газове), както и частици 
(прах, дим, мъгла, спрейове). 
Продуктът, описан в това ръководство за работа, отговаря на Директива 89/686 ЕО или 
съответно на Регламент (ЕС) 2016/425. Първоначалните тестове са проведени от: Institut für 
Arbeitsschutz der Deutschen Gesetzlichen Unfallversicherung, IFA, Alte Heerstraße 111, D 53757 
St. Augustin, референтен № 0121.
Задължително е това ръководство за експлоатация да бъде прочетено и съблюдавано при 
използване на устройството. По-специално, трябва внимателно да се прочетат и спазват 
инструкциите за безопасност, както и информацията за експлоатацията и действието на 
апарата. Освен това трябва да бъдат спазвани националните наредби, приложими в страната 
на лицето, използващо този продукт, с оглед на безопасната му употреба. 
Алтернативна употреба или употреба извън рамките на зададените спецификации се смята 
за неправомерна. 
Гаранциите, поемани от MSA по отношение на продукта, се считат за невалидни, ако 
продуктът не се използва или обслужва в съответствие с указанията в това ръководство. 
Изборът и употребата на средства за филтриране са извън контрола на MSA и са отговорност 
на потребителя. По тази причина отговорността на MSA покрива само качеството на този 
продукт. 
Указанията по-горе не променят заявленията относно гаранциите и условията на продажба 
и доставка. 

1.2 Инструкции за безопасност 
Съдържание на кислород и концентрация на токсичен материал
Филтриращите устройства не подават кислород.
Разрешената минимална концентрация на кислород в заобикалящия въздух се определя от 
националните наредби. Te имат различни стойности за минималното ниво на кислород и това 
трябва да се взима под внимание с цел безопасна употреба (обикновено в обхвата от 17% 
до 19,5%). 
Видът и концентрацията на опасните субстанции в заобикалящия въздух трябва да бъдат 
известни до степен, позволяваща употребата на филтриращо устройство. В случай на 
съмнение използвайте дихателен апарат, който подава въздух. 
Особено внимание е необходимо в наситени с кислород среди (възпламеняване) или 
потенциално експлозивни среди (напр. поради наличие на разтворители). 
Опасните газове, които са по-тежки от въздуха, могат да имат по-висока концентрация близо 
до земната повърхност. 
Напуснете замърсената зона в случай че: помиришете, вкусите или усетите раздразнение от 
замърсителя; получите затруднения с дишането; сте замаяни или изтощени. 
Токсични газове без разпознаване по миризмата 
Филтрите за токсични газове, които не се разпознават по миризмата от страната на чистия 
въздух, налагат специални правила за приложение по отношение на времето на използването 
им и на самото приложение. Ако имате съмнения относно състава на токсичните газове, 
трябва да използвате дихателен апарат, който подава въздух. 
Преди употреба
При използване на газови филтри се уверете, че няма наличие на токсични вещества под 
формата на прах и частици, а когато използвате прахови филтри — че няма наличие на 
токсични газове. В противен случай трябва да се използват комбинирани филтри. 
Филтрите трябва да са запечатани и непокътнати. 

Условия на приложение 
Филтриращи устройства не трябва да се използват в затворени пространства (контейнери, 
канали, ями и т.н.).
При някои приложения е необходима допълнителна защита за очите и тялото. 
Преди и след употреба проверявайте респиратора и, ако е необходимо, почиствайте, 
дезинфекцирайте и поставяйте нови филтри. Винаги използвайте цялостен и неповреден 
респиратор. Използващият филтриращо устройство трябва да бъде квалифициран и обучен 
за употребата му. Подбраният филтър и подходящата лицева маска трябва да бъдат в 
безупречно състояние и подходящи за предвиденото приложение. 
Открити пламъци, метални капчици
Използването на филтриращи устройства по време на работа с открити пламъци и метални 
капчици (например при заваряване) може да причини сериозен риск от подпалване на 
филтриращия материал, което може да доведе до високи нива на токсични вещества.

2 Избор на филтър
Приложимите национални разпоредби трябва да бъдат спазвани. За насоки е достъпен  
EN 529:2005 (Устройство за защита на дишането: Препоръки за избора, употребата, грижата 
и поддръжката). 
2.1 Газови и комбинирани филтри 
AX филтрите се класифицират в съответствие с EN 14387:2008 с типа филтър (кодова буква 
AX) и кодов цвят кафяво. Типът на филтъра и референтният стандарт са маркирани върху 
всеки AX филтър. 
За газовите филтри тип AX срещу „Съединения с ниска точка на кипене“ в Германия има 
специални наредби, касаещи ограниченията на употребата на газови филтри срещу газове 
и изпарения от органични съединения с точка на кипене ≤ 65 °C.
Трябва да се съблюдават съответните национални разпоредби.
При газовите филтри AX класът филтър, който трябва да се използва, зависи от възможната 
максимална концентрация на опасния газ и необходимото време за експлоатация. 
Срещу съединенията с ниска точка на кипене от групи 1 и 2 (вж. таблицата) следва да се 
използват филтри AX в съответствие с EN 14387:2008. Прилагат се следните максимални 
концентрации и време на използване:

Група съединения  с 
ниска точка на кипене

Максимална концентрация 
(ml/mі)

Максимално време на 
използване (мин)

1 100 40
500 20

2 1000 60
5000 20

Според тяхната способност за разделяне на газови филтри, маркировката им според 
Наредбата за опасните вещества и класификацията им според стойностите на MAK 
(максимална концентрация на работното място) и TRK (технически граници на концентрация), 
съединенията с ниска точка на кипене се делят на четири групи:

Група 1: Съединения с ниска точка на кипене с гранична стойност (MAK: максимална 
концентрация на работното място. TRK: технически граници на концентрация) 
≤ 10 ml/mі, респ. със символ за опасност T + или T във връзка с особени рискове 
(R-фрази) R23 или R26, респ. ако са класифицирани в немския списък TLV раздел III 
„канцерогени“, A1, A2 и B.

Група 2: Съединения с ниска точка на кипене с гранична стойност (MAK) > 10 ml/mі, респ. 
със символ за опасност Xi или Xn във връзка с особени рискове (R-фрази) R20 
или R37.

Група 3: Съединения с ниска точка на кипене, където защитата се осигурява от филтри, 
различни от AX (напр. тип B или K).

Група 4: Съединения с ниска точка на кипене, където няма защита, осигурена от газови 
филтри, или тя е недостатъчна.

Употребата на AX филтри срещу смеси от съединения с ниска точка на кипене или смеси от 
съединения с ниска точка на кипене и други органични съединения не се разрешава, тъй като 
може да възникнат ефекти на десорбиране.
AX филтрите може също да се използват като A2 филтри. В този случай, обаче, те не могат да 
се използват срещу съединения с ниска точка на кипене.
Тези две правила не бива да се следват, ако общата концентрация е под максималната 
концентрация за най-критичната съставка на газа в сместа, посочена в таблицата по-горе 
(раздел 2.1) или ако съществуват уважителни други средства за достигане на нивото на 
защита.
Не се разрешава употреба на газови филтри A1 и A2 против съединения с ниска точка на 
кипене; това важи също за филтри с широк диапазон, напр. A2, B2, E2. K2.

3 Употреба

3.1 Лицеви части
Вижте ръководството за експлоатация на използваната лицева част.
С лицевите части MSA:
Целолицеви маски 3S, 3S Basis Plus, ADVANTAGE 3100,  
ULTRA ELITE със стандартна резба съгласно EN 148-1 и полулицева маска Advantage 410 
могат да се използват филтрите MSA AX 90 AX респ. 93 AX/Stcan.

3.2 Време за експлоатация 
За времето на експлоатация на AX филтрите вж. таблица 2.1. 
Краят на времето за експлоатация на газовите филтри обикновено се установява по наличието на 
миризма от страната на чистия въздух. Тогава филтърът трябва да бъде подменен.
Краят на времето за експлоатация на праховите филтри, респективно на частта, филтрираща 
частици/прах, на комбинираните филтри в повечето случаи може да бъде установено по 
повишеното съпротивление на дишане. Тогава филтърът трябва да бъде подменен.
Разрешено е използването само на AX филтри, които са в състояние като при доставка (нови). 
По време на една работна смяна (максимум 8 часа) се разрешава многократна употреба в 
рамките на максималната продължителност на употреба. Всякаква допълнителна повторна 
употреба е забранена.

4 Съхранение, поддръжка и изхвърляне

Внимание!
При изхвърляне на филтри трябва да се спазват съответните национални 
разпоредби.

Филтър Правилно съхранение
Фабрично запечатани 
газови или комбинирани 
филтри:

 от -5 дo +50 °C, макс. 90% относителна влажност
 Трайност: Вижте информацията върху филтрите  

(схема „Пясъчен часовник“)

Фабрично запечатаните и правилно съхранявани дихателни филтри MSA не се 
нуждаят от поддръжка.

KZ MSA

1 Қауіпсіздікті сақтау ережелері

1.1 Пайдалану ережелері
Қоршаған атмосфераның құрамында қауіпті заттар, яғни қауіпті газдар мен буланулар 
(улы газдар), сондай-ақ ұсақ бөлшектер (шаң, қатты бөлшектер, ылғал, тозаңдатылған 
ерітінді) болса, респираторлық қорғау сүзгілері (газ сүзгілері, аэрозольдерге қарсы сүзгілер, 
біріктірілген сүзгілер) маскамен (толық беттік маска, жартылай маскамен бірге қолданылады) 
бірге қолданылып, тыныс алуды қорғайтын сүзетін құралдар ретінде қолданылады. 
Бұл пайдалану нұсқаулығында сипатталған бұйым 89/686/EC директивасына немесе (ЕО) 
2016/425 регламентінің талаптарына сәйкес келеді. Сынама үлгісінің байқауларын өткізу орны: 
Institut für Arbeitsschutz der Deutschen Gesetzlichen Unfallversicherung, IFA, Alte Heerstraße 111, 
D 53757 St. Augustin, Ref-No. 0121.
Өндіруші бұл нұсқаулықта сипатталған өнімнің Кеден одағының „Жеке қорғаныс заттары 
туралы“ ТР ТС 019/2011 техникалық ережелеріне және Украинадағы „Жеке қорғаныс 
заттарының техникалық ережелері“ ішіндегі талаптарына сәйкес екендігін кепілдендіреді
Құрылғыны пайдаланбас бұрын осы пайдалану нұсқаулығымен міндетті түрде танысып, оның 
ішінде көрсетілген нұсқауларды бұлжытпай орындау керек. Қауіпсіздік бойынша нұсқаулар, 
сондай-ақ, құрылғыны пайдалану мен қолдану ақпаратына ерекше назар аудару қажет. 
Сонымен қатар, қауіпсіз пайдалану үшін қолданыстағы ұлттық заңнаманы сақтау керек. 
Бұл сипаттамаға кері немесе дұрыс емес пайдалану сәйкессіз болып қарастырылады. 
Өнім бұл нұсқаулықта сипатталған нұсқауларды бұза отырып пайдаланылғанда немесе қызмет 
көрсетілгенде MSA компаниясы беретін өнім кепілдігі күшін жоғалтады. Сүзу құралдарын 
таңдау және пайдалану MSA компаниясы тарапынан бақыланбайды, бұл - пайдаланушы 
жауапкершілігінде. Осылайша, MSA компаниясының міндеттемелері тек бұл өнімнің өзгеріссіз 
сапасын қамтиды. 
Барлық жоғарыда көрсетілген жағдайлар кепілдік міндеттемелеріне, сату және жеткізу 
жағдайларына өзгеріс енгізбейді. 

1.2 Қауіпсіздік техникасы бойынша нұсқаулар 
Оттегінің болуы және улы заттардың шоғырлануы
Сүзу құралдары оттегінің берілуін қамтамасыз етпейді.
Ортадағы ауаның құрамындағы оттегінің минималды шоғырлануы ұлттық стандарттарға сай 
орнатылады. Стандарттарда оттегінің минималды деңгейінің түрлі құрамы орнатылған және 
оларды қауіпсіз пайдалану үшін назарға алу қажет (әдетте 17 % - 19,5 % аралығында). 
Қоршаған атмосферадағы қауіпті заттың түрі мен шоғырлануы сүзгілеу құралын пайдалану 
мүмкін болатындай белгілі болуы тиіс. Күмәніңіз туындаса, тәуелсіз ауа берілетін оқшаулайтын 
тыныс алу аппаратын пайдаланыңыз. 
Оттегіге қаныққан атмосферада (өрт) немесе жарылуы мүмкін атмосферада (мысалы, 
еріткіштер бар болса) аса абай болу қажет. 
Ауадан ауыр келетін қауіпті газдар жерге жақын аймақта жоғарғырақ болуы мүмкін. 
Келесі жағдайларда ласталған аймақтан кету қажет: ластайтын заттың иісі немесе дәмі 
сезіледі, не ластайтын зат әсерінен тері тітіркенуі туындайды; тыныс алу қиындайды; бас 
айналу немесе нашар хал сезіледі. 
Иісі жоқ улы газдар 
Таза ауада анықталуы мүмкін емес улы газдардан қорғау сүзгілері үшін пайдалану ұзақтығына 
және пайдаланудың өзіне қатысты ерекше ережелердің қадағалануын талап етеді. Улы 
газдардың құрамына қатысты күмәндер туындағанда, тәуелсіз ауа беруі бар оқшаулайтын 
тыныс алу аппаратын пайдалану қажет. 
Пайдалану алдында
Газға қарсы сүзгілерді пайдалану кезінде улы шаңның жоқтығына көз жеткізіңіз, ал шаңға 
қарсы сүзгілерді пайдалану кезінде улы газдардың жоқ екендігін тексеріңіз. Олай болмаса, 
біріктірілген сүзгілерді пайдалану қажет. 
Сүзгілер тығыздалып, зақымдалмаған болуы тиіс. 
Пайдалану жағдайлары 
Сүзу құралдары желдетілмейтін тар ғимараттарда (контейнерлер, құдықтар, арналар, т.б.) 
пайдаланылмауы тиіс.
Кейбір қолданулар үшін көз және дененің қосымша қорғанысының қажеттілігін есепке алу 
қажет. 
Пайдалануға дейін және одан кейін респираторды тексеріп, қажет болса, сүзгілерді тазалап, 
залалсыздандырып, жаңаларын пайдалану қажет. Міндетті түрде тек жинақталған, зақымдары 
жоқ респираторды пайдалану қажет. Сүзетін құралды пайдаланушының сәйкес біліктілігі 
болуы, сондай-ақ ол құралды пайдалану бойынша оқытудан өтуі тиіс. Таңдалған сүзгі мен 
сәйкес маска жақсы күйінде сақталып, тағайындалған қолданыс үшін жарамды болуы тиіс. 
Ашық от, балқыған металл бөлшектері
Ашық от пен балқыған металл бөлшектерінің жанында сүзетін құралдарды пайдалану 
(мысалы, дәнекерлеу кезінде) сүзгі тығынының жануын тудырып, үлкен тәуекелге әкеледі, 
бұл улы заттардың жоғары шоғырлануының себебі болуы мүмкін.

2 Сүзгіні таңдау
Қолданылатын ұлттық нормативтік талаптарды орындау қажет. Әдістемелік нұсқаулар  
EN 529:2005 (тыныс алу органдарының құрылысы: таңдау, пайдалану, күтім және техникалық 
қызмет көрсету бойынша ұсыныстар) құжатында берілген. 
2.1 Газға қарсы және аралас сүзгілер 
AX сүзгілері EN 14387:2008, ГОСТ 12.4.235-2012, ДСТУ EN 14387:2006 сәйкес 
топтастырылады және сүзгі түрін көрсететін белгілерге ие (AX кодтық әрпі және қоңыр түстік 
коды). Сүзгі түрі мен көрсетілген стандарты бар белгілеу әр AX сүзгісіне түсіріледі. 
AX түріндегі газ сүзгілерін „қайнау температурасы төмен қосылымдардан“ қорғау мақсатында, 
Германияда 65 °C жоғары болмайтын температурадағы органикалық қосылымдардың 
буларынан қорғауға арналған газ сүзгілерінің пайдалануын шектейтін арнайы нормалар бар.
Қолданыстағы ұлттық нормативтік талаптарды орындау қажет.
AX түріндегі газ сүзгілері үшін, қолданылуы тиіс сүзгі класы қауіпті газдардың мүмкін 
шоғырлануы мен қажет пайдалану мерзімі бойынша анықталады. 
ҚАЙНАУ ТЕМПЕРАТУРАСЫ ТӨМЕН 1 ЖӘНЕ 2 ТОПТАР ҚОСЫЛЫМДАРЫНАН (КЕСТЕНІ ҚАРАҢЫЗ) ҚОРҒАУ 
ҮШІН EN 14387:2008, ГОСТ 12.4.235-2012, ДСТУ EN 14387:2006 СӘЙКЕС ГАЗ СҮЗГІЛЕРІН ПАЙДАЛАНУ 
ҚАЖЕТ. МАКСИМАЛДЫ ШОҒЫРЛАНУ МЕН ҚОРҒАУ ӘРЕКЕТІ УАҚЫТЫНЫҢ КЕЛЕСІ МӘНДЕРІ БАР: 

Қайнау температурасы төмен 
қосылымдар тобы

Максималды шоғырлануы 
(мл/м³)

Қорғау әрекетінің максималды 
уақыты (мин)

1 100 40
500 20

2 1000 60
5000 20

Оларды газ сүзгілеріндегі бөліну мүмкіндігіне, „Қауіпті заттар туралы қаулысы“ және ШРШ 
(жұмыс орнындағы шектік рұқсат етілген шоғырлану) мен ТШШ (техникалық шектік шоғырлану) 
сәйкес, қайнау температурасы төмен қосылымдар төрт топқа бөлінеді:

1-топ: Қайнау температурасы төмен қосылымдардағы сәйкесінше 10 мл/м³ шектік 
шоғырлануы (ШРШ - жұмыс орнындағы шектік рұқсат етілген шоғырлану, ТШШ - 
техникалық шектік шоғырлану), ерекше қауіптерге (R-фразалары) R23 немесе R26 
байланысты, сәйкесінше Т+ немесе Т белгісі бар болса, Германияда TLV тізілімі, 
III-бөлім "канцерогенді заттар", A1, A2 және B бойынша жіктеледі.

2-топ: Қайнау температурасы төмен қосылымдардағы шектік шоғырлануы (ШРШ) 
> 10 мл/м³ сәйкесінше, (R-фразалары) R20 немесе R37 арнайы шектік қауіптерге 
байланысты Xi немесе Xn қауіп белгісі бар.

3-топ: Қайнау температурасы төмен қосылымдардың қорғалуын AX түрінен 
өзгешеленетін сүзгілер (мысалы, B немесе K) қамтамасыз ететін топ.

4-топ: Қайнау температурасы төмен қосылымдардың қорғалуы қамтамасыз етілмеген 
немесе жеткіліксіз дәрежеде қамтамасыз етілген топтар.

1-топ 2-топ 3-топ 4-топ
ацетальдегид
2-аминобутан
2-амино-2-метилпропан
2-бром-2-хлор-1,1,1.-
трифторэтан
бромметан
1,3-бутадиен
1-хлор-1,1-дифторэтан
хлорфторэтан
1,1-дифторэтен 2-хлор-
1,3·бутадиен
3·хлор-1-пропилен
1,1,-дихлорэтилен
дихлорметан
диэтиламин
диметилэфир
1,1I·диметилэтиламин
1,2-эпоксипропан
этанэтиол
этилен тотығы
йодметан
метанол
монохлор-диметилэфир
2-пропеналь (акролеин)
пропиленимин
трихлорметан
винилхлорид

ацетон
бромэтан
бутан
хлорэтан
2-хлорпропан
1,3-циклопентадиен
дибромдифторметан
1,1-дихлорэтан
1,2-дихлорэтилен, цис
1,2-дихлорэтилен, 
транс
1,2-дихлор-1,1,2,2-
тетрафторэтан
диэтилэфир
диметоксиметан
диметилпропан
1,3·эпоксипропан
этилформиат
глиоксаль
метилацетат
метилбутан
метилформиат
метилпропан
н-пентан
пропаналь

2-аминпропан
карбонилхлорид 
(фосген)
диазометан
диметиламин
1,1-диметилгидразин
этиламин
этилдиметиламин
этиленимин
этил-сынап хлориді
формальдегид
көміртек дисульфиді
метанэтиол
метиламин
метилизоцианат
қымыздық қышқыл 
динитрилі 
(дициан, цианоген)

бромтридифторметан
хлордифторметан
хлорметан
хлортрифторметан 
дихлордифторметан
дихлорфторметан
1,1-дифторэтилен
кетен
метилацетилен
пропан
трихлорфторметан
1,1,2-трихлор-1,2,2-
трифторэтан

AX сүзгілерін десорбция әсерлері орын алуы мүмкін болғандықтан, қайнау температурасы 
төмен қосылымдардан немесе басқа органикалық қосылымдары бар қайнау температурасы 
төмен қосылымдардан қорғау үшін пайдалану рұқсат етілмейді.
AX сүзгілерін сондай-ақ, A2 сүзгілері ретінде пайдалану мүмкін. Алайда, бұл жағдайда оларды 
қайнау температурасы төмен қосылымдардан қорғау үшін пайдалану рұқсат етілмейді.
Егер жалпы шоғырлану жоғарыдағы кестеде көрсетілген (2.1-бөлім) аса қауіпті газ 
құрамдасының максималды шоғырлану мәніне жетпесе немесе қорғау деңгейіне қол жеткізудің 
басқа оңтайлы құралдары болған жағдайда, бұл екі ережені сақтау міндетті емес.
Қайнау температурасы төмен қосылымдардан қорғау үшін A1 және A2 газ сүзгілерін пайдалану 
рұқсат етілмейді; бұл сондай-ақ көп функциялық сүзгілерге, мысалы, A2, B2, E2, K2 қатысты.

3 Қолдану

3.1 Маскалар
Масканы пайдалану нұсқаулығын қараңыз.
MSA маскаларымен:
3S, 3S Basis Plus, ADVANTAGE 3100,  
ULTRA ELITE толық беттік маскаларымен ГОСТ Р 12.4.214-99, ДСТУ EN 148-1:2004 сәйкес 
және Advantage 410 жартылай маскасымен сәйкесінше MSA AX сүзгісі мен 90 AX, 93 AX/St 
сүзгісін пайдалануға болады.

3.2 Пайдалану мерзімі 
AX сүзгілерін пайдалану мерзімі 2.1-кестеде көрсетілген. 
Газ сүзгілерінің қызметтік мерзімі аяқталғандығы туралы көп жағдайларда таза ауа жағынан иіс 
шығуынан анықтауға болады. Бұндай жағдайда сүзгіні ауыстыру қажет.
Газ сүзгілерінің немесе біріктірілген сүзгілердегі газ сүзгісі элементінің қызметтік мерзімі 
аяқталғандығы туралы көп жағдайларда дем алу кедергісінің ұлғайғанынан анықтауға болады. 
Бұндай жағдайда сүзгіні ауыстыру қажет.
Жеткізу жағдайларына сәйкес келетін AX сүзгілерін ғана пайдалануға болады (жаңа, зауыттан 
жеткізілген). Бір жұмыс ауысымында (максималды 8 сағат) қорғау әрекетінің максималды 
уақыты шегінде қайталап пайдалану рұқсат етіледі. Кез келген қайталап пайдалану рұқсат 
етілмеген.

4 Сақтау, техникалық қызмет көрсету және қайта өңдеу

Назар аударыңыз!
Сүзгілерді қайта өңдеу кезінде қолданбалы ұлттық нормативтік талаптар ескерілуі 
қажет.

Сүзгі Дұрыс сақтау жолы
Бөлшектелмейтін газға 
қарсы немесе біріктірілген 
сүзгілер:

 Салыстырмалы ылғалдылықтың макс. 90 %, -5 және  
+50 °C аралығында

 Кепілдендірілген сақтау мерзімі: Сүзгілердегі ақпаратты 
қараңыз («Құм сағат» белгішесі)

Бөлшектелмейтін және дұрыс сақталатын MSA тыныс алу сүзгілері қызмет 
көрсетуді талап етпейді.


